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ESIC AT A GLANCE
2018-2019
RIS As on VI-\RIATION
31.03.2018 31.03.2019 During 2018-19
[1] [2] [31 [4]
State/Union Territories covered 34 34 -
No. of Employees 31118680 31401920 283240
No. of Insured Persons/Family Units 34331300 34967080 635780
No. of Insured Women 4542029 5120174 578145
Total No. of Beneficiaries 133205444 135672270 2466826
Total No. of Employers Covered 1033730 1211174 177444
Branch Offices/Pay Offices 630/185 608/185 -22
Inspection Offices 341 341 0
ESI Hospitals 154 155 1
ESI Dispensaries/ISM Units 1500/148 1500/148 -
Insurance Medical Officers 7908 7908 -
Insurance Medical Practitioners 980 980 -
EXPENDITURE (% In Crores)
Expenditure on Cash Benefit Payments 642.84 1171.00 528.16
Expenditure on Medical Benefit 6867.73 8721.39 1853.66
Administrative Expenses 1031.06 1155.55 124.49
INCOME AND OUT-GO (Z in Crores)
Revenue Income 23480.37 27312.64 3832.27
Revenue Expenditure 9161.36 11085.32 1923.96
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SALIENT
ACHIEVEMENTS

2018-2019

The ESI Scheme was implemented in 27 complete districts and 13 districts Hqrs. area covering additional
2,79,259 employees.

The number of Insured Persons covered under the ESI Scheme has increased to 3.49 crores. The number
of beneficiaries covered under the Scheme has gone up to 13.56 crores.

The number of employers has also gone upto 1211174 from 1033730 in the previous year.
Revenue Recovery of ¥ 433.80 crore has been made during the year under report.
Contribution Income has increased to X 2,2279.14 crore.

An expenditure of X 8,721.39 crore was incurred on Medical Benefit, during the year.

During the year under report, ESIC has disbursed X 1,171.00 crore as benefits in Cash. Number of Cash
Benefits payments has gone up to 38.23 lakhs.

ESIC has approved proposal for upgradation of ESIC Hospital at Bibwewadi, Pune from 50 beds to 200
beds. It has further approved the proposal for Enhancement of Bed Strength of ESIC Model Hospital,
Namkum, Ranchi from 75 to 200 bed. Also, the proposal for setting up of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at
Bahadurgarh, Haryana has been approved.

Atal Bimit Vyakti Kalyan Yojana (ABVKY) was
introduced w.e.f. 01.07.2018. ABVKY is a welfare
measure being implemented by the Employees'
State Insurance Corporation. It offers cash
compensation to insured persons when they
are rendered unemployed. The scheme is
implemented on pilot basis for a period of two
years initially.

ESIC has approved proposal for setting up of
266 Dispensary-cum-Branch Offices.

Insured Person and their dependents are being
provided with Health Passbooks. The Health
Passbook having Unique Health ID, QR Code
& Photographs of IP & their family members A view of Cover design of Health Passbook for ESI beneficiaries

serves as a tool of beneficiary identification, recording clinical findings and consultation advice by ESI
Doctors/IMPs.

“ESIC-Chinta se Mukti” Mobile App has been made available on ‘UMANG’ platform. With this app,
the Insured Persons can view their contribution history, personal profile, claim status and also their
entitlement to benefits.

ESI Corporation observed International Women’s Day on 08.03.2019 at Hqrs. and at all of its Offices
throughout India.
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a1f¥e RaIc 2018-19
1 - PRI 3R 1]

gul Ugel 25,000 HHANRAT MR BRIad dal fQeell Td YR & AT 24 BRI, 152 DI URT Bl Ty HHART 157 GH7
ST A Bl 67 qul & SR @YD I B € | I8 BXIAL Aol & e M dlel QI & BIHATR g3 BT AMAITD
JRET U BT © | g IIorl A &3l H 10 I I AP Afdedl Bl g bRl arel HREN UG 10 /20
1 I 3w @fedal {Rrog iR fR) & Fygfed oxa arel vemgemeit § Jr] 8 1 U B et Aikie ad9 dae
321,000 /— d% &, ((F:erad @fdd & AW # 225,000 /—) HILAL ARFTH 1 A1 & <refie ana €| Ao & sifafa,
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¥ 2018—19 B FAINT W UAD &= § ara Fraaen @1 wwer ifjf'k'V 1&[k & @fem 3 § & 7 |
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fnukd 01-04-2018 I: 31-03-2019 d nkjku ikir dh xb miyfC/k;k fuEukullkj gi&

feyk dh L[k "kfey 0;kir
depkfj;k dh L[ ;k
R el # fovaiRa /afergfra &) 7 SR AT B g 27 88,999
Tl Jearerd & 9 BRI AT BT HTaeT 13 1,90,260
dy 40 2,79,259
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1-IMPLEMENTATION & COVERAGE

INTRODUCTION

Launched way back on 24th February, 1952 with two implemented centres at Delhi and Kanpur and 25,000 employees,
the Employees’ State Insurance (ESI) Scheme has made giant strides during the last 67 years. It provides social security to
the working class of the country who come under the ambit of the ESI Scheme. The Scheme applies to factories employing
10 or more persons and establishments employing 10/20 or more persons (depending on the State) in the notified areas.
Employees whose monthly wages are up to ¥ 21,000/- fall within the purview of the ESI Act (X 25,000/- in the case of
persons with disability). Under the ESI Scheme, the Insured Persons are protected during contingencies such as sickness,
maternity, death or disablement due to employment injury or occupational disease. Free medical care is provided to the
Insured Persons and their family through a network of ESI Dispensaries and Hospitals.

Year after year, the ESIC has been making concerted efforts to bring more areas under the coverage of the ESI Act and also
to enroll more factories and workers.

1.1 Fresh Implementation
During the year 2018 - 19, notification for implementing the Scheme was issued in respect of 27 Complete Districts
and 13 Distt. Hqgrs. area where Scheme was not implemented earlier under ESIC 2.0, covering additional 2,79,259
employees. The state-wise details of new coverage achieved during the year 2018-19 are given at Appendix-I-A

1.2 No. of Employees / Insured Persons
The number of registered employees and insured persons during financial year 2018-19 stood at 314.02 Lakhs and
349.67 Lakhs respectively as against the figure of 311.19 Lakhs and 343.31 Lakhs respectively in the preceding year.
The number of insured women has also increased to 51.20 Lakhs in 2018-19 from 45.42 Lakhs showing an increase
of 5.78 Lakhs.

1.3 No. of ESI Beneficiaries
The efforts made by the Regional, Sub-Regional and Branch Offices spread across the country were successful in
taking the number of ESI beneficiaries at the close of the financial year to 1356.72 Lakhs as against 1332.05 Lakhs
beneficiaries during the previous year.

1.4 No. of Employers
Employers form an integral part of the ESI Scheme. During the period under report, 177444 new employers
were brought under ESIC coverage. As a result the total employers increased to 1211174 from 1033730 of the
previous year.

The number of employers covered in each region at the end of 2018-19 is reported under Col. 3 of Appendix 1-B.

1.5 New Coverage Implementation under the ESIC 2.0
Under ESIC 2.0 reforms, implementation of ESI Scheme in new areas in consultation with the State Governments was
under taken wherein partially implemented districts were fully implemented and in the non implemented districts
where the scheme was not present, the Distt. Hgrs area or most prominent industrial center was initially notified.
The achievement in this regard depends on the completion of medical arrangements by the state Governments
as the primary responsibility of administration of medical care under the scheme rests with the concerned State
Government.

The achievements made during 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019 are given below:-

No. of Districts No. of employees
covered
Provision of ESI Scheme Extended / Notified in Complete Districts 27 88,999
Provision of ESI Scheme in Distt. Hgrs. area 13 1,90,260
Total 40 2,79,259

Vision-2022 has been circulated wherein it is proposed to extend the coverage of ESI Scheme to entire nation by
the year 2022. Targets for coverage have been formulated and medical arrangements are being made to ensure

implementation as per specified date.
10_
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2 - XToid Ydeqd
ARSI
BN ARTA BT gRT 39 & T U FRIaar dHARNT Ud ATedr SR 6.50% (1.75% HHART UG 4.75%
e IR) B TR F TH IR D oy STRERN B | HIAL AT B 34 IR b 540 Rrelt § 3R dg i
g3l ¥ el fohar war €, R qoia: sifeRyfera 354 foTet oiR MR wu 4 ey 186 rel (e gy
IR ®g) e | Ig ATST J[UTad U< 3R FLdgId § HRAMad B S0 8 | 7Y Sraifad &=l § Sraaad
B ffY | vem 24 78T @ foIU SR @1 SR Bl 4% (1% HHARI UG 3% TG IRR) & foar a1 7 |
RQTA Dbl FUEUI
fUsel a¥ &  20077.18 PRIS S AU & AYEY Bl Joil H dY 2018—2019 & QR Gl S & WU H
3 22279.14 BRIS B IR FEM B g | J&I HU A 7Y Hrafftad el § A6 & AR iR Iroa gurerd
q HIAL BRI §RT FIRF & BRUT RIGHE HUEU H 1096 % &I Jhg §s o | WG A H Il
HIRAT §RT Febeval! RPN A el by MY WM & <7 N e 2 |
SRASTA DI dhIAT
gahhd! fTATameil & U ¥ 31.03.2019 &1 fAf d% 2 3108.58 dRIe oI e IR qa@rn off, o it &=
ShIgAl W AT T 2678.05 HRIs Ud ATAGI-1h & hIgdl W AT T 430.53 HRIS Bl A3 MAA 2 |

fnukd 31-03-2019 dh fLFkfr oi vullkj cdk;k nizk dk C;kjk fuEukulkj gi&

o'k Kk z djkM e o'k jkfk = djiv e
R A W a1 31.03.1991 TH 72.08 2005-06 148.2
1991-92 7.86 2006-07 68.64
1992-93 12.13 2007-08 101.81
1993-94 14.81 2008-09 63.29
1994-95 19.58 2009-10 62.07
1995-96 16.51 2010-11 129.29
1996-97 16.45 2011-12 84.39
1997-98 32.58 2012-13 189.8
1998-99 38.37 2013-14 185.24
1999-2000 41.63 2014-15 306.25
2000-01 41.37 2015-16 272.32
2001-02 42.01 2016-17 112.22
2002-03 57.61 2017-18 395.38
2003-04 59.61 2018-19 380.49
2004-05 136.66 Bl 3108.65

faTiar 31.03.2019 BT RIfY & ITAR A 3R AT & THRI B GGl B foTY X 3108.65 BRI Bl I THRN &, FoTraH |
% 146529 I dl R ffeRad = SR | adae # IR—agell arg g—

oreku e xj&oliyh ;kX; cdk;k Tdjm e
F) =gy ¥ fdarfed gemmat o afdn 1085.77
d @) gRHIT & faa i 126.31
©|) <Ter emgad & U dfad R 8.98
") I HREFI/ IR gRT < R S 91 81 9o ¢ iR Aadr &7 -y " el 2 132.49
$) IR s fon 131 ura &1 18 g Srifad T8l @ T 1.05
dy 1354.60
#Xk mlkxk 1ni;
) S BRAEMI /IO & HeW # AFC S LIS UB.AR. ¥ Usiidgd & WRg I8l gaar 77.98
[k AT 31 WEIIHd o S &
il) BRE™ /AN, S w70 9T 6y T 8, dr fMS UB.AIR. gRT gAaid Ao @ 32.71
e figpfa ¢ & e @
dy 110.69
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2.1

2.2

2.3

An amount of ¥ 3108.65 crores are outstanding for the recovery of arrear of contribution and interest as on 31.3.2019, out of
which an amount of ¥1465.29 Crores is irrecoverable for the present, due to various reasons which are furnish as under:-

2 - REVENUE MANAGEMENT

Contribution

Under Section 39 of the ESI Act, principal employer is responsible for depositing the employees’ and
employers’ contribution @ 6.50% (1.75% Employees share and 4.75% Employer share ) respectively. The ESI
scheme has been notified in 540 Districts in 34 states and Union Territories, which include 354 complete
District notified, partially notified 186 districts (DHQ & Centers). The scheme is yet to be implemented in
Arunachal Pradesh and Lakshadweep. The rate of contribution for the newly implemented areas has been
reduced to 4% (1% employee share and 3% Employer share) respectively for first 24 months from the date
of implementation.

Collection of Contribution

A total contribution of ¥ 22279.14 Crores was collected during the year 2018-2019 as against the collection of
% 20077.18 crores for preceding year. There has been an increase of 10.96% in contribution collection mainly due
to expansion of the scheme in newly implemented districts and revenue compliance and monitoring by ESI
offices. The contribution income also includes the contribution recovered from the defaulting employers by the
Recovery Officers.

Arrears of Contribution

Arrear of contribution amounting to ¥3108.58 Crores is outstanding up to 31.3.2019 against the defaulting
employers, which includes the dues of 32678.05 Crores pertaining to the private sector and ¥ 430.53 Crores
pertaining to the public sector units.

The break-up of outstanding arrear (as on 31.3.2019)

Year Amount in Crores Year Amount in Crores
From A-day upto 31.03.1991 72.08 2005-06 148.2
1991-92 7.86 2006-07 68.64
1992-93 12.13 2007-08 101.81
1993-94 14.81 2008-09 63.29
1994-95 19.58 2009-10 62.07
1995-96 16.51 2010-11 129.29
1996-97 16.45 2011-12 84.39
1997-98 32.58 2012-13 189.8
1998-99 38.37 2013-14 185.24
1999-2000 41.63 2014-15 306.25
2000-01 41.37 2015-16 272.32
2001-02 42.01 2016-17 112.22
2002-03 57.61 2017-18 395.38
2003-04 59.61 2018-19 380.49
2004-05 136.66 Total 3108.65

Arrears not recoverable for the present T in Crores

a) Amount of arrears disputed in courts 1085.77

b) Amount under liquidation 126.31

¢) Amount pending with Claim Commissioner 8.98

d) Amount due from factories/Estt. which have been closed 132.49
and whereabouts of employers not known

e) Amount for which decree obtained but not executed 1.05

Total 1354.60

Dues from sick industries

[) Cases in respect of Factories/Estts. Registered with BIFR 77.98
but rehabilitation scheme yet to be sanctioned

II) Factories/Establishments which have been declared sick and 32.71
rehabilitation scheme sanctioned by BIFR

Total 110.69

»y
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[k | ageh sifeTRAl & Ut agel & forg @fdd agell ara < 1643.36

Idy ;kx id$[k$x! 3108.65

S /Ay fby TQ gwriH

FIRITeRTT §IRT 37eT&TH &1 Y fdeid ¥ fBY S UR BRI, SERH, 1948 BT ORT 85—8 & IMEfF BOlidl Bl
SIS BT Sl 2 | fUBel a9 2017—18 & AR X 24.64 PRIS D gl B T BHAMI &I ol H a9 2018—19 &
SR % 33.38 BRIS B R B A gl [y Y |

IHIEl D aGedl

e 31.03.2019 BT RART & FTAR, 3 3108.65 BRIS DI Kol FHIAT NN H A T 1643.36 PRIS DI A, S B
BT BT 52.86% &, AN AT IHRAT BT 207 H B | T 1465.29 BRIS DI AY AR, ST Bl IH1AT AR BT 47.13%
2, 999 H el H fAarfed g & SR, SREM & GREATT § ol S, AEifie v faxiy gevied dre
H USlipd HREI, IMET AGFT S U A MR, BREE & § 81 ST JAT Gebebell (ARSI DT AT
AT 7 B9 X & HROT IR—agel grar iy ot ooft # o 2 |

i & <af @ g9l agel gHREd & & BH § HIdL R 1989 W HWEE & WRIH W U™
AfAfrd # gRT 45— | 45—31 dF Uy fHY 7Y A1 gHrT AR B aGell & oIy TR =T axgent o7 enfua
TR H eI B WD | TGIAR, ST, 1992 A FTH BT 392 BT agel! dF TRUEg wU A IRAw H o7 AT 7, &R
RN TF 31 T &F1 /Y &A1 H BRI PR I8 © | QAT DI GGl Bl WG Td &A1/ Su—arF H agell ABIRAT
& Prifyse & FR 8 qrered § fl agel yers venfud et T 2

Ty 2018—2019 & AR, T 563.26 PRIS P! el d e DI o H Ibehall FATGIRI U T 433.80 PRIS TG
By Y 9| 9¥ 2017—18 & SR, T 30521 PRI HI IGall DI s ol |

fAdteror

Ruretfie o@f & IRM o & amifois e faRal & gRT 7021 FRieror fhw g | Aerol &1 amaes
U Udblpd a9 dicel “#19 GIaen R a1 S & | FRIET 8 Yol &I adq SIIRgH 3ER AMGs & AJAR
HIISRIG UUTTell & AdH ¥ (AT S &, o AR uaad &1 [ Rieral o1 Fues dar faweyor g
MG Uhds, YEATAd §INT fdharr S 2|

Aderor

Roel| gy & SRM, ATy SR /YR B HIIEL ARFET I a3 A9 & FE= o o gfe |9
HRGHT /RATIAISN B T 3674 AT fhy U |

RIS 9HA
FHHARI 5T I JAMRARA BT gRT 85 & AT qAT RAR &S A2l B GRT 406 /409 & Icd gebehdl

Frrgmel & f[I%g IR AMe g% 6 T 9| 99 & R9 ¥ @fdd iR a9 2018—19 & IRM 39
Iusel &b FAdd SRR IR At aal &1 &1 A yeR 8-

- fooj .k d-jkch vikfuse |Hrh; nM Iigrk ch | 1dy
1- dh dh /kjk 85 Mk 406 rFk 409 skx
1 |99 2018—2019 & ART # fdd AT A DI He=AT 12237 1007 13244
2 |9 20182019 & SR IRR IS AHAT BT & 795 0 795
3 | dy Y1$2% mi;Dr 13032 1007 14039
4 |gmo9 forg Ty Al @1 e 34 0 34
5| wafr & SR [T e AHel B B ww 1136 40 1176
®) AV—FHg TF R HREN 11 0 11
@) A9-Rrg B9 W ST 392 38 430
M) IrvgE 108 1 109
o) qE / @TRST 625 1 626
6 | dy 14$5% mi;Dr 1170 40 1210
7 | f&Al® 31.03.2019 @I Reifd & AR wfdd A AMal $1 6T (3-6) 11862 967 12829

dlg favelyu ga gE T (Wgenzy)

Ay & AR FHf 6595 RIGRIT /RITIEH /HeH T U | 152 AMal H 3iradh difded FQamdT (QE.dd)), 426
FeToT, 234 THULE). IHS d18 [FRIET0T oA 4377 FAEToT B Y | qrasl Al H, 485 AHAT DI IR
o T o 3R 921 AHA! B YV AT/ Hedl b AAG H, ST FaleT erFl Pl T Wol QA7 TAT o7 |
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1643.36
3108.65

C. |Recoverable dues pending for recovery with Recovery Officer
Grand Total (A+B+C)

2.4 Damages levied/recovered
The damages are levied on belated payment of contribution by the employer under Section 85-B of the ESI Act,
1948. A Sum of ¥ 33.38 Crores was recovered as damages during the year 2018-19 as against ¥ 24.64 Crores

recovered during the preceding year 2017-2018.

2.5 Recovery of Arrears
Out of the total arrears of ¥3108.65 crores as on 31.3.2019, an amount of ¥1643.36 crores accounting for 52.86% of
the total arrears falls in the category of recoverable arrears. The remaining amount of ¥1465.29 crores accounting for
47.13% of the total dues falls in the category of non-recoverable arrears for the present due to claims disputed in courts,
factories having gone into liquidation, factories registered with BIFR, amount pending with Claims Commissioner,
closure of the factories and whereabouts of the defaulting employers in certain cases not known.

In order to ensure effective recovery of the dues of the Corporation, the provision of Sections 45-C to 45-1 has been
made in the Principal Act by an amendment in ESI Act 1989, thereby enabling the Corporation to set up its own
recovery machinery for realizing the dues of the Corporation. Accordingly, Corporation’s own recovery machinery
came into existence in phases from January, 1992 onwards and Recovery Machinery is now functioning in all the
regions/Sub-regions. A Recovery Cell has also been set up at the Hqrs. Office to monitor the progress of recovery
of the dues and watching the performance of the Recovery Officers in the regions/sub-regions.

During the year 2018-2019, the dues of ¥433.80 crores were recovered from the defaulting employers as against
the target of recovery of ¥ 563.26 crores. The recovery during the period 2017-18 was ¥305.21 crore.

2.6 Inspection
During the period under report, 7021 Inspections were conducted by the Social Security Officer of the Corporation.
Inspections are allotted through a unified web portal “Sharam Suvidha" Units for inspection chosen by computerized
system as per risk based criteria, specific complaints of default and evasion dealt by the CAIU Branch of Hqrs.
2.7. Survey
During the year under report, about 3674 Surveys of factories/establishments were conducted with a view to bring
coverable factories/establishment under then preview of the ESI act.
2.8. Prosecution Cases
Prosecution cases were launched against defaulting employers under section 85 of the ESI Act and under section
406/409 of the Indian Penal Code. The details of cases pending at the beginning of the year, and filed and decided
during the year 2018-2019 under these provisions are as under:-
S. Particulars Section 85 of Section 406 | G.Total
No the ESI Act & 409 of IPC
1 No. of Prosecution cases pending at the beginning of the year 2018-19 12237 1007 13244
2 No. of prosecution cases filed during year 2018-19 795 0 795
3 Total (1+2) above 13032 1007 14039
4 Cases withdrawn 34 0 34
5 Total No. of prosecution cases decided during the period 1136 40 1176
a) Convicted with imprisonment 1 0 11
b) Convicted with fine 392 38 430
¢) Acquitted ;gg 1 ;gz
d) Closed/Dismissed
Total (4+5) above 1170 40 1210
7 Number of prosecution cases pending as on 31.3.2019 (3-6) 11862 967 12829
2.9 Central Analysis & Intelligence Unit (CAIU)

During the period, a total of 6595 complaints/representations/references were received. In 152 cases Surprise
Physical Verification (SPV), 426 Inspections, 234 SPV followed by Inspection and 4377 Survey have been approved.
In rest of the cases, 485 cases were rejected and 921 cases were referred back to respective regions for want of

complete information/evidences.
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3 - MEDICAL CARE

Provision of Medical Benefit
Under the ESI Scheme, Insured Persons and their family members are entitled to receive reasonable medical care.

As per the ESI Act, 1948 the State Government have been entrusted the responsibility for providing medical care to
the Insured Persons and their dependents.

Infrastructure

Medical care to beneficiaries is provided through a large infrastructure comprising 155 ESIS Hospitals & ESIC
Hospitals, 1500 dispensaries, diagnostic center, EUD, IMP clinics and tie-up arrangement with other institutions.

Out Patient services
Out- patient medical care under the scheme is provided as under :-

a) Insurance Medical Practitioner

Private Medical Practitioners are appointed as panel doctors. A panel doctor is expected to have his own
consulting room and dispensary. Each panel doctor is allowed to register upto 2000 IP family units. The
IMP collects specified medicines from the designated nearest ESIS Dispensary for supplying the same to
the beneficiaries and also provides the investigation facilities of Urine (albumin & sugar) Heamogolobin
and Blood Sugar. At present, the panel system is in operation in Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya
Pradesh, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal. The IMPs under the panel system are paid capitation fee
(X500/- per IP per year) w.e.f. 8th September, 2016 for providing medical care to the ESI beneficiaries.

b) Service Dispensary

The out-patient medical care including essential lab investigation in relatively heavy dispensaries under
the ESI Scheme is provided through the service dispensaries establish under the Scheme for the exclusive
use of the Insured Persons and their families, manned by full-time Medical Officers. There are 1500 Service
Dispensaries under ESI Scheme all over the country as on 31.3.2019.

c) Hospital OPD

Out-patient services under various specialities and super specialities like medicine, surgery, paediatrics,
Gynae & Obst., ENT, eye, cardiology, nephrology, urology, CTVS etc. are being provided through ESI hospitals
all over the country and also in-house Cath-lab Dialysis, CT, MRI etc. through PPP.

Medical Camp in progress at an ESIC Hospital Medical Camp in progress at ESIC Hospital
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3.4 Out-Patient Attendance
All statistics relating to attendance in ESI Institutions, home visits by ESI Doctors, cases admitted in hospitals and
cases referred for specialized investigations are given in Appendix-llI-B & llI-C respectively. For working out the level
of medical attendance, only the number of IPs/family units attached to the reporting dispensaries/clinics is used.
An Insured Person receiving medical treatment is treated as a ‘New Case’ on his first attendance in a particular spell
of sickness while his subsequent visits to the dispensary or clinic during the same spell are counted as “Old Case".

3.5 Incidence of Attendances in Dispensaries and Hospitals

The all-India incidence of new cases increased from 283 per 1000 Insured Persons in the year 2017-18 to 521 in
2018-19. The number of old attendances has increased from 409 in the year 2017-18 to 433 per 1000 Insured
Persons in 2018-19. The proportion of old to new attendance has decreased from 1.45 in the year 2017-18 to 0.83
during the year under report.

3.6 Incidence of Attendances-Family(l.P.) Units

The all-India incidence of new cases in 2018-19 is 507 per 1000 family units as against 322 of the previous year. The
number of old attendances increased from 469 in 2017-18 to 479 per 1000 family units in 2018-19. The proportion
of old attendance to new was 1.46 in 2017-18 and 0.95 during the year under report.

3.7 Sickness Pattern
Information on the sickness pattern of the ESI beneficiaries for the country as a whole, expressed as number of
new cases per 1000 Insured Persons, is given in Appendix I1I-D. Each of the 298 cause-groups is shown separately.

The incidences of sickness (cause group -wise) in Insured Persons bear resemblance to the corresponding incidence
in the families, for the most of the listed diseases.

3.8 Provision of Artificial Limbs and Appliances

During the year under report, the following artificial limbs and appliances were provided free of cost to the
beneficiaries:

Sl. No. Items No. of IPs
1. Artificial Limbs 00
2. Artificial Denture 5
3. Spectacle 3930
4. Hearing Aids 86
5. Cardiac Pace-maker 171
6. Walking Caliper, surgical Boots 57
7. Spinal Support 24
8. Cervical Collar 185
9. Intraocular Lens 116
10 Others 265

3.9 Incapacity Reference 2018-19

During the year under report, references for 40461 Insured Persons were examined by 6 full time and 15 part time
Medical Referee for assessment of incapacity.

3.10 Family Welfare Services
ESIC follows National health Programme including Immunization & Family Welfare Programmes. In order to
promote small family norm among the ESI beneficiaries, the Corporation has been providing Family Welfare
Services as an integral part of the Medical Care. Major achievement under the Family welfare programme for last
three year, i.e., 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 and immunization statement showing the number of soeses of
vaccines administered during the above said period are reflected in Appendix: IlI-E and IlI-F respectively.
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Promotion of AYUSH

ESI Corporation promotes AYUSH (Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy) facilities along with the
Allopathic system of medicine in ESIC/ESIS hospitals and dispensaries in all States. AYUSH facilities have been
developed in a phased manner all over the country.

regard the ESI Corporation has taken several steps for strengthening of AYUSH services, the details are as under:

It has been approved to bear the entire expenditure on setting up of new AYUSH units in the states for the first
five years by ESIC Corporation for encouraging the State Governments for setting up of AYUSH units (in the 134th
meeting of the ESIC Corporation held on 21.12.2005),

ESI policy on AYUSH and Yoga facilities has been framed and issued on 30.11.2015 for implementation of the
Reform Agenda “ESIC 2.0" and decisions taken in the 166th meeting of ESI Corporation for expansion of AYUSH
facilities in ESIC/ESIS hospitals and dispensaries and accordingly new AYUSH units are started.

ESIC AYUSH hospital at Narela, Delhi started on 31.01.2019 at OPD level.
AYUSH units established in ESIC Hospital Bareilly (U.P.) and Ankleshwar(Gujarat).
ESIC Central Homeopathic Rate Contract no.-2 is under process.

ESIC has been participating in exhibitions/health melas, Health check up camps and celebrating International Day
of Yoga, and also National Ayurveda Day as per the schedule for promotion and popularization of AYUSH services
in ESIC & ESIS across the country.

The latest Position of AYUSH facilities in various states as on 31.03.2019 is given at Appendix IlI-G.

Medical care provided to the Insured Persons
As on 31.03.2019, 34967080 Insured Persons/family units, are being provided Medical Care.

Occupancy of Hospital Beds

The state-wise status of bed occupancy of ESI Hospitals for the year, 2018-19 is given in Appendix: llI-H along with
average cost per bed per day. Average bed occupancy based on All India figure is 53%.

Expenditure on Medical Care

The total expenditure incurred on provision of Medical Care, during the year under report, was aboutX 8,27,834.07
(in Lakh). This included the 1/8th share of the State Government, as well as, the money spent by them over and
above the per capita ceiling and expenditure on Medical Hospitals and Super Speciality Treatments. The State-wise
break-up of expenditure is given at Appendix: llI-l. The highest per capita expenditure per annum atX 28,576.14
was recorded in Mizoram and the lowest per capita expenditure at ¥ 339.16 was recorded in Meghalaya.

Control over expenditure on Medical Care

In order to exercise proper budgetary control as well as to maintain a qualitative and quantitative uniformity in the
provision of Medical Facilities under the Scheme, ESI Corporation has prescribed a ceiling on per capita expenditure
on medical care shareable between the Corporation and the State Governments in the ratio of 7:1. This ceiling is
reviewed and raised from time to time. ESI Corporation init's 177th Meeting has decided to bear entire expenditure
within the ceiling on Medical Care incurred by State Govt. for an initial period of 3 years w.e.f financial year 2019-20.

The ESI Corporation in its 162nd Meeting held on 31.7.2014 has increased the ceiling on Medical Expenditure from
% 1500 to 2000 per IP family per annum w.e.f. 01.04.2014.

Details of Expenditure arrangement with State Government on medical care, is as under :
a) Sharing of expenditure between ESIC and various State Govt. upto a ceiling.
b)  Shareable expenditure outside the ceiling.

Q) Expenditure fully borne by the ESIC outside the ceiling.
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(A) Sharing of expenditure between ESIC and various State Govt. upto a ceiling :

Expenditure on medical care is shared between ESI Corporation and the State Government in the ratio of 7:1 within
the prescribed ceiling which is revised from time to time. The ceiling for financial year 2018-19 is ¥ 3000/- per IP
family unit per annum with the following two sub heads:

(@)  Administrative : ¥1,355/- per IP per annum
(b)  All other expenditure including SST, Drugs and Dressing : X 1,645/- per IP per annum
(B) Shareable expenditure outside the ceiling

(@) Initial purchase of equipment for hospitals and dispensaries.

(b)  Equipments costing more than X 25,000/- per unit:

Expenditure for replacement of costly equipments like X-ray machine etc., or addition of new department in a
hospital, the equipment costing more than 325,000/- and above, which is considered essential, is to be shared
between the Corporation and the State Governments outside the ceiling.

(c) Purchase of vehicles

The expenditure on purchase of new Ambulances, Mobile dispensary Vans, Hearse Vans, Office vehicles or
replacement thereof is to be made from the shareable pool, outside the ceiling on expenditure on medical care.

(d)  Nurses training school.

(e)  Bio Medical waste disposal.

(f)  Training upto 0.5% of the total budget.

(g) Purchase of following non medical equipment, cost above % 25,000/-.
1) Gas Pipelines
2) Photostat Machine / Fax

3) Public address system for general areas and conference rooms.

4) Projectors (over head projectors, slight projectors, LCD projectors).
5) EPABX

6) Air conditioners

7) Water coolers

8) Walkin coolers.

9) Water treatment plant (water softener and Reverse osmosis)

10) Display system
11) Close circuit television (CCTV)
12) DG set
13) Autoclaves.

(C) Expenditure fully borne by the ESIC outside the ceiling:
1) Construction of buildings for hospitals and dispensaries.
2) Repair and maintenance of own building.

3) Purchase of computers for hospitals.

S

Newly implemented areas for first three years.

Ul

Newly implemented areas in North East states for first five years.

N O

Equipments for hospital with bed occupancy more than 70%.

00

)

)

)

) For establishment of new Ayush unit for initial period of five years.

)

) Model and directly run ESIC hospitals and Occupational Disease Centres.
)

O

MDDC (Model Dispensaries cum Diagnostic Centre).

0) Expenditure on secondary care where No. of IPs is more than 25,000 and existing ESI Hospital is more
than 25 Km. away from the area.

=N

11) Employers Utilization Dispensary (EUD).
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12) Super specialty treatment as under;-

To provide cashless and hassle free medical services, ESI Corporation in its 143rd meeting held on 08.07.2008
has taken a decision for bearing the super specialty expenditure directly w.e.f. 01.08.2008. For this, tie up
arrangement have been made directly by ESIC with reputed Govt. / Corporate / Private hospitals for providing
super specialty investigations and treatment. Entire expenditure on super speciality treatment is borne by
ESIC and the expenditure is incurred outside the ceiling limit.

Occupational Diseases Centre

ESI Corporation has set up one IOHER Centre at Basaidarapur, New Delhi and four Zonal Occupational Disease
Centre for providing early detection and prompt treatment, apart from taking steps for preventive and promotive
aspect pertaining to occupational health.

These institutions are as under

North Zone ESIC Hospital, Basaidarapur, New Delhi (IOHER)
South Zone KK Nagar, Chennai

East Zone Joka, Kolkata

West Zone Andheri, Mumbai

Central Zone Nanda Nagar, Indore

Institute of Occupational Health, Environment & Research (IOHER) has been established to act as a Nodal Institute
forimproving occupational health. An MoU has been signed between IVPSS & ESIC for coordination and cooperation,
academic training & sharing data’s on occupational diseases.

Medical Education

The Corporation has decided to establish Medical colleges, Nursing colleges and training Institutes for its Para-
medical staff and other employees with a view to improve the quality of services provided under the ESI Scheme.
Accordingly Medical Education Project has been set-up at various locations. The project set-up and being run by
ESIC are:-

1) PG - Institutes
P.G. Courses are running at 06 Post Graduate Institutes of Medical Sciences & Research (PGIMSRs) at Rajaji
Nagar, Bangalore (Karnataka); K.K. Nagar, Chennai (Tamil Nadu); Joka-Kolkata (West Bengal); Manicktala,
Kolkata (West Bengal); Basaidarapur, (New Delhi); & Andheri (E) Mumbai (Maharashtra).

2) Medical Colleges
The 06 ESIC Medical Colleges are running at Rajaji Nagar, Bangalore (Karnataka); K.K. Nagar, Chennai (TN);
Joka, Kolkata (West Bengal); Gulbarga, (Karnataka); Faridabad, (Haryana) and Sanathnagar, Hydrabad,
(Telangna).

In the academic year 2018-19, 2nd Batch of UG (MBBS) students were admitted at ESIC Medical College Rajaji
Nagar, Bangalore after grant of recognition of MBBS Course in 2017. 1st Batch of UG(MBBS) students was
also admitted at ESIC Medical College at K.K. Nagar, Chennai, Joka, Kolkata & Gulbarga, Karnataka after grant
of recognition of MBBS Course in 2018.

Fourth batch of MBBS students was admitted to the ESIC Medical College, Fridabad, Haryana and third batch
of MBBS students at ESIC Medical College, Sanathnagar, Hyderabad.
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3)

4)

Dental Colleges

ESIC is running 02 Dental College at Rohini, Delhi and Gulbarga, Karnataka. Dental College at Rohini, New
Delhi with 50 annual BDS admissions entered its 9th year of commencement. Second batch of BDS students
(2018-19) was admitted at ESIC Dental College, Gulbarga.

Nursing Colleges

ESIC is running 02 Nursing College at Indiranagar, Bangalore, Karnataka and Gulbarga, Karnataka. ESIC
Nursing College, Indiranagar, Bangalore was started in 2013-14 and ESIC Nursing College, Gulbarga, Karnataka
in 2015-16, with 40 annual B.Sc. (N) admissions each.

Due to review of decision by the Corporation, regarding Medical Education, the proposed Medical Colleges at (i)
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu; (ii) Paripally, Kerala; (iii) Bihta, Patna, Bihar; (iv) Alwar, Rajasthan and (v) Mandi, Himachal
Pradesh were processed for transfer to State Government who had shown willingness to takeover the colleges. The
memorandum of understanding (MOU) for such transfer has been executed with State Government of Tamil Nadu
(Coimbature); Kerala (Paripally) and Himachal Pradesh (Mandi) and transfer has completed. The respective State
Govt. have started MBBS course at these location after grant of permission by Central government. Meanwhile,
ESIC has started medical services at Alwar (Rajasthan) and Bihta, Patna (Bihar).

Construction Activities :
The following major capital/renovation/repair projects are under execution as on 31.03.2019.

A MEDICAL COLLEGE/PG HOSTELS/HOSPITALS Project cost (% In Cr.)
1 100 Bedded Hospital at Udaipur, Rajasthan 82.16
2 100 Bedded Hospital at Angul, Odisha 64.47
3 Construction of Hospital at Nacharam, Hyderabad, Telangana 213.62
4 PG Institute cum Medical College, ESI Hospital at Basaidarapur, New Delhi 425.00
5 Upgradation & renovation of 50 to 100 bedded Hospital at Bibwewadi, Pune (Mah.) 53.86
6 100 Bedded Hospital at Adityapur, Jharkhand 75.88
7 100 Bedded Hospital at Haldia, W.B. 57.15
8 100 Bedded Hospital at Ranchi, Jharkhand (expandable to 200 beds) 71.80
9 Construction of Medical College at Bihta, Patna (Bihar) 635.00
10 PG Institute at Ayanavaram, Chennai 309.00
" PGIMSR and PG Hostel cum Nursing Hostel at MGM Hospital, Parel, Mumbai 186.90
12 PG hostel cum nursing hostel at MGM Parel, Mumbai 93.27
13 300 Bedded ESI Hospital at Baltikuri (W.B.) 187.35
14 PGIMSR and PG Hostel cum Staff Housing at ESIC Model Hospital, Andheri, Mumbai 229.06
15 Renovation of existing Hospital and setting up of 50 bedded SST 254.80
facilities at Pandu Nagar, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

16 Construction of ESI Hospital at Okhla, Delhi 243.00
17 Construction of 150 Bedded Super-speciality Hospital at Varanasi (U.P.) 141.00
18 Construction of 100 Bedded ESIC Hospital at Raipur, Chhattisgarh 79.73
19 Construction of 50 Bedded ESI Hospital at Asansol, W.B. 30.23
20 ESIC Ayush Hospital, Narela, Delhi 30.00
21 100 Bedded ESI Hospital at Raigarh, Chhattisgarh 74.23
22 Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Korba, Chhattisgarh 56.31
23 Construction of 100 bedded ESIC Hospital at Rudrapur, Uttarakhand 97.71
24 Expansion of ESI Hospital at Durgapur, W.B 28.61
B DISPENSARIES/BRANCH OFFICES

25 Dispensary at Panki, Uttar Pradesh 2.33
26 Dispensary at Rai Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh 2.27

o
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IR e fRde™ | HefS U 9 Fds I g9 B Agd I Y e & @ J Ry S 2 |

Y



ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

4 - CASH BENEFIT PAYMENTS

4.1 Introduction
Apart from medical care, arrays of cash benefits are also provided to the beneficiaries under the ESI Scheme. It
is payable in times of physical distress due to sickness, temporary or permanent disablement resulting in loss
of earning capacity, confinement in respect of insured women etc. Dependants of Insured Persons who die of
employment injury caused by accident or occupational disease are entitled to monthly payments called the
dependants benefit.

Cash benefit payments are made at the branch offices and pay offices set up by the corporation in areas where the
scheme is in operation. The number of such offices is 608/185.

The state-wise break-up, of the incidence of cash benefit claims relating to sickness, maternity, disablement and
dependants benefit during the year under report are given in Appendices-IV-A, IV-B, IV-C respectively. The total
number of cash benefit payments made in each Region/Sub-Region during the year 2017-18 & 2018-19 is given
in Appendix-IV-A. In total, 38.23 Lakhs payments were made during the year 2018-19. The average number of
payments per employee per annum is 0.08 during the year under the report as against 0.09 in the previous year.

4.2 Sickness Benefit

The total number of employees entitled for sickness benefit during the year 2018-19 is estimated about 453.41
Lakhs as against 410.42 Lakhs in the previous year as given in Appendix-IV-A. The average number of fresh spells
per employee per annum during 2018-19is 0.01. The amount of average daily rate of sickness benefit per employee
increased to ¥ 301.41 during 2018-19 from X 260.19 in the previous year. During the year under report, an amount
of ¥ 379.45 crore was paid as sickness benefit as against ¥ 307.29 crore in the previous year. The All India average
of sickness benefit days, per employee per annum has decreased from 0.29 days in the previous year to 0.28 days
during the year under report.

4.3 Extended Sickness Benefit
The incidence of extended sickness benefit claims expressed as the number of fresh claims per 1000 employees
and the average duration of terminated claims for the year 2018-19 and 2017-18 are given in Columns (9) & (10) of
Appendix-IV-A respectively. The All-India incidence of extended sickness benefit claim during the year 2018-19 &
2017-18is 0.18 per 1000 employees.

4.4 Maternity Benefit
The estimated number of women employees deemed eligible for Maternity Benefit increased from 45.4 Lakhs in
2017-18 to 51.2 Lakhs in 2018-19. An amount of ¥ 36908.02 Lakhs was paid as Maternity benefit during the year
under report as against ¥ 18202.23 Lakhs paid in the previous year. The average amount of cash benefit payment
per maternity claim increased from ¥ 51946 in 2017-18 to ¥ 70013 in 2018-19. The number of claims per thousand
insured women employees, increased from 7.75 in the year 2017-18 to 10.30 in 2018-19. The incidence of the
claims per thousand women employees was the highest in Ernakulam 32.56 and lowest in Kanpur at 1.83.

4.5 Temporary Disablement Benefit
The incidence of temporary disablement benefit claims is shown in Appendix-IV-B. The number of employees
exposed to employment injury is 312.60 Lakhs in 2018-19 as against 302.19 Lakhs in 2017-18. The amount paid as
Temporary Disablement Benefit, during the year 2017-18 was ¥ 9218.20 Lakhs and shows X 9775.89 Lakhs in 2018-
19. The average number of fresh spells per employee per annum is same in 2017-18 & 2018-19 i.e. 0.002. Average
number of benefit days per employee per annum has decreased from 0.10 during 2017-18 to 0.09 during the year
2018-19. The average daily benefit rate of TDB has increased to X 337.02 from ¥ 307.36 in the previous year.

4.6 Permanent Disablement Benefit
The incidence of permanent disablement benefit cases registered is shown in Col. 7 to 10 of Appendix-IV-B. The
number of fresh cases admitted during the year under report registered increased to 12628 in 2018-19 from 11960
in 2017-18. The incidence of permanent disablement benefit per thousand Insured Persons are same 0.40 during
2017-18 & 2018-19. The number of claimants of Permanent Disablement Benefit has increased from 269354 in
2017-18 to 281331 in 2018-19.

All such cash payment of PDB is being made directly in the bank account of the beneficiary, through ECS.

oy
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A & ol IR U R BT SR fhar T |

4.11 IfaRea T fRaey & a9 9 @=t & G
STEt Y AR fRaemy & gead siRge wRA fad a1 3 fod ufd wHEam) ufas, St Y sifde 81, & Surer 8
AT HIEL SR @ gRT 58(2) & I id dARNT fRaem™ @ 31fde IR @ Aewifirar w1 fm ud Heafdd
IS IRBRT & A B BT UTGUT & | d9 2018—19 B SR bl HT o7 § 9T e &1 "gear—ax 3 fad
iy HHART gfday & o1fde T8l urs R T T BIROT 99 2018—19 H il ¥l U R A ffalRad SRy
fRaeam @ fo @18 av R aqga 81 @ TS |
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The capitalized value of permanent disablement benefit claims in respect of fresh cases admitted during the year is
¥ 33162.39 lakhs as against ¥ 26815.51 lakhs in the previous financial year. The number of claimants of permanent
disablement benefit who opted for receipt of commuted value in lieu of periodical payment has decreased to 3020
from 3409 in 2017-18.

4.7 Dependants’ Benefit
The number of claims admitted for Dependants’ Benefits during the year under report is given in column (11)
of Appendix-IV-B. The number of fresh claims admitted for Dependants’ Benefit during the year 2018-19 has
increased from 1739 in the year 2017-18 to 2388 during the period under report. The total number of persons
admitted as Dependants during the year is 5876.

All such cash payments on account of DB are being made directly to the bank account of the beneficiary, through
ECS. The capitalized value in respect of Dependants’ benefit claims admitted during the year was ¥ 31220.91 lakhs
as against capitalized values of ¥ 21311.57 lakhs in the previous year.

4.8 Unemployment Allowance Under RGSKY
Rajiv Gandhi Shramik Kalyan Yojana, was introduced w.e.f. 01.04.2005, to provide unemployment allowance to the
Insured Person who have been rendered unemployed involuntarily on account of closure of factory/establishment,
retrenchment or permanent invalidity not less than 40% arising out of non-employment injury.

To make the scheme more attractive and relevant ESI Corporation in its 169th meeting held on 06.09.2016 has
approved to reduce the eligibility requirement of payment of contribution from 3 years to 2 years for availing
benefits under RGSKY and increase the duration of unemployment allowance from existing 12 months to 24
months during the entire insurable employment of the IP/IW. During this period the IP/IW would get the benefit
for the first 12 months 50% of the last average daily wages and 25% for the last 12 months.

The Number of claims admitted in the year 2018-2019 is 1487 as against 591 in the previous year 2017-2018 and
the expenditure on this account in the year 2018-2019 is 8.43 crore as against X 4.26 crore during the previous year
2017-2018.

Under the RGSKY, the IP/IW can undergo short duration courses upto 01 year from “Advanced Vocational Training
Institutions” under the DGET, MOL&E, Govt. of India. Only in case of non-availability of Government accredited,
Institutions, the skill up-gration may be resorted to in reputed Private Institutions.

4.9 Funeral Expenses
Under the ESI Scheme, payment is made in lump-sum up to a maximum of ¥ 15000/- in case of death of an Insured
Person as funeral expenses. During the year under report, a sum of ¥ 1719.25 Lakhs was paid on this account as
against ¥ 1581.36 lakhs in the previous year. The incidence of funeral expenses claims, expressed as number of
claims per thousand employees increased from 0.52 during 2017-18 to 0.55 in 2018-19.

4.10 Control of Lax Certifcation and Misuse of Cash Benefits
The Corporation has been regularly monitoring state-wise incidence of Sickness and Temporary Disablement
to control lax certification and misuse of cash benefits. The All India average incidence of Sickness Benefit and
Temporary Disablement for the year 2018-2019 was 0.28 and 0.09 days per employee per annum respectively.

During the year 2018-2019 the average incidence of sickness Benefit was found to be higher in the states/areas
of Vijayawada, Vishkakapatnam, Tirupati, Rohini, Ahmedabad, Vadodara, Himachal Pardesh, Jharkhand, Banglore,
Peenya, Hubli, Mysore, Manglore, Thrissur, Ernakulam, Kollam, Kozhikoore, Thirvanthapuram, Madhya Pardesh,
Bhopal, Nagpur, Aurangabad, Nasik, Odisha, Puducherry, Ludhiana, Jalandar, Udaipur, Jodhpur, Madurai, Kolkata,
Barrackpore & Durgapur. During the year 2018-2019 the average incidence of Temporary Disablement Benefit was
found to be higher in the states/areas of Vishkakapatnam, Rohini, Ahmedabad, Vadodara, Faridabad, Himachal
Pardesh, Hubli, Thrissur, Ernakulam, Kollam, Kozhikoore, Thirvanthapuram, Madhya Pardesh, Bhopal, Nagpur,
Nasik, Puducherry, Punjab, Ludhiana, Jalandar, Udaipur, Jodhpur, Kolkata & Barrackpore.

Wherever incidence of SB/TDB was found to be higher compared with the All India average, concerned Regional
Directors/Jt. Directors I/c were suitably informed and requested to take measures to curb the lax certification.

4.11 Sharing of Expenditure in Case of Excess Sickness Benefit
Section 58(2) of ESI Act provides for sharing of excess amount of sickness benefit between the ESI Corporation and
the respective state Government where the incidence of Sickness Benefit exceeds the All India average or 3 days
per employee per annum which ever is more. During the year 2018-2019, the incidence of Sickness Benefit did not
exceed 3 days per annum per employee in any state. Accordingly, no amount towards excess sickness benefit is

recoverable from any of the State Govt. for the year 2018-2019.
20 L
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5 - fas
5.1 d9uic YTdhdd

HILAL A 7 A% 19 BREX, 2019 PI ITANIT Ul 17741 9686 H aY 2019—20 & ToIC Udba T by |
WRT ARBR 1 (&1 04 T, 2019 T 11 TS 2019 & UFH. S1—20017 / 01 / 2019—TATH—31TS & §IRTUTFB A bl STFAIG
ga far |

52 3 IR Jg
q¥ 2019—2020 B dIc UTddhol-l Afed d¥ 2017—2018 3R 2018—2019 & TR A0 & T IR JF T fdaxor

= gwfar I E
okLrfod okLrfod ikDdyu
yi[kk "kn'K 2017&2018 2018&2019 2019&2020
IdjkM = ek Idjkm et Idjkm = et
(1) (2) (3) (4)
I Vk;
afereT™ 20,077.18 22,279.14 18,333.90
T 3,196.89 4,629.98 4,952.03
Yo, AT TAT Sl 36.47 48.80 48.00
AR, dR&R I B 57.52 51.47 112.65
3= 3T 112.31 303.25 133.00
dy vk; 23,480.37 27,312.64 23,579.58
n 0;;
1. fgrykhk
%, Frfrer fRaems 6,867.73 8,721.39 10,568.29
Q. The faaem™ 642.84 1,171.00 1,779.59
T = ™ 2.52 2.46 3.83
dy fgrykt 7,513.09 9,894.85 12,351.71
2. WS @9 1,031.06 1,155.55 1,601.54
3. YoinTa fomior e # afere™ 200.77 NIL 183.34
dy 0;; 8,744.92 11,050.40 14,136.59
4. 3= Ugg (qaraer A7) 416.44 34.92 NA*
dy ;kx 9,161.36 11,085.32 14,136.59
] TEN
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5.1

5.2

Budget Estimates
The ESI Corporation adopted the Budget Estimates for the year 2019-2020 in its 177th meeting held on 19.02.2019.
The Govt. of India has also accorded its approval on these estimates vide its letter No. G-20017/01/2019-SS-| dated
04.06.2019 and 11.07.2019.

Income & Expenditure
The Income & Expenditure statements of the Corporation for the year 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 together with the

Budget Estimates for the year 2019-2020 are reproduced below:-

5 - FINANCE

Actuals Actuals Estimates
Head of Account 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020
(X In Crore) (X In Crore) (X In Crore)
) 2 (3) 4)
I. INCOME
Contribution 20,077.18 22,279.14 18,333.90
Interest 3,196.89 4,629.98 4,952.03
Fees, Fines & Forfeitures 36.47 48.80 48.00
Rent, Rates & Taxes 57.52 51.47 112.65
Other Income 112.31 303.25 133.00
TOTAL INCOME 23,480.37 27,312.64 23,579.58
Il. EXPENDITURE
1. BENEFITS
A. Medical Benefits 6,867.73 8,721.39 10,568.29
B. Cash Benefits 642.84 1,171.00 1,779.59
C. Other Benefits 2.52 2.46 3.83
TOTAL BENEFITS 7,513.09 9,894.85 12,351.71
2. Administrative Expenses 1,031.06 1,155.55 1,601.54
3. Contribution to Capital Construction Fund 200.77 NIL 183.34
Total Expenditure 8,744.92 11,050.40 14,136.59
4. Other Provision (Prior Period items) 416.44 34.92 NA*
GRAND TOTAL 9,161.36 11,085.32 14,136.59

*Not Applicable
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53 3IRfea [AfY ik w.a.d. A f[Afg | FRaw
fafr=r emfera et e sxidl. M emRféa fafer

famie 31.03.2018 iR 31.032019 TP & R FFAR

(A= AHe BN ) | Fata e g1 fh e @1 Rerfa 991 gaR &

- fuf/k dk uke 31-03-2018 rd 31-03-2019 rd
13 d vulkj jkf*k d vulkj jkf*k
IdjkM z et ldjkM z eh
1. | (@1 derr aer) Miereadr fRdqem sRf Fif 5461.72 5850.55
2. |onfravH Raam smRfd My 3487.46 3696.07
3. |prery waHl 3R % F@eR] Bl Jedgr JAREd [ 21.47 24.66
4. |orudrel Had Bl Hedgr TRMEd AR 928.83 1032.11
5. |eru uRumRml @ qeuew SmRfe ARy 671.08 1010.43
6. |Rifdea Ruenm waq & forg qeue™ amRféa A 51.57 227.12
7. |vem aRREE ffr 8777.20 8886.35
8. |SusH sRfed Ay 650.03 691.76
9. |gcdl TedeRy aRfea 459.19 547.02
10. |[figagd. smeféa 124.92 145.37
1. |sxd. frm 9w A 990.58 1040.33
12, |wxdl. A Rféra Afr 43834.13 60360.57
13, |snaReedr aRféra fAf 75.00 75.00
14, | gofira fmfor smferg ff 8815.25 7856.73
dy 74348.43 91444.07
fuf/k;k dk fuok fuEukulkj g
&- fuf/k dk uke 31-03-2018 rd 31-03-2019 rd
I- d vulkj jki*k d vulkj jki*k
IdjkM = e IdjkM z ek

1 |ardwifie ax & def 3§ R s 59857.11 75713.90
2 | 3= WPR & U4 faRy s 14491.32 15730.17
dy 74348.43 91444.07

fuf/k;k dk oxtdj.k futukulkj g

&- fuf/k dk uke 31-03-2018 rd 31-03-2019 rd
1- d vulkj jki*k d vulkj jki*k
IdjkM = e IdjkM = ek
1 Igfe ARfEa A (4. 1 9 1) 21624.03 23151.77
ot fyerean) fRaam Rféa A, snfdees fRaam eféa ffd, dem
Rferd (e vd wraferai den sruare / JiwelTerd & ¥ad onfe & forw
WA U4 IR 1 s JRiE MY Afed oy smRfEa e
2 R-sgfee aRfaa [ (9. 12 5 14) 52724.38 68292.30
(@, wE RfE (Y, seREdar siRféa (Y e defiva fmfor
SINGERRIE))
dy 74348.43 91444.07
54 oIETIIEn

FHAR 57 ST I @ a9 2018—19 F RN BT AEI-UET IR B HFG TG FERETIRIAD BT AR F FEIRLD
TR, (1T &), T8 feell HRITer R {36 09.08.2019 ¥ 9.10.2019 TF Harferd f&ar 41| ¥RA & s vd
HETETRNIET® B gId o@-mRie Rue, 7efFeee dw@-—mie (@< 29), T8 Reell drafed & ura &1 T8 8| WRd
% e Td AeTeraTierd & Ruie Afed orarRIfe ofkdr, il |y / S1dl. M @1 966 § ffieR o= 8g a@r
STTQIT AT TeeaT HHE & el W O & oIy 8/ 31R AR HATe, HRA IRBR DI IR fbAT ST |
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5.3

Reserve Funds and Investments of ESIC Funds

The investment position of the funds of the Corporation in respect of different Reserve Funds and ESI General
Reserve (General Cash Balance ) as on 31.03.2018 & 31.03.2019 is given below :-

s Amount as on Amount as
Né) Name of the fund 31.03.2018 on 31.03.19
: (X in Crore) (X in Crore)
1. Permanent (Partial and Total) Disablement Benefit Reserve Fund 5461.72 5850.55
2. Dependants’ Benefit Reserve Fund 3487.46 3696.07
3. Depreciation Reserve Fund of Office Buildings and Staff Quarters 21.47 24.66
4, Depreciation Reserve Fund of Hospital Building 928.83 1032.11
5. Depreciation Reserve Fund of other Assets 671.08 1010.43
6. Depreciation Reserve Fund for Medical Education Building 51.57 227.12
7. Pension Reserve Fund 8777.20 8886.35
8. Gratuity Reserve Fund 650.03 691.76
9. Leave Encashment Reserve fund 459.19 547.02
10. | PMS Reserve Fund 124.92 145.37
11. | ESIC Provident Fund 990.58 1040.33
12. | ESI General Reserve Fund 43834.13 60360.57
13. | Contingency Reserve Fund 75.00 75.00
14. | Capital Construction Reserve Fund 8815.25 7856.73
TOTAL 74348.43 91444.07
The Funds stand invested as under:
S| Amount as on Amount as
i Name of the fund 31.03.2018 on 31.03.2019
No. . .
R in crore) R in crore)
1 Fixed Deposits with Public Sector Banks 59857.11 75713.90
2 Special deposit with Central Government 14491.32 15730.17
TOTAL 74348.43 91444.07
The Funds are classified as under:-
S| Amount as on Amount as
. Name of the fund 31.03.2018 on 31.03.2019
No. . .
(R in crore) (R in crore)
Earmarked Reserve Funds (S.No.- (1 to 11) 21624.05 23151.77
(Permanent Disablement) Benefit Reserve Fund, Dependants Benefit
1 Reserve Fund, Pension Reserve Fund and other Reserve Fund including
R&M and Depreciation Reserve Funds for office and hospital/dispensary
building etc.
Non-earmarked Reserve Fund (S.No.- (12 to 14) 52724.38 68292.30
2 (ESI General Reserve Fund, Contingency Reserve Fund & Capital
Construction Reserve Fund
TOTAL 74348.43 91444.07
5.4 Audit

Audit of the accounts of Employees’ State Insurance Corporation for the year 2018-19 has been conducted from
09.08.2019 to 09.10.2019 by the Office of Director General of Audit, Central Expenditure, New Delhi on behalf of
Comptroller & Auditor General of India. The separate Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India
has been received from the Office of the Director General of Audit (Central Expenditure), New Delhi. The Audited
Accounts together with the report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India shall be placed for adoption in
the meeting of the Standing Committee/ESI Corporation and shall thereafter be submitted to the Govt. of India,

Ministry of Labour & Employment for placing before the Parliament.
Yy
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6 - .39, M/~ wffa/fafecn RBaam Ry & wewgel o

6.1

wrll wfafa @ wewyel Aol

¥ 2018—19 & GRM Wl AT & IR (04) 98 JAENTT @1 T TAT Job & <A frefaRaa ol

fby 7|
@-1- | frifk ,oi cBd fo'k; fu.k;
I
1. 12.07.2018 WAl | HIA. A9 & 9@t @) 8d | M99 @ B9 W AR SHoll GRATSHT DI RIMUAT & IR H 3H
[T @1 2111 | )R AR ot gonmell &1 Geerue | | 3R ASHIR AT 7 IO Seldg a4 TS s¥gAcd (aiies
Job (QTRS3MEYE) BT B AT | 19 AT/ DS TSl # BT,

4. o B 153 A1ECl / WIFT &) FaERIdl e RISV
ERT [ &R o1 T 81 1,14,476 THICR & Fol BT b
Bd &7 B W AR ol Ia T+ & for Suder g iR
8.61 IMATC fAg[d &1 SUTeA fhar ST A&l & | 141 A8l W
Pt @& forg wifal @1 Fgfe & forg ffdar 25.06.2018
B SR Bl TS & | ARSATSVA o 8418 HAEE BT AR FHofl
IO~ B B GHAT B AT HIAEL T B waA § AR ot
B oA & forg fafi=T <ot # faft fasradatell (Saerds)
BT = AT & | IRSATSUS & =fd faepraeaiall = =i
141 1S ¥ B W AR Holl U9d B 91 & forg |deror
TS IR Qa1 2| s e @1 Ay wigel & fog egsrian
HILT ARSI’ETSA §RT BT I 8T 27 |

I e & w@WifBa 9
Y | Ulse! MR Jh1ar &r
HLRATY |

P IRy 3 e v o @i e 9 qaai #
TSl MTRT ATEfeT iR Holl FIT SUGRVI Bl RITAAT &
forg A S3UNUa @ AT Uoide Aoiie digded (Goe)
IS AfSe @ SR WR 3Ty HR Bl TgHre fahar |

s fm d s el w
Wit & forg sieee offts dfs
e Rietged (@rsdidiess) a1
U9Teg BT — ST Bl
TAIRITe Aewdl & forg amde

PRAT |

W AT & SHIeT @ SFINR, Heleud, HXIAl A
T omeddigd @ vAIiiTe WewRdl & folU Yeb & W A
¥ 3,54,000.00 AR by & |

amsdiTy & R @ 7 3% 15102018 BT g8 dod H
FHI. T I TaEIRITe FERIar &1 srgHred f&ar|

A (FFER g= AR
Jar @ uwh) fafE, 1950 @
fafrmraeh 8 (@) @& Gee™ &1
IR |

PRI (FHAR g5 3R a1 B ) fAfFmmEe, 1959 &
fafrze 8 (31) & WA &g g ARBR $ IJAGT D (oY Y=g
S 3R ISR FATTT BT Ao 7T 8 |

HIE. 7 ERT UE 9R B
SU B WY H IS AR

S99 9l BT 18.09.2018 I IMMAMSTT BTl g &1 17541
Joe H 3@ M SR SrgHfed fasar wan| degerR, fafder

ERT IV ST X2 BT IS
IRTATA, AERM, T 3R
BRI TIOT IRTATA, JFGTARH

yqrT o fAI® 31102018 & U H. J—16,/12,/30,/09 /.

[ (rERM) 3R faTid 31.10.2018 & 95 . J—16 /12 /12 /
9 /2016 /21 || )T ORI @1 @1l @1 3Maedd HRATS B]

Aafrerrg & forg fifdear Suswen
/ BHER Bl E¥E W) 100 Ffoerd
Tl (0 AR & 1/8d B
@ ) 9 B & forg Jgifre”
I |

T Hiera, $19 faWmT, el SR afiferrg @ gfad o fer
TAT & |
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6 - IMPORTANT DECISIONS OF ESIC/SC/MBC

6.1 Important Decisions of Standing Committee

Four (04) meetings of Standing Committee were held during the year 2018-19 and the following decisions were
taken during the meetings.

SI. No.

Date &
Meeting

Subject

Decision

12.07.2018
211t SC

Installation of Roof Top Solar
Power System in ESIC Building.

Regarding installation of Solar Power Project on Roof Top
of buildings, Ministry of Labour & Employment assigned
the job to Rajasthan Electronics & Instruments Ltd. (REIL).
Feasibility studies of 153 sites/locations of ESIC across 19
States/UTs have been completed by REIL. Total shade free
rooftop area of 1,14,476 sqm. is available for installing Roof
Top Solar Power Panel and 8.61 MW can be harnessed.
Tender for appointing agencies for implementation at 141
locations has been floated on 25.6.2018. REIL has selected
different developers in different States for installations
of Solar Power on ESIC Buildings with a potential of
Generating Solar Power of 8.418 MW. Selected developers
of REIL have started the survey for installation of Roof
Top Solar Power Panel in the selected 141 sites. The
feasibility survey for the balance sites of ESIC is being done
by REIL.

Installation of LED based
lightings in Owned Buildings
of ESIC

Standing Committee approved for entering into contract
based on Project Management Contracts (PMC) Business
Model with M/s EESL for installation of LED based lightings
and energy efficient equipments in all owned buildings of
ESIC.

Empanelment of Institute of
Banking Personnel Selection
(IBPS) for undertaking
recruitment for different posts
in ESIC - Applying for Associate
Membership of IBPS.

As approved by Standing Committee, DG, ESIC has
sanctioned X 3,54,000.00 as fee for Associate Membership
of IBPS.

IBPS Governing Body in its meeting held on 15.10.2018 has
approved Associated membership to ESIC.

Proposal for amendment of
Regulation 8(i) of the ESIC
(Staff and Conditions of
Service) Regulations 1959.

The proposal has been sent to Ministry of Labour &
Employment for approval of the Central Government
for Amendment of Regulation 8(I) of the ESIC (Staff and
Conditions of Service) Regulation 1959.

“In Principle” approval for
bearing 100% expenditure
on purchase of medical
equipments/furniture  (with-
out 1/8th share of State
Govt.) by ESI Corporation as
a onetime measure for State
Government run ESIS Hospital,
Nacharam, Telangana and
ESIS hospital, Ayanavaram,
Tamil Nadu.

The matter was placed in ESIC 175th meeting held on
18.09.2018 and the same was approved. Accordingly,
Medical division vide letter No. U-16/12/30/09//Med. llI
(Nacharam) dated 31.10.2018 and U-16/12/12/Misc/2016/
Med.ll dated 31.10.2018 has conveyed decision to Pr.
Secretary, Labour Department, Telangana and Tamilnadu
for further necessary action.
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@-1- frffk ,o cBd fo'k; fu.k;
I-
6 FHIAG. I # ogay R W | @i e e o 39 drfed & uF 9. died /as—V /
AT SONTRIRI BT T | W Hew /2013—WGHS! §RT 3g¥ ORI fBar M 2|
7 04.12.2018 | gRamom & arae # UAIId 100 | @S @1 FH AN @& 10 YRR & U ¥ T 5204 G
! AT BT | Rl arel Sudey SRUdTe @ | B IR BT Ao Ak e fdwe, BleEe b A
21291 98% | fo 508 Ubs ST @ WAT | | 10012019 B UA HI<I—13,/13/6/1,/2009-NTHE ERI
SIRY e T |
8 RGN 7 e/ | Afafsasl SvRel ook (THeiUe) &7 YR Rod d6 & arer
oed & fov wRA Rod d6 | 07.02.2019 B STHRIEE T/ W Ramw Ao osw
MRS & Wy Afafed | tiey fuuie fafics QMRU-TeaqyH) & aM § @il T & |
SFRel ook (TASiYe) @refT |
Temiferal Ao g Rargs | Rargw Ao ass Wie A9 fafies, idwiforl A9oR &
fofe ds®  ied  Avorc | AT 9 TEOild @ Bl daTed g% fRar I B |
fafics (mRumgeeH) a1 wfas
# frgw fed o= dicwifern
oR @ AegE ¥ Afsafead
SRl ooR  (TESie) BT
HTel |
9 23.01.2019 | e, weiaTe ¥ 200 fovaR arel | vl 9fAfd 7 oam@ &1 g e f&ar|
ol ARl B | S sRudTa &1 T
2134} 9@
10 TRIIETARN &I B R | | S i@, IRl & Brddbid B G99 9al IR Ud iR a9 &
foq @gr eI 11 © | S va®. gEr™ BT HRIBI 31.01.2019
DI AT T |
n 3MTel 30 dul HI 3@y & forg | fadid 07.022019 & 93 ¥ WL =g /16,/13 /T /11 /
fremRaToT T | Uie g ofs @ | 2012—UIUHS] gRT SHIGT SN AT TAT| SY & Praferd
Hayg ¥ ucer fderd (ofie Sre) & | faRTRama=i=™ @I 25.02.2019 ST YA AT M7 |
fwred gq ¥ 1,00,08522/— @l
Y geel IR & I |
12 29.03.2019 | 9g=f &R Wawl @& E-—XEE | 99 eE Neet /BRI e/ SRIEL Ao Ruaral &
I AT B | b fory sRudrelt ¥ weRe @) | Rifbedr sifierdt B AP 26.04.2019 B U W, TS/ TR/
2141 96 | AN — AFBIGROT B e F| | IR / QAR / 19— HTHST gRT I SN BT MU F |
HIAA. /B AT | SiwTer fhe @ ISRl /#al B dF |l | 9ier T 7 IR
13 Sitereral &g SveTerd fhel @1 | ol YTavr 1 Wt bR o oy 3fiverer fbe @ siofl 99 &
g | foTT TRANY S—dOIR (SNSTH) BT AT AT 2 |
14 fireTg, BTE W 200 fORaR a1l | il AT 7 IR B AT e {3 |
HIE. fH sRuarer &1 i
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Sl. No. Date & Subject Decision
Meeting
6 Engagement of retired | Instruction has been issued to all Regional Directors vide
Engineers on contractual basis | this office letter no. PS/SE-V/Staff matters/2013-PMD.
in ESI Corporation.
7 04.12.2018 Purchase of land measuring | Sanction Order amounting to ¥ 52.04 lakhs, 10% of the
212t SC 5.08 acres for construction | tentative cost of the plot issued to Regional Director,
of proposed 100 bedded ESI | Faridabad vide this office letter No. W-13/13/6/1/2009-
Hospital at Bawal, Haryana. PMD dated 10.01.2019.
8 Opening of Subsidiary General | Subsidiary General Ledger (SGL) has been opened in the
Ledger (SGL) Account/s with | name of ESIC A/c Reliance Nippon Life Asset Management
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) | Limited on 07.02.2019 with Reserve Bank of India.
for investment/transactions in
Government Securities.
Operation of Subsidiary Gen- | Operation of SGL account through Reliance Nippon Life
eral Ledger (SGL) Account/s | Asset Management Limited, Portfolio Manager has been
through the portfolio manager | started.
M/s Reliance Nippon Life
Assets Management Limited
(RNLAM) or any other portfolio
manager appointed in future.
9 23.01.2019 Construction of 200 Bedded | The Standing Committee approved the Proposal.
213" SC ESI  Hospital at Bhilai,
Chhattisgarh
10 Engagement of Consultants Engagement of Dr. B. K. Gairola is extended for another
year on same terms. Tenure of Dr. H.K. Suhas ended on
31.01.2019.
11 Payment of balance lease | Approval issued vide letter No. Pt. W/16/13/AP/11/2012-
amount of ¥ 1,09,08,522/- for | PMD dated: 07.02.2019. Payment made by SRO
execution of lease deed in | Vishakapatnam on 25.02.2019.
respect of Port Trust Land at
Visakhapatnam for another
period of 30 years.
12 29.03.2019 Manpower Deployment in | Instructions have beenissued to all Regional Directors/M.S.
214t SC hospitals for maintenance | of ESIC/ESIS Hospitals vide letter No. SE/HQ/Manpower/
of building and services - | ARM/19-PMD, Dated: 26.04.2019.
regarding standardization.
Procurement of dispensary kit | Instruments / items of Dispensary Kit have been bunched
13 for ESIC/ESIS dispensaries. in three groups and sent to GeM for creating category of
Dispensary Kit to enable bulk procurement.
14 Construction of 200 Bedded The Standing Committee approved the Proposal.
ESI Hospital at Bhilai,
Chhattisgarh.
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Sl. No. Date & Subject Decision
Meeting
15 Issuance of Health Passbook | Guidelines/instructions and designs for printing /
for ESI Beneficiaries. distribution of Health Passbook have been circulated to

all field Offices (All A.C./RDs/Directors(l/c)/JDs/DDs(I/c),
vide letter No. Z-11/12/8/2018-PR, dated: 12.04.2019. The
Field Offices have been further directed to intimate Benefit
Branch of Hqrs. Office about printing & distribution of
Health Passbook. Necessary guidelines were also given to
all Regions through Video Conference.

16 Revamping of Internal Audit | In accordance with the approval of Standing Committee in
mechanism and outsourcing | its meeting held on 29.03.2019 to the assigning of internal
of selected area of Internal | audit of selected ESIC Hospitals and PMD to the Institute of
Audit to IPAL. Public Auditors of India on nomination basis subject to the
formulating of framework and other modalities by the DG
ESIC, letter has been issued to IPAI, conveying the approval
of DG ESIC for sample post audit of payments made by
the five ESIC Hospitals in Delhi/Noida and PMD during the
period January to March 2019 on bills.

The IPAl have replied, asking for certain details for deciding
the audit mandays which is being processed.

6.2 Important Decisions of ESI Corporation

Four (04) meetings of ESI Corporation were held during the year 2018-19 and the following decisions were taken
during the meetings:-

Sl. Date & Subject Decision
No. Meeting
1 29.05.2018 All India Seniority of various State The decision of the Corporation has been circulated
174" ESIC Govt. Medical officers absorbed in to all concerned including uploading on the website
ESIC on takeover of Hospitals. of ESIC vide letterNo.Pt.F.A11/12/15/2014/Legal/
Jaipur (Med. Integ.) dated 23.7.2018 & 25.07.2018.
2 Common Cadre of Paramedical Staff | The decision of ESIC has been circulated to Regional
for National Capital Region(NCR) Director, Delhi vide letter No. A-24/11/1/2018-Med.
VI dated 05.09.2018.
3 Drawal of HRA By Medical officers, | Necessary guidelines have been issued to all
Nursing and Para Medical Staff MS/Deans/A.Cs/RDs/JDs vide memorandum no.
D-11/19/Policy/2011-Estate dated 29.06.2018.
4 Common Cadre for Ministerial Necessary action has been initiated by the
Staff in Delhi concerned division for implementation of the

subject issue.
However, the matter is subjudice in the Hon'ble
CAT(Principal Bench), New Delhi.
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SI.

No.

Date &
Meeting

Subject

Decision

Formation of Employees’ State
Insurance Society in the States.

A Sub-Committee has been constituted vide
memorandum  No. V-11/14/1/2018/SC-IV-Corp.
Cell dated 03.07.2018. The Sub-Committee has
submitted its recommendation on 04.12.2018 was
placed before the ESI Corporation on its 177th
meeting held on 19.02.2019.Recommendation of
the Sub-committee are: -

(@) That Minister concerned looking after the
ESI Scheme can be considered to be the
Chairman of ESI Society subject to it sharing of
contribution to the Society.

(b) The Minister is to be made Chairman, the State
should contribute their share at 1:7 ration.

(c) Further time till 31.03.2019 be given to all
states to form society in order to qualify for
100% expenditure upto the ceiling, if the
current structure is followed.

Matter relating to (c) was accepted in the 177%
meeting whereas decision on recommendation (a)
and (b) was deferred. The matter (a) and (b) was
presented in the 178" meeting of ESI Corporation
held on 13.09.2019, after deliberations, Corporation
members agreed that appropriate decision on (a)
and (b) may be taken by Hon'ble Chairman, ESIC.

Hiring of anesthetists/ specialists and
superspecialists on case to case basis
through emplanement.

Necessary instruction has been issued to all Dean/
MS, ESIC/ D(M)D /D(M)Noida vide letter no. Pt.
V-13/14/38/09/Med-| (ESIC-SC) dated 11.07.2018.

Empanelement of EDCIL(INDIA) limited
and institute of banking personnel
selection (IBPS) for undertaking
recrutitment for different posts in
ESIC.

The ESIC has approved the proposal for (i)
continuation of engagement of EDCIL for
examination work in ESIC at the rates finally
offered by them after two rounds of negotiations
and (i) empanelment of IBPS for conducting
Online Examination for the post of SSO and other
Ministerial Cadre Posts.

Accordingly, engagement of EdCIL has been
continued for recruitment to Medical, Paramedical
& Nursing and Technical Cadre Posts.

IBPS has also been empanelled under Rule 204 of
GFR, 2017 for recruitment to the post of SSO and
other Ministerial Cadre Posts.

Enzyme replacement therapy cases
(ERT Cases).

«All the listed 10 cases have been verified by the
HCT Committee and the recommendations of the
Committee have been forwarded to the learned
counsel to apprise the Hon'ble Court about the
decisions of the ESIC.

* ESIC has also requested Joint Secretary, Ministry of
Health & Family Welfare for providing modalities
and guidance as per Hon'ble High Court decisions.

*As the matter is still sub judice in Hon'ble High
Court, all the patients are getting treatment either
from/through ESIC.
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Sl.
No.

Date &
Meeting

Decision

Subject
Execution of annual repair &
maintenance (ARM) and special

reparies (SR) works for Hospitals/
Dispensaries owned by ESI
Corporation.

Instructions (5 circulars) have been issued to all
Principal Secretaries /Regional Directors/Directors/
Directors (l/c) Director(Medical)Delhi/Noida & all
Medical Superintendent vide this office letters No.
W-17/13/1/ATR/2018-PMD dated 12.07.2018.

10

Construction of proposed 200 bedded
ESIC Hospitals at Ranchi, Jharkhand.

Instruction has been given to Architect i.e. M/s
Skyline Consultant Pvt. Ltd. vide this office letter no.
W-17/13/1/ESIC-ATR/2018-PMD dated 27.06.2018.

11

In principal approval for Modified
Insurance Medical Practitioner (IMP),
Scheme, 2018.

Necessary instruction has been issued to all RDs,
ESIC & DIMS/AMO, State ESI Scheme vide letter no.
Pt. V-13/14/38/09/Med-I(ESIC-SC) dated 11.07.2018.

12

New Regulation 96B: Scale of Medical
Benefit for Reimbursement.

Final notification issued vide No. N-12/13/1/2016-
P&D dated 30.10.2018 and published in Gazette
of India SI. No. 427 dated 19.11.2018. New
Regulation 96B on the “Scale of medical benefit for
reimbursement” inserted.

13

Amending  sub-regulation  under
Regulation 15 for devising a
mechanism for control of misuse in
respect of SST referral system.

Final notification issued vide No. N-12/13/1/2016-
P&D dated 15.04.2019 published in the Gazette of
India Extraordinary No. 174 dated 27.05.2019 on
the subject “Referral for Super Specialty treatment
to tie up hospitals and expenditure to be incurred
by ESIC directly,” by inserting a new Regulation 96(c)
to ESIC General Regulations, 1950.

14

Upgradation of Existing ESIC Hospital
at Bibwewadi, Pune from 50 to 200
Beds -Regarding revision of scope.

Along with ‘in-principal’ approval for setting up of
200 beds Hospital upgradable to 500 beds, the
proposal for construction of the Hospital building
was approved by the Corporation and Instruction
has been given to Construction Agency i.e. M/s
UPRNN vide this office letter no. W-17/13/1/ESIC-
ATR/2018-PMD dated 27.06.2018.

15

Enhancing time period from one year
to three year under section 87 of the
ESI Act, 1948 for grant of exemption
from the provisions of ESI Act, 1948.

Decisionofthe Corporation hasbeencommunicated
to MoLE for necessary action.

16

Opening of Dispensary-cum-Branch
Office.

Sanction Orders for setting up of 266 Dispensary-
cum-Branch Offices have been issued to the
concerned regions. Out of these 29 DCBOs have
been operationalized since 1t week of September,
2018. However, earlier sanctioned DCBOs are
under review to identify the best suitable location
for DCBOs.

17

Policy for transfer and posting
of General Duty Medical officers,
Specialists and Teaching Faculty in
ESIC.

Policy for transfer and posting of General Duty
Medical Officers, Specialist, Teaching Faculty,
Dental Surgeon and AYUSH in ESIC has been
issued vide letter No. A-22/11/1/2018-Med.VI dated
10.08.2018.
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SI. Date & Subject Decision

No. Meeting

18 Contractual engagement of teaching | A letter/instruction has been issued vide letter
faculty / medical/ paramedical/ No. A-12/16/6/2018 (Contractual)-Exam dated
nursing/ministerial posts on 10.07.2018 by recruitment Branch in this regard.
consolidated remuneration
amendments.

19 Submission of bank guarantee(BG) as | Instruction issued vide letter No. L-11/12/3/2018/
part of bond executed by PG students | Corp. Cell/MEC dated 19.06.2018
taking admission in ESI PGIMSRs

20 Submission of bank guarantee (BG) | Instruction issued vide letter No. L-11/12/3/2018/
as part of bond executed by MBBS/ | Corp. Cell/MEC dated 19.06.2018.

BDS students taking admission in ESIC
Medical / Dental Colleges.

21 Enhancement of Bed strength of ESIC | The decision of ESIC has been conveyed vide
Model Hospital, Namkum, Ranchi | letter No. U-16/12/32/Misc./2014-Med-Il (Ranchi/
from 75 to 200 bed. Jharkhand) dated 28.06.2018.

22 Merger of Institutional and State | The decision of the Corporation has been circulated
Seniority of various State Govts. | to all the concerned including uploading on the
Nursing & Paramedicals absorbed in | website of ESIC vide letter No.Pt.F.A-11/12/15/2014/
ESIC on takeover of Hospitals. Legal/Jaipur (Med. Integ.) dated 06.8.2018 &

07.08.2018 for further necessary action.

23 In-principle approval for setting up of | In compliance to the decision of the Corporation,
super speciality treatment cell at each | matter has been referred to the Re-structuring
regional office and ESIC Hospital with its | Committee for considering the Manpower
dedicated work force of medical officer, | requirement of SST Cell
pharmacist and ministerial staff.

24 In-principle approval forempanelment | As per the decision on the 174th meeting of ESIC
of autonomous non-profit institute | held on 29.05.2018 necessary instructions have
under various State/Central Govt. | been issued to the Dean/MS Sanathanagar and
for providing medical services to ESI | Regional Director Bangalore for entering into MoU
beneficiaries. with the hospitals which has requested i.e. NIMS,

NIMHAS at their rates and terms and conditions
subject to the ceiling of Government of India/NPPA
as in the case of knee implants, Cardiac Stents etc.

25 18.09.2018 Appointment of Portfolio Manager, | Detailed Investment policy approved by ESI

175" ESIC Custodian & External Concurrent | Corporation.
Auditor for Investment of ESIC Funds | Letter of award has been issued and accepted
and Detailed Investment Policy of ESIC | by all. Bank Guarantee has been submitted by
Portfolio Manager and Custodian for agreement. A
meeting with all three has been done on 17.10.2018
to decide the modalities of investments.

26 Scheme for the employers for seeding | The matter is under scrutiny in light of Supreme
Aadhar number (UID) of their Insured | Court judgment dated 26.09.2018 on Aadhar in the
person with OTP Verification, by the | matter of Justice K.S. Puttaswamy(Retd.).
employer.
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Siita sfdAfte @ @ fadi®d 01.03.2019 | T 15,000 / —
g1 foar T 2

28

S e R geifdearem § @iftg
FfdT & vfraTed (@rs) & a9 |

ST fmm aRiT Feirfaerea & fifva @afdd & ufture
@rS) @I ydaer & wdy # fvig @1 f’iAi® 11.10.2018 &
9 9. 11/12/3 /2018 /HARS ol /TS (GIU)
FRT SIRY fohar w1 |

29

3T, ORI § HIIAL R sRudrer @t
AT

AT 5 R BT STgAeT Ya (BT |

30

IR ([roreer), fager ([98R) iR et
(@te®) # IR—qffa el & forg e
STIRT AL I sRudte § o warg
e & forg dgifrs srgare |

I SYINT HIEL M erudra § WA x@re
% fog dgifded orgded @& WUNd &a ®g
wafera fefeear srefiers @1 fasid 24.10.2018 &1 o= .
J—11,/13 /2 /2014 /QHSSI— | STRI febaam T 2 |

31

B T §RT U IR & U & w9
I WRBR GRT AAY ST Ig BT AT
RIS, AR, AT 3R BILEL, AT
IR, AR AfAerrg & forg Fafdrer
SRR/ HeR. Bl TG W 100 Tferd
T (g WER B 1/8d Ry & fa)
Je B & fory “Hgifod” AR |

fafecar v 9 fe9ie 31102018 & UH 9.
J-16/12/30/09/fa (11 (F=RME) iR fi®
31102018 & 9 H. J—16/12 /12 /fafdr /2016 /
111 gRT wHer ygE wfa, sMm R, demEr &R
Mg BT AT BT FATIF HRATS B ofQ AT o7
gfera far 2|

32

7d L I AR & AFAR Hfwema=
AT ITTHT & AT Ugel! g A
Iufdleres U I WAGY 1 SN, 2016
SRLICE

1 AN, 2016 W THMEN 7d BRI 9 AN B AFAR
gfeReII HeNfd IaTEE & AT Ugell STl H
IURMETd 9g & FHAY Bl foie 01.11.2018 & U
ATA—11 /12 /3 /2012—(FRT) / TH gRT SR foba
TR

33

iR Ul gR—wRrferdl ureasd |
Jed I B B Bg bAAL H
@ fafeca AfeRAl (THsl) & srga
geol o B A |

TATE. /S @ 93 fedie 15102018 & U .
v /20 /12 /fafa—v /2013 /fav gR1 SRl fRam
=l

34

FHIATH (FFERG= 3R JaT o o)
fafemraeh, 1959 @1 uiedi orfEl H
e |

FHIA. A (AR iR |a1 o o) e,
1959 @I UiEdl ATHA H WA & Hag H Iqor0A
JFRGET 17 e, 2018 BT YHIMAT BT TS 2 |

35

SN, I & FHaRAT / AOERI BT
¥50,000/— & TS b HRISR AR
Tg U4 |

31 11.10.2018 & U . T—44 /11 /2 / 2006—=AT.—VI
RT3 ST fhar T 2

36

AT A1 B RN YA ¥ A
S WRBRI & SN HHATRAT & Hael
H FATIUTT YT AR BT G |

ITferrgvr fohy TV RuaTal & fefdhedr srefietad! T 339 Het
P faAP 15.10.2018 & T HAT ST$—11,/01 /2015,
©®en) gRT i & foig & aR ¥ Evd BRI WA
21 3/ T® 3T AR B ageN ufhA gH A & forg
JNMATIH TGN ARN T8 & | 19 a1t w97 # fofy w
A B BRATE BT STg |
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27

Increase in the amount of Funeral
Expenses.

Final notificationissuedvide F.No.S-65012/01/2018-
SS-I dated 01.03.2019 and published in Gazette
of India Extraordinary No. 149 dated 01.03.2019.
Funeral expenses under Rule 59 of ESI Central
Rules, 1950 have been enhanced to ¥ 15,000/-
effective from 01.03.2019.

28

Admission to ward of IPs in ESIC
Nursing Colleges.

Decision regarding Admission to Ward of IPs in
ESIC Nursing Colleges has been issued vide letter
No. L-11/12/3/2018/Corporate cell/MEC (PF) dated
11.10.2018.

29

Starting of ESI Hospital at Alang,
Guijarat

The Corporation approved the proposal.

30

In-principle approval for opening
services in underutilized ESIC Hospital
at Alwar (Rajasthan), Bihta (Bihar) and
Gulbarga (Karnataka) for Non-Insured
Persons

Aletterissuedto concerned Medical Superintendent
vide letter no. U-11/13/2/2014 Med-l dated
24.10.2018, communicating the In-principle app-
roval for opening services in underutilized ESIC
Hospital.

31

“In principle “approval for bearing
100% expenditure on purchase of
medical equipments / furniture
(without 1/8™ share of State Govt.) by
ESI Corporation as a onetime measure
for State Government run ESIS
Hospital, Nacharam,Telangana and
ESIS Hospital,Ayanavaram,Tamil Nadu

Medical Division vide letter Nos.U-16/12/30/09/
Med. Il (Nacharam) dated 31.10.2018 and
U-16/12/12/ Misc/2016/Med.ll dated 31.10.2018
has conveyed decision to Principal Secretary,
Labour Department, Telangana and Tamil Nadu
respectively for further necessary action.

32

Incorporation of Tutor post in the
first Schedule with replacement
revised pay scale as per 7" CPC w.e.f.
1stJanuary, 2016.

Incorporation of Tutor post in the first replacement
revised pay scale as per 7th CPC w.e.f. 1stJan. 2016
has been issued vide letter No. L-11/12/3/2012-
(Misc.)/MEC dated 01.11.2018.

33

Policy for grant of Study Leave to
Medical Officers (MOs) of ESIC to
pursue higher studies in Post PG
Super-specialty course

Letter to M.S./Dean has been issued vide letter No.
A/20/12/Misc-V/2013/Med.IV dated 15.10.2018.

34

Amendment in fifth schedule of
ESIC (Staff & condition of service)
Regulations, 1959.

The Gazette Notification regarding amendment in
fifth schedule of ESIC (Staff & condition of service)
Regulations, 1959 has been published on 17%
November, 2018.

35

Proposal for Interest free Computer
Advance of ¥ 50,000/- to ESIC
Employees / Officers

Order has been issued vide letter no.
A-44/11/2/2006-E-VI dated 11.10.2018.

36

Recovery of Pro-Rata Pensionary
Liability in respect of Absorbed
Employees of  various State
Governments from ‘On Account
Payment’ of respective States.

The Medical Superintendents of taken over
hospitals have been conveyed the decision of the
Corporation vide this Cell letter No. Z-11/01/2015-
Med.(Intg.cell) dated 15.10.2018. Necessary
information has been called to initiate the recovery
process for the amount due till date. Further, action
will be taken on the decision in due course.

gy
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di~s Ay § B — w1 fH
SIS UAUHSIRGE (2017—18) T
EAHR 99 |

FHIIEL A ONBTSTATHRIRTS (2017—18) BT DR
I & divs A F HH BT AR B 11.10.2018 B UF
W Ua—11/12/3 /2018 /BURS el / THSHI(GIV)
gRT ORY fbar T 2

38

NYITTI—AE—IMIT  BATTd IR Bl
fo<ira wifpal &1 TS |

it e el / fafeear areflersd / avamaa—as—
G BT JARAT BT feqie 17102018 & U .
d—14 /11 /9 /2018 foI— | ERT U= WIRY fohar Tr 2 |

39

FHIAL I H qIdrery H AISEr ual
BT FAY T |

qIETed &5 # gal & forg wenfea wdf frem daw g
ST X2 2| Befe, v & Fafod ommar srafa SR
A W FATq9 Refd o &1 W7 Gl 2

40

HIdL frm 4 Rfecn emgw SR
FIfpcT IRy (3TTgY) & Ual &l Gord |

T 5w BT AR e (BT |

41

. § Su fafee eee &
U&I BT ol |

T 5 wR<T BT AT UeH (BT |

42

HIIEL AT b Ifavd srfa—fafdredr
Haeil & oy — gAfdER |

$ifa sfpal ik 9@ URIR & et &1 orfa fafl¥redr
SUAR & fov ur=ar vl § |eed & ey § fadie
29.10.2018 BT HATAT S99 . d—14 /11 /5 /2018 1.
— | (EHd)) SR T a2

43

AT Fiffe & fau semad godl @l
Hife |

AR B! & oIy e gedl &1 fa & dae § af
Srareer / fafecar aefers /e fAeere o1 fedie
31102018 &1 UF §. U—27 /15 /1 / 2012—fafdear—vi
(ereerae ged)) SN faa T 2|

44

A JIART AfYd F3 /I Farea

MM JFUART BT B /IGal Fdpre qor gl

qAT AL IUTRT /UGN & FIe Bq
|

SR /IYaRv & fAue & ddy # favga feenfader
IR wfshar arel Y SIS B Qi 04102018 F
aRuS gRT ST fam i 2 |

45

JBIGRITE, BRATOM H 100 IR aTel HT.
q). AT Bl RRATIAT

A Td, BeEE B 39 B b fadld
22102018 & UH H.SI—11,/13,/6 /5 /2010—UqAS!
gRT fFid 22112018 &I T 288 HRIS Bl NI
(05 The AU dTel &S DI IFTH AR BT 10 W)
TATHNZRATS ST BT SR B T8 |

46

IRTATAl b U W B e H

i & ol &1 oWl @ avdd dRak B9 39

smaferd i~ I WRPR & HHaTRAl
(oo / St ver) @ AN
AR g aRsar &1 e |

UhS & fadid 15102018 & UF . UR.HISA <.
T—11/12 /15 /2014 / ST / SRR (FRI.UDY.) ERT B,
1. T B JeIEe R UATS BT Afed T et
BT gRerferd fear ar g
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37 Reduction of Bond Period - Post- | Order for reduction of bond period-post-Graduate
Graduate Batch of ESIC PGIMSRS | Batchof ESIC PGIMSRS (2017-18) has been issued vide
(2017-18). letter No. L-11/12/3/2018/corporate cell/MEC (PF)
dated 11.10.2018
38 Delegation of Financial Powers to | A letter has been issued to all Regional Directors/
DCBO In-charge Medical Superintendent/DCBO in-charges for
delegation of financial powers to DCBO in-charge
vide letter no. V-14/11/9/2018 Med-l dated
17.10.2018.
39 Retaining of existing posts in the | The revised Recruitment Rules for the posts in
library discipline in ESI Corporation. Library Discipline is being framed. However, latest
position may be obtained from the concerned
branch dealing with the subject i.e. DPC cell.
40 Creation of posts of Medical | The Corporation approved the proposal.
Commissioner and Medical
Commissioner (AYUSH) in ESIC.
41 Creation of posts of Deputy Medical | The Corporation approved the proposal.
Superintendent in ESIC.
42 Entittement  for  Super-Speciality | Office Memorandum has been issued in respect
Services under  ESI Scheme- | of Revision in the eligibility conditions for super
Reconsideration. specialty treatment to the Insured Persons
and members of their family, vide letter no.
V-14/11/5/2018 Med-I (SST) dated 29.10.2018.
43 Policy of Study leave to Nursing | Letter has been issued to All Dean/M.S./R.D.
Personnel. in respect of Policy for Study Leave to Nursing
Personnel vide letter No. A-27/15/1/2012-Med.VI
(Study Leave) dated 31.10.2018.
44 Policy for condemnation /scrapping | Policy document containing detailed guidelines
and disposal of IT products / | andprocedureregarding condemnation /scrapping
Equipment. and disposal of IT Products / Equipment has been
issued vide Circular dated 04.10.2018.
45 Setting up of 100 bedded ESI Hospital | Sanction Order was issued to Regional
at Bahadurgarh, Haryana Director, Faridabad vide this office letter No.
W-11/13/6/5/2010-PMD dated 22.10.2018, fund
amounting to ¥ 2.88 Crore (10% of tentative cost of
the plot measuring 05 acres) released to HSIIDC on
dated 22.11.2018.
46 Merger of Institutional and State | The decision of the Corporation has been circulated
Seniority of various State Government | to all concerned including uploading on the
Employees (Administrative /| website of ESIC vide this cell letter no. Pt.file no.
Ministerial side) absorbed in ESIC on | A-11/12/15/2014/Legal/Jaipur-(Med. Integ) dated
takeover of hospitals. 15.10.2018 for further necessary action.

30 L
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2016 & Tl IS . 961 H AR HAlT
RIS SIFR (), TAiqed 49 &
feqie 14.08.2018 & 3T & 3MTclid H
31.12.2016 & I W 31.05.2016 I BRI
e 3 ffdcar siffreRal &1 Jartgf
MY 65 I¥ dd d¢M B Hay H fIA®
31.052016 &I ARG WOR B oT9H
AT ¥.385 DI TATAT |

feqid 01.11.2018 & U= | U—40,/11/13 /1 /2016—
fafeca—vi /723 gRT 3w SR fobar T ? |

48

S fm Aedeare iR SRydrd,
BIEEE H BRR NI WRAR B
HHATRAT BT AT |

HpTaTETeT, & <14, fTH AeTfaeiery 3R SRUdTd, THUa—3,
UARMEE! BNIGEIG BT 39 UdIS & fadld 15.10.2018
$ 93 | U-11/12/15/TA09—3 WRIGEIE /13
favl (Tar) gRT wReEe | R HRRA
FRATOT 57 WRAR & Fafhedr arfdreRal sk wHanlRat
% 9= fm & fofg &1 gfoa &3 & fog e @ 7 )
I I8 Al IR fhar 1 € b 9 oM B smavdd
PRATE T FEIH § Ha Rafs, e Iueter &1, & A1
AT & UG Ul P S g URMAS faaroft

AT T |

49

e difaa @afth weaToT IreTer

i 04.02.2019 & H. TI-12 /13 /1 /20163174 fa.
ERT 3 SIEREEAT ST @1 78 SR f3A1% 15.02.2019
P qRT BT ISTUH ARIRYT §  HHID 67 TR UG B
T | 39 I B faid 01.07.2018 W UICIE IMER W
<1 gut & forg @y frar T 2|

50

05.12.2018 D XI.

. e
1764} JoH

®. WHN uffodl # e /e e
B forg wRdg Rd 9 ((mRRE)
7-% AR H2dh  qTH aﬁ TdT
QAT |

W Ucwifedl  WEaue e Rard
A as® wWiew T fafics
(eTRTAYeTgw) ar wfasy H s foedt
A UICHIfeRl Udud & HRIH A
WES AR 98 @il (afedfsa
SRS ooR)  (Taeied) ®@r @1
NEISET

e 07.02.2019 & AR Red §6 & w0 o
T/A d Remie fAufe ags gied Ao
foIfies (IRUAUeUER) & 9 9 9Ed ERI 98
QAT (TH.S.Uel.) Grefl a7 2 |

Rargw o™ a3® Wi d9ore fafics, aiewifern
U & HAEIH W TEGlvA W BT At g fhar
TR

51

A, AT H wA I sruae
Wefl & foy AFEst ¥ ge &R w0
T sruaTal iR sfiwerrerdl # oy &R
ANT BT G |

HHATRAT BT faTd 08.01.2019 & U3 H. I—16 /13 /6 /
1,/2017— WWWWWH‘?WW
fooar ar 21 390 oratrar, fefecar srefierd @1 axel #
P I SRUAT # Yy Il ¥ A B forg
JATYD HRATS B BT e a7 17 7 | forfbear e
fleTer =1 YW TeTh &1 el P& X o T

52

- qfg afeal & fov SwaETedr
Yed TG, BH SUIRT dTel HILALETH
IRudrat & fefeedr Jartt &1 o SeM

Tq 3TgAGT |

Jfcd  afga fasie  02.07.2019 &1 H.12,/13/
1/2019-10d O gRT SR @1 T8 &R i
22.07.2019 BT HYRT BT IOTUH AR H hHib 256
R YGIRE & T8 | IR-ifAT s @1 i st
2g T 10/— TAT MU & forg ASig=gd &R &
25 GfreId &1 YT HRAT |

53

el AR IRORT SR I H IR—difdg
aRpdl & I &9 ST dred B
. o erudrer @ fafeear |anet @1
e @ forg dgifde SrgAe |

a1 22.02.2019 & UH 9. J—11 /13 /2 / 2014—Farfdrear
ERT e oy far T 5
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47

Applicability of GOl Gazette Notification
No. 385 dated 31.05.2016 regarding
enhancement of Superannuation age
of Medical Officers to 65 years in ESIC
w.e.f.31.05.2016in place 0f31.12.2016
in light of Hon'ble CAT, Ernakulam
Bench order dated 14.08.2018 in OA
No. 961 of 2016.

Order has been issued vide letter No. A-40/11/13/
1/2016-Med.VI/723 dated 01.11.2018.

48

Absorption of state government staff
working in ESIC Medical College &
Hospital, Faridabad.

The Dean, ESIC Medical college & Hospital, NH-
3, NIT Faridabad has been asked to convey the
decision of the Corporation among the medical
officers and staff of State govt. of Haryana,
working on deputation at Faridabad vide this cell
letter no. A-11/12/15/NH-3 Fbd./13/Med. VI(Integ.)
dated 15.10.2018. He is also requested to send a
preliminary statement showing proposed post of
absorption along with supporting service records
if available for further necessary action at Hqrs.
Office.

49

Atal Bimit Vyakti Kalyan Yojna

Final notification issued vide No. N-12/13/1/2016-
P&D dated 04.02.2019 and published in Gazette

of India Extraordinary Sl. No. 67 dated 15.02.2019.
Scheme made effective on pilot basis for two years
w.e.f. 01.07.2018.

50

05.12.2018
176%™ ESIC

a. Opening of Subsidiary General
Ledger (SGL) Account/s with
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for
investment/  transactions in
Government Securities.

b. Operation of Subsidiary General
Ledger (SGL) Account/s through
the Portfolio Manager M/s
Reliance Nippon Life Assets
Management Limited (RNLAM)
or any other portfolio manager
appointed in future

Subsidiary General Ledger (SGL) has been opened
in the name of ESIC A/c Reliance Nippon Life Asset
Management Limited on 07.02.2019 with Reserve
Bank of India.

Operation of SGL account through Reliance Nippon
Life Asset Management Limited, Portfolio Manager
has been started.

51

Relaxation of norms for ESIC
hospital Bareilly in ESI policy AYUSH
& Yoga facility in ESIC Hospitals &
Dispensaries.

The staff has been sanctioned as per the relaxed
norms vide letter No. U-16/13/6/1/2017-ISM dated
08.01.2019. Further, M.S. has been directed to
take necessary action to start AYUSH OPD at ESIC
Hospital, Bareilly. M.S. has initiated the recruitment
of AYUSH staff.

52

Approval for levy of user charges to
non IPs, availing medical services from
underutilized ESIC Hospitals.

Final notification issued vide No. 12/13/1/2019-P&D
dated 02.07.2019 and published in the Gazette of
India Extraordinary No. 256 dated 22.07.2019. Non
- IPs to pay OPD charges % 10/- for consultation and
25% of CGHS rate for IPD.

53

In-principle approval for opening
medical services of underutilized ESIC
hospital at Bareilly and Varanasi Uttar
Pradesh to non-Insured Persons.

InstructionhasbeenissuedvideNo.U-11/13/2/2014-
Med.| dated 22.2.2019.

51 A
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HElfqened /5 R o 3= ffee
werfaerer § “@ftd @fn (@nE) Prer
@ Ifaitd e (TEdTa / SE)
UreashHl @ forw waer Nifay # e |

N g9 Ny Ardoife SHF )R SR &7 78 8 iR
39 07.01.2019 BT B, 9 B JsvARe W UHIRE
o T |

55

HHATRAT & IR & 9NT & I =g
BT B HHT BT 9T

siftm offeRgerem i 06.09.2019 @I BIH.
TH-38012 /01 /15-T0H. | §RT ORI @1 T8 3R
3 06.09.2019 & WRA & IOTUS AR H  HHIDB
517 TR TRIRE &I TS| RIEL dug H, 1950 &
99 52 @& i B B HHT DI qTIR T 176 /— B
e a2

56

TR EAhN 3T BY B oy
B i & fafeear iffreRal (Tam)
Pl FIIT B! o DI AN |

feqid 14 /01 /2019 & 9 HY/20/ 12 /fafdea—v /
2013 / I~V gRT amaege e SR & foar mm g

57

gell (e amEa &1 & 9] B
. fm © oruaral H O wefifRmEm,
BIfSATlol,  =hidel R AfShpa
3ifprafoll faumT # guidlferd ogay W
faews /g |efere @ st & forg
Agifore rHE |

i 20/02/2019 & wH | d—13/12/13/
2018—fa—1 (T WeIfere) gRT maeads fAder SRy o
fear ar 2

58

19.02.2019 BT,
CIMRGRERCA]
1774} Job

gfererd & U # goll fafor emsfaa i
(Goima frefor smfera Af8) & e
ANTEH |

G B AJAR, AP oA 2019—20 H HRAIARTE
% foq @1 grae T8 fear T 2

59

STIR  FAPRR JETIT B & oIy
FH AL e & Rafecr sifdeRar (amgy)
BT FEFTT Gl o b A |

N TR B o T3 3R A% 15.03.2019 & I= 4.
v /20/12 /fafda—v /2013 /f—Iv gR1 uRanfera &1
TS |

60

frfecar fRaam e &= & forg diffg
s & I Ara-faar & ffkar &
forT gq=9 1 9o BT IRATd |

3ifH SIeRgET SUH.eR. 9. 599(8) faAl® 26.08.2019
Pl BIH. THE—38012 /03 /2010-THY. | (MTT |) gRT
SR @1 TS iR feATh 26.08.2019 BT YRT HRISTIA
IATIROT H AP 486 TR BT @1 TS | 99 61
P FAT AT B A Bl geTH T 9,000 /— U AIE
P foar T R

61

FHIAA. M ermard H OqRE R
JUPRON DI JUART BT BT & A
BT @ drell |y B RAd a1 dgifds
A |

feqip 26.04.2019 & U= . 91 —14 /11 /5/ 2012—f2.
— | NfaQ) grT sMavad fewfde W fer 7T )

62

HIAL AT BT 30 fAwR ared
HIIEL. IRUATA H Sa_ @& ferg Hifa
& gAfdaR W IT-|ERT @ RS &1
Hgifoe srgHE |

I T |fad, sW /|y fOuRT, 5 WReR /99
IR &3 BT < W F B NIt BT 30 AR
T BRI RIS H S/ 30 R arer BRI
AT SRYATAT BT RITUAT & oy Agifie AR & Haeg
H 3% 26032019 ® 93 H. J—24/11,/2/2011—
fa—| SRy fear @ g |
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54 Revision of Admission Policy for | The revised admission policy has been issued in
Admissions to UG (MBBS/BDS) | Public domain and published on ESIC web-site on
Courses under ‘Insured Persons | 07.01.2019.

(IPs) Quota’ in ESIC Medical/Dental
and some other Medical Colleges for
2019 - 20.

55 Enhancement exemption limit for | Final notification issued vide GSR 638 (E) dated
payment of employees’ share of | 06.09.2019vide F. No.S-38012/01/15-SS.I published
contribution. in the Gazette of India extraordinary SI. No. 517

dated 06.09.2019. Exemption limit under Rule 52
of ESI Central Rules, 1950 have been enhanced to
3176/-.

56 Policy for grant of study leave to | Necessary instruction has been issued vide letter
Medical Officers (MOs) of ESIC to | no.A/20/12/Misc-V/2013/Med-IV dated 14/01/2019.
pursue higher post-graduate studies.

57 In principle approval for hiring of | Necessary Instruction has been issued vide No.
full time contractual Specialists/ | V-13/12/13/2018-Med.l (Pt. Specialist) dated
Super Specialists in the department | 20.02.2019.
of Anaesthesia, Medicine, Surgery,

Pediatrics, Gyne, Ortho, cardiology,
Nephrology and Medical Oncology
in ESIC Hospitals after inviting open
tender.
58 19.02.2019 Yearly  contribution to  Capital | As per approval, no provisions for CCRF in Annual
177" ESIC Construction Reserve funds as a | Account2019-20 have been made.
percentage.

59 Policy for grant of study leaves to | Policyframed and circulated vide letter No. A/20/12/
Medical Officers (AYUSH) of ESIC to | Misc-V/2013/Med-4 dated 15.03.2019.
pursue higher post-graduate studies.

60 Proposal for increasing the wage limit | Final notification issued vide GSR No.599 (E) dated
for dependency of the dependent | 26.08.2019 vide F. No. S-38012/03/2010-SS.! (Pt I)
parents of an Insured Person for | published in the Gazette of India extraordinary No.
availing Medical Benefit. 486 dated 26.08.2019. Income limit under Rule 61A

enhanced to ¥ 9,000/- per month.

61 In principle approval for Committee | Necessary guidelines have been issued vide
Report to look into the matter | letter No. V-14/11/5/2012-Med | Policy(2) dated
of condemnation of old medical | 26.04.2019
equipment in ESIC Hospital.

62 In principle approval for Report of | A letter has been issued to all Principal Secretary,
Sub-Committee on reconsideration | Labour/Health Department, State Govts. /UTs.
of Policy for up-gradation of ESI | Regarding In Principle approval for up gradation
Dispensary into 30 bedded ESI | of ESI dispensary into 30 bedded ESI Hospital /
Hospital. setting up of 30 bedded ESIC Hospitals across

the country, vide letter No. U-24/11/2/2011-Med-I
dated 26.03.2019.

s2 A
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Sl. Date & Subject Decision

No. Meeting

63 Renewal of Service agreement | In pursuance of approval of ESI Corporation
between ESIC and UTI-ITSL as a bill | directions have been issued to UTI-ITSL and all field
processing agency (BPA) for three (3) | units respectively vide letter No. U-16/30/534/2015-
years. Pro.Cell (SST)/UTI-ITSL (BPA) dated 07.05.2019 and

U-16/30/534/2015-Pro.Cell(SST)/UTI-ITSL/WUL
dated 20.05.2019.

64 Housekeeping and Security Services | Committee constituted in this regard vide no.
in ESIS (State Run) Hospitals and | V-11/14/01/2018-SC-XI/Corp.Cell dated 03.04.2019.
Dispensaries.

65 Acquisition  of additional land | Director (l/c), Vishakhapatnam, A.P. was requested
measuring 10.56 acres adjacent to | vide letter No. W-17/13/1/Misc./2014-PMD dated
already allotted land of 8.58 acre | 14.03.2019 to liaise with the concerned revenue
at Sheelanagar, Visakhapatnam for | authorities to get the necessary G.O. regarding
construction of 500 bedded ESIC | allotment of aforesaid land in favour of ESI
Model Hospital with Super Specialty | Corporation.
facilities.

66 Reconsideration of the MoU between | Necessary guidelines have been issued vide letter
ESIC and State Government on sharing | No. U-13/14/ATR/SC/38/14-Med-| dated 18.04.2019
the expenditure under Section 58 (3). | to all Principal secretary to State Govt.

67 Retention Schedule of tie-up hospital | In pursuance of approval of ESI Corporation,
Medical bills. directions have been issued to all field units vide

letter No. U-16/30/232/2013/ Pro.Cell(SST)/Maha/
WUP dated 15.03.2019.
6.3 Medical Benefit Council

6.4

Medical Benefit Council has been reconstituted by Ministry of Labour and Employment, Govt. of India vide Gazette
Notification no. 1508 and 199 dated 15.06.2016 and 20.01.2017 respectively.

Regional Board Meetings
Regional Boards and Local Committees are constituted at the grass root level. At present, 26 Regional Board and
251 Local Committees are in existence. During the year 2018-19, 17 Regional Board meetings were held.

- e g, 1 Rt vt der

View of ESI Corporation Meetings
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7 - ADMINISTRATION

7.1 Establishment
The ESI Corporation with its Headquarters located at New Delhi, has a large no. of field offices throughout the
country.These include 24 Regional Offices, 40 Sub-Regional Offices, 608 Branch Offices, 29 Dispensary-cum-Branch
Offices (DCBO), 185 Pay Offices and 341 Inspection Offices.

7.2 Staff Strength
The total sanctioned strength of Officers (Including Director General, Finance Commissioner and Chief Vigilance
Officer) and staff in the Corporation as on 31.03.2019 was 20092. This excludes the Medical & Paramedical and
Nursing Staff as well as Staff under the direct control of State Governments.

7.3 Representation of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes

The information relating to total number of officers and employees and the vacancies filled by candidates is
indicated in Appendix-VII for the calendar year 2018 [01.01.19].

7.4 Administrative Expenses
Section 28-A of the ESI Act provides that the percentage of income of the Corporation, which may be spent for the
administrative expenses shall be such as may be prescribed by the Central Government. The Central Government
has fixed the percentage of the administrative expenses under Rule 31-A of ESI (Central) Rules, 1950 as 15% of total
revenue income with effect from the year 1997-98. The administrative expenditure as a percentage of the total
revenue income during the year 2014-15 to 2018-19 works out as under:

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Percentage of Administrative Expenditure 8.91% 9.68% 10.28% 4.39% 4.23%
in relation to total Revenue Income

7.5 Recruitment Activities

Sl. Post No. of Status
No. Vacancies
1. | Recruitment of UDC in 25 regions 1719
Advt. released on 01.03.2019 and recruitment is under process
2. | Recruitment of Stenographer 151
in 24 regions
3. | Recruitment of Nursing & 2198 Advt. released in Dec.2018.
Paramedical posts in 16 Cadres Written Examination held on 26th and 27th Feb, 2019 and final result
for 21 regions. declared in July 2019.
4. |Recruitment to the post of IMO 771 Advt. released on 05.10.2018.
Gr. Il for 17 regions. Written Exam held on 26th December,2018 and result of written
exam declared on 07th February, 2019.
Final result of 278 posts of UP & Delhi Regions declared in February
and March 2019.
Interview scheduling and final results for rest of the region under process.
5. | Recruitment to the post of Social 538 Advt. released on 07.09.2018.
Security Officers. Phase |, Phase Il & Phase lll exam were conducted in November
2018, December 2018 and January 2019 respectively.
Final Result declared on 20.02.2019 and process completed.
6. | Recruitment to the post of JE 52-Civil Advt. released on 16.11.2018 and written exam held on 24.01.2019.
(Civil/Electrical). 27-Electrical |Final result declared on 26.02.2019 and process completed.
7. | Recruitment of Teaching Faculty. 214 Process completed for 79 vacancies and for rest of the vacancies
(79 Filled) recruitment is under process.
8. |Limited Departmental Competitive Process has been completed in 2018.
Examination to the post of SSO,
Asst., UDC, LDC, Steno & PA.
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7.6 Management Service Unit

1. ISO Certification in ESIC: All Regional/Sub - Regional Offices, D(M)D, ESIC Model hospitals were expected to get
themselves audited for quality Services and get certified under the latest of QMS. As on 31.03.2019, total 44 field
units have been awarded ISO Certificates.

2. VIP/MP References: A total of 212 No. of MP/VIP reference received from Ministry during the year which are dis-
posed by various branches of Hgrs. Office & field formations.

3. Productivity Linked Bonus: The PLB for 60 days for the financial year 2018-19 have been paid to all eligible
employees.

4. Review of Citizens/Clients Charter: Citizen's/Clients Charter of Employees' State Insurance Corporation for the
year 2018-19 prepared/finalised after getting relevant information from the respective branches.

7.7 Computerization

1. All major applications were operated smoothly during the year 2018-19. Documentation of health-
related transactions, Collection of revenue & delivery of benefits were made through Modules under Project
Panchdeep.

2. In pursuit to strengthen network infrastructure and improving efficiency of connectivity it was decided to implement

SDWAN (Software Defined Wide Area Network) across all offices of ESIC. This will enable accessibility of applications
from any broadband connection in lieu of the MPLS connections. This migration will enhance monitoring and
bring flexibility and at the same time reduce cost. The project to implement SDWAN has been awarded to
M/s Dyanacons Systems and Solutions Ltd. through open competitive bidding.

3. For continuation of services under Project Panchdeep, a RFP for Operations and maintenance of Project “Panchdeep”
was issued on 27.11.2018. In view of inadequate response from the bidder RFP had to be issued on multiple
occasions to engage a service provider. RFP has since been finalised.

4. Various value-added changes in application were undertaken for user benefit and delivery of services, such as:

a. Employer registration provision through Integrated application of ESIC (Panchdeep) & MCA (Ministry of
Corporate Affairs) (SPICe) was achieved for Ease of Doing Business by the employers, who are one of the
important stakeholders for this social security eco-system.

b. Aconcepthealth | Card “ESIC Health Passbook” has been designed in Application to be printed out and issued
to the Beneficiary at the time of first-time registration by the employer. This shall facilitate easy identification
of bonafide beneficiary and recording of health events on it.

c. For documentation of clinical events of a beneficiary by the Insurance Medical Practitioners “Dhanwantri”
Mobile App has been developed and made available in Google Play Store. This mobile app can also be used by
the regular ESI doctors for documenting basic minimum health information.

d. “ESIC-Chinta Se Mukti” mobile App has been made available on ‘UMANG’ (Unified Mobile Application for
New-Age Governance of MEITy) platform for the benefit of the beneficiaries. The beneficiary shall access
to his eligibility status for different benefits under ESI Scheme in addition to empowering himself with the
information about his contribution status, addresses of service provider locations, approaching ESI in case of
requiring help or lodging a grievance, etc.

e. In2018-2019, SPARROW and e-Office have been procured from NIC, SPARROW being implemented for online
performance appraisal across all ESIC locations, whereas e-Office is under implementation.

f. A front-end user accessible application has been made available in www.esic.in under ‘IP Portal’ for the
relevant beneficiary under ABVKY (Atal Bimit Vyokti Kalyan Yajona). Under this scheme an Insured Person who
is rendered unemployed shall be entitled to get monetary relief at predefined rates and conditions. The Sc
heme has been made effective from 01.07.2018 and implemented on pilot basis for a period of two years.

g. Insurance application of ‘Panchdeep’ was integrated with a number of Banks (IDBI, HDFC, ICICI, Axis, etc.) for
online payment of contribution by the Employers using internet banking (Corporate & Retail). It saved time in
terms of real time remittance of cash in contrast to the earlier provision of making payment only through SBI
gateway for each of these banks.
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h. Anapplication has been developed for registering IMP, empanelled Chemist and empanelled Diagnostic Centre
under modified IMP (mIMP) scheme. This shall increase transparency and provide visibility of such private
practitioners who shall partner with ESI Scheme for provisioning Health Care in areas where the Scheme can
not arrange its own infrastructure for logistic or other issue.

i. The ESIC e-mail system hosted earlier through ‘Panchdeep’ was successfully migrated to the NIC ‘email.gov.in'.
Now all ESI Scheme internal users are having email domain ending with @esic.nic.in.

j. Theonline patient referral module in ‘Dhanwantri’ application (P1 Form)was revamped further for documenting
essential and critical information to improve transparency and accountability.

k. The'UTI"module of the third-party bill scrutiny agency (UTI-ITSL) of ESIC for scrutinising and processing digitally
documented medical referral information and bills through their software has now been integrated with
‘Panchdeep’ Modules for seamless service.

h AT 2o dlar oA bl

174" docb
FHovanr, 29 #E 2018 _:’

W : : i gl A .
| - - S .
ol b = ;‘i X r‘ . o L

Shri Santosh Kumar Gangwar, Hon'ble Minister of State ( Independent Charge) for Labour & Employment, Govt. of India
and Chairman, ESIC addressing 174th Meeting of ESIC

A view of the ESI Corporation Meeting in Progress
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8.1

8.2

8 - HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

ESIC National Training Academy

The National Training Academy is the apex training centre of ESIC under Training Division with the Insurance
Commissioner(NTA) as head of NTA. Its job is to impart training to all group ‘A’ and ‘B’ (including medical and non-
medical) officers of ESIC.

Setting up of ESIC National Training Academy

In the year 2005, National Training Academy of ESIC was set up to impart training to all groups ‘A’ and ‘B’
Officers of ESIC with Additional Commissioner as its Head and it started functioning from ESIC Regional Office,
Mumbai building.

In addition, following ZTlIs were also set up to impart training to group ‘C’' and ‘D’ staff of ESIC headed by ZTI in-
charge of the level of Director/Joint Director.

1. ZTI (North Zone), Delhi at R.O. Delhi.

2. ZTI(South Zone), R.O. Bangalore (Now shifted to ESIC Medical College, Gulbarga)

3. ZTI (West Zone), R.O. Mumbai.

4. 7Tl (East Zone), R.O. Kolkata.

Shifting of NTA from Mumbai to Delhi

. In December 2005, the NTA was shifted to Delhi and it started functioning from ESI Hospital premises,
Rohini, Delhi.

. The NTA infrastructure was developed in one of the patients’ ward of ESI Hospital, Rohini and it functioned
from there till 2009 after that its was shifted to R.O. Delhi. In April 2010, the National Training Academy was
once again shifted to the office space rented on 2nd floor in the NRPO Building, EPFO Complex, Sector-23,
Dwarka, New Delhi, where the training infrastructure was developed according to requirement.

Training Programme

In the Year 2018-19 a total number of 94 Training programme of 191 days were conducted by NTA and Two ZTls
(South & West Zone) where 3660 participants were trained.

|

— R T L T vl S S TITF A

Group Photograph taken during training on “Counseling Skills' for Sr. Nurses at National Training Academy, New Delhi
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9 - VIGILANCE ACTIVITIES

Vigilance Branch of ESI Corporation implements policies, instructions and guidelines from Central Vigilance Commission in
regard to eradication of corruption, undertakes various preventive and punitive vigilance activities including investigation
on the complaints received through Central Vigilance Commission and through other sources involving vigilance angle and
initiates departmental action against the officials of the Corporation who indulges in corrupt practices and misconducts
as defined in the ESIC (Staff & Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1959. The Vigilance Division in the Hqrs office is headed
by the Chief Vigilance Officer assisted by an Additional Commissioner and other Officers. Four Zonal Vigilance Offices
and four Zonal Inquiry Offices (Departmental Inquiry) are located at Delhi, Mumbai, Chennai and Kolkata. There is also a
Medical Vigilance cell under which several Medical Vigilance Officers of various ranks are functioning who are responsible
for carrying out inspection/investigation related to Medical related issues, checking of SST payments etc. Investigation of
the complaints are undertaken by the Zonal Vigilance Officers and MVOs, and the departmental enquiries are conducted
by the Zonal Inquiry Officers (Departmental Inquiry) and by other Officers appointed/empaneled as Inquiry Officers by
Disciplinary Authority. As a preventive measure, Zonal Vigilance Units and Medical Vigilance officers posted in various
states, conduct periodical and surprise inspections of ESI Offices i.e. Regional Offices, Sub Regional Offices, Branch Offices,
Hospitals and Dispensaries etc. falling in their respective jurisdiction. The Zonal Vigilance Officers also carry out Test
inspections of Employers registered under ESI Act to examine correctness of Inspections conducted by SSOs.

The status in respect of various activities accomplished by Vigilance Division during the period from 01.04.2018 to
31.03.2019 are given below:

1. The Zonal Vigilance Inspection Units conducted Test inspections of scores of factories and Establishments all
over the country and unearthed concealed wages not accounted for payment of contribution to the tune of
¥ 2,57,23,680/-. The reports of such Test
Inspections have been forwarded to
respective ROs/SROs for claiming due
contributions following procedure u/s 45A
of the ESI Act and also to initiate action
against the Social Security Officers, who
conducted inspections for their failure.

2. The Medical Vigilance Teams carried out
scrutiny of paid SST Bills pertaining to
various tie-up Hospitals and an amount
of ¥ 1,64,49,177.00 detected as excess
payment on the basis of their reports,
recovery of the excess payments has been

effected from various tie-up hospitals by : : » _
the respective units of ESIC. Officers and officials of ESIC, Hqrs. taking pledge

during the Vigilance Awareness Week
3. An amount of ¥ 1,34,48,263/- recovered by
PMD on the basis of Vigilance Investigations/scrutiny and arising out of CTE/CVC observations.
4. Apart from the above, 138 Branch Offices, 15 Dispensaries and 04 DCBO were inspected by VIUs/MVOs.

5. 123 registered complaints were disposed off.

6. On the basis of investigation reports and action taken by vigilance, 193 Charge Sheets comprising of both Major
and Minor penalty action were issued to various Officers and Staff of the Corporation.

7. 23 Major Penalties have been imposed out of which 07 cases of Major Penalties were in respect of Group ‘A’ & ‘B’
Officers and 16 cases of Major Penalties were in respect of Group ‘C' employees. In addition, Minor Penalties have
been imposed in respect of 07 Group ‘A’ & ‘B' Officers and 22 Group ‘C’ employees.

8. Circular regarding Fire safety norms compliance for all buildings like Hospitals, Dispensaries, Office Buildings, Staff
Quarters etc. owned by ESI Corporation was also issued.

9. Vigilance Awareness Week was organised from 29.10.18 to 03.11.18 in all the offices of the Corporation across the
country as per the direction of the CVC during which various activities including e-pledge of ESIC Staff & Officers
and other stakeholders of the ESI Scheme, have been administered throughout the country. Detailed report has
been sent to the Central Vigilance Commission on the activities initiated during the week.
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10 - REDRESSAL OF PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

In pursuance of the instructions issued by the Directorate of Public Grievances, Govt. of India, the corporation is
making all out efforts for qualitative and speedy redress of Public Grievances.

Public Grievances are received through various channels like hard copy, Email, ESIC PG Portal, CPGRAMS Portal etc.

The corporation monitors Public Grievances through a network of designated Public Grievance officers posted in
all the field offices/ESIC hospitals.

For making the grievance filing easy and convenient, the corporation has set up a 24 hour Toll-Free helpline number
1800-11-2526 through which IP/IW can register their grievances telephonically and get a ticket number for the
same. They can also seek status of their grievance from this helpline by providing such ticket number. This facility
has helped those IPs/IWs who are either illiterate or lacking writing/computer skills.

Efforts are made to redress a grievance within 30 days time. As a result the corporation has been able to settle
following number of grievances received on CPGRAMS portal year wise:-

Year Received Settled Pending

01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019 3552 3357 195

For on the spot redressal of Grievances of IPs/IWs, every month Suvidha Smagams are held at Branch office level.

In most of the cases where telephone number is given, feedback/Satisfaction level is also taken from the
complainant.

20 grievances are reviewed every week by the Director General, ESIC to check qualitative and speedy redress of
grievances.

Video conferences are also arranged periodically to monitor speedy and appropriate disposal of grievances
received at various ESIC offices/Hospitals.

ESIC has initiated the process of revamping its public Grievance portal (http://www.esic.in/web/esic/lodge-a-
grievance) to make it more convenient and user-friendly to the IPs/IWs and for making effective monitoring.

View of Suvidha Smagam
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11 - IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGE

Employees’ State Insurance Corporation, Hqrs. pursues effective implementation of Official Language Policy in all
subordinate units of the Corporation. Details related to the efforts and works done by Official Language Division during
the year 2018-2019 are as under :-

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Hindi Correspondence
During the year 2018-19, Headquarters carried out correspondence in Hindi with offices which was 77.63% with ‘A’
region, while 75.31% with ‘B’ region and 68.25% with ‘C’ region.

Meetings of the Official Language Implementation Committee

The quarterly meetings of the Official Language Implementation Committee are held on regular basis in Hgrs./ROs/
SROs/Hospitals/NTA and the minutes were circulated for compliance.

Official Language Inspection

Official Language inspections were conducted in 32 subordinate units of ESIC and 15 branches of Hqrs. during the
year 2018-19. Deputy Director (O.L.) and new posted Joint Director(O.L.) remained in contact with various branches
of Hgrs. for on-site guidance on official language Hindi.

Review of Hindi Reports

Official Language Branch at Hqrs. reviews various Hindi Progress Reports received from ROs/SROs/Hospitals/D(M)
D/National Training Academy/various branches of Headquarter. Wherever deficiencies were noticed, suitable
advice was issued to rectify them. The Official Language Branch also sent various reports on Hindi to the Ministry
of Labour & Employment/Home Affairs in time.

Notifying offices under Rule 10(4) of O.L. Rules 1976

Under Rule 10(4) of the O.L. Rules, 1976 total 50 units in ‘A’ region, 17 units in ‘B’ region and 12 units in ‘C’ region
have been notified in Gazette of India on acquiring working knowledge of Hindi by the staff, till date.

Hindi Day/Competitions

ESIC offices/hospitals celebrated Hindi Fortnight with full enthusiasm from 01-15 September, 2018. During Hindi
Fortnight, four (4) types of Hindi contests were conducted and the winners were awarded cash prizes. In September,
2018 Hindi Day was observed in all the offices of the Corporation.

Hindi Incentive Schemes

To promote the use of Hindi, ESIC Hindi Prayog Protsaahan Yojna has been implemented at each office level for
all the officers/employees of ESIC. Under this scheme officers/employees of various offices who have worked in
Hindi upto the prescribed percentage are awarded with an incentive of 600/-. In addition to this, various contests
under Hindi Dictation Scheme for Officers, Official Language Implementation Suggestion Award Scheme and Hindi
Incentive Allowance Scheme for stenographers & typists were organized. Annual Original Hindi Noting-Drafting
competitions were also organized by various offices

Official Language Implementation Shield competition

To promote the use of Hindi in the offices of ESIC, Hgrs. organizes an Official Language Implementation shield
competition for ‘A’, ‘B’ and ‘C’ category regions. In the year 2017-18, R.O., Patna in ‘A’ region; R.O., Chandigarh in ‘B’
region and S.R.0., Bommsandra in ‘C’ region were selected for the shield based on their performance. Hgrs. is not
included in this competition. These shields were presented to the winner offices in All India Conference on Official
Language held on 23-24 August, 2018 at Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
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Prize distribution during Hindi Diwas Samaroh at ESIC Release of Hindi Magzine at SRO, Pune(Maharashtra)
Model Hospital Beltola, Guwahati(Assam)

9) Hindi Magazines
During the year under report, Hgrs. and Regional/Sub-Regional Offices/Hospitals/Directorate (Medical), Delhi
have published 40 Hindi magazines. R.O., Jaipur for the region ‘A’; S.R.0., Nagpur for the region ‘B’ and S.R.O.,

Barrackpore for the region 'C
secured first position for the
outstanding editing, designing
& content-management of the
published magazines for the year
2017-18. Magazine of Hgrs. office,
New Delhi is not included in this
competition. Certificates were
awarded to the winner offices in
All India Conference on Official
Language held on 23-24 August,
2018 at Bhubaneswar, Odisha.

10) Translation Work

Official Language Branch at Hqrs.
office makes all endeavours to
issue Hindi version of English
documentssimultaneously u/s3(3)
of Official Languages Act. To fulfill
this end, immediate translation
of English documents is provided
to all branches. Apart from that
Annual Report, Recruitment
Regulations, Statistical Report,
Budget, Outcome Budget, Annual
Accounts etc. were also translated
into Hindi.

P

Prize distribution during Hindi Diwas Samaroh at ESIC Regional
Office, Bhubneshwar(Odisha)

11) All India Conference of
Official Language Officers
ESIC 29th All India Conference
on Official Language was held at
Bhubaneswar, Odisha. from 23-24 f I i
August, 2018. Hindi Diwas Samaroh at Regional Office, Patna(Bihar)
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12 - INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY

As a Social Security organization under the aegis of Ministry of Labour & Employment and operating all across the country,
with a vision to cover all eligible establishments by year 2022, the target audience and stakeholders of ESIC is very
large. As such, it is very important to communicate with the target audience, especially the Insured Persons and other
stakeholders about the functioning of ESIC and the new initiatives launched from time to time in a very effective and
responsive manner.

The Public Relations Branch in ESIC is responsible for disseminating information to the target audience through various
channels of communication, collect feedback and take timely appropriate action on the feedback. The full fledged PR
Branch with adequate staff at Head Quarter Office is headed by an Additional Commissioner (PR) as the Divisional Head
and is assisted by one Nodal Officer each at the Regional, Sub-Regional and Hospital level.

The major activities of Public Relations Branch in ESIC are:

. Interacting with media houses for disseminating information about ESIC through press releases, one-to-one
interviews.
. Releasing  advertisements in

newspapers/ magazines at the
national and regional level,
preparing radio jingles and TV
Spots and airing them on radio and
Television channels.

. Collecting feedback from the
target audience and public at large
and taking appropriate timely
corrective measures and also to
respond in case of any adverse
or negative news report and issue
clarifications.

. Organizing meetings, seminars, ) . N N ) '
o Hon'ble Prime Minister Shri Narendra Modi dedicating ESIC Medical College and 510 bedded
outreach programmes, exhibitions,

Hospital, Faridabd (H
health check-up camps, health ospital, Faridabd (Haryana)
melas, awareness camps, foundation stone laying/inaugural ceremonies etc.

. Publication of brochures/pamphlets/booklets/Annual Report and other literature for the Corporation.

. Monitoring & updating of ESIC Information Website- ‘www.esic.nic.in" and ESIC Hospitals website-
‘www.esichospitals.gov.in.

For achieving the desired goals for creating and sustaining the corporate image, ESIC uses various channels of
communication like print media, electronic media, out of home media etc.

During the period under repot, the PR Branch made all efforts to highlight the activities of the Corporation as well as
to raise the level of awareness amongst the target audience and other stakeholders about various aspects of the social
security programme administered under the ESI Scheme. Some major public relations activities organized during the
period are given below:-

12.1 Publicity through Press Releases

The PR Branch at Headquarters level separately and also in association with Regional Offices, Sub-Regional Offices,
ESIC Hospitals and ESIC Medical Institutions issued number of press releases highlighting the achievements and
new initiatives launched by ESIC and also about various events like foundation stone laying/ inauguration of
hospitals in the national, regional and vernacular newspapers and magazines. On few occasions, press releases
were also issued through news agencies, Press Information Bureau, Govt. of India and Directorate of Information
and Public Relations of State Governments. During the year under report 233 Press releases were issued. The
press releases were also hosted on ESIC Website and social media platforms of ESIC like Twitter and Facebook.
The press releases have helped to create awareness about ESIC and ESI Scheme to a large audience spread across
the country.

1> A



arfdss RaIc 2018-19

12.2 fasmuq g 9OR
FHIAL I 9 AT SRR T STUfed |asl @ JHTdl §aR & oy gelagi-id, fiic gd amscer Hifsar & fAsmor
&7 fAdegel ST fomar € | Hifgar it # arue yaRel S B1EY. R @7 wiuie Rigla, i @ faf
BRIGAM, dHIPpd ATl T PRl df ga b O %8 A= Radmi, SI1EL Arer & sidia i
HATG, 78 U, G/ Har uerdr d MM BT Igared / Riarard F9RIE & dav f&Har |

di  foV ehfM;kt s, ﬁﬁwaﬁaﬁwzﬁa&ﬁaﬁﬂﬁaﬁwﬁﬁzﬁmﬁzﬁﬁﬂmmﬁaﬁ?ww
R o ¢ AT R W e 3 & S &, &A1 HIedl, IU—eH- Haedl iR
S 9 RUdTal gRT IS UG & AHERYS § By fAgmad SRy fhd T |

fosmm & g vy sd). e @ 98 ugd/SudfRi, WRed UNgd Bl ITRY el IS o |
1. e ffec meiftereay & I & 99U, IRudrdl / wererdl 3R =y gRATSHR anfe &
Sqgred / Riemam sl R W s SN f5d 1w 9 39 faser 7 @féa S e w5 9 §ifaa
Ifdqal 3R el @ d9 1 78 31 g B B Uoide HRa | A8Idr 3l 2 |

[ vimVMkj ehfM;k w=1dt. dremm & sidva A o 2 = fRaeml, Suafedl vd 5 ugdll aen
IdTe / RIS FARIE I RIS IRATI AR TR AR Il W 8IS Ud 99 Y ek & AIHT A
TeRid @Re STSR HASAT P AUH R W SUAN ST 77| I, 7 & 669 a¥ & IR “"wey
@V UG AMEITe GRET @& 66 99 favg TR IRIe WRAR R WR SceR fagm (BT /99 &=
o) B ARIH W TER fhar T |

Xt byDVkfud ehfM;k ®=1al frm & (=T sifee wIRA SRIsH TR Cellfdol FHTER oell, gRav,
3fer sfear fean (sﬂ‘ch‘lmTUﬁ) UHUH ST I, d9 UIee T 3T Soldeid oall gRT ddx fhd T |
B I g1 U6 R < H Bl 83 TAT SU—&831 SRS §RT S o IR ARfoa e
TG, AIEThR M GG AT 3 RITI <ellfdor Aell R TR 5 T | S, Ao & i
fedeml vd 78 ugdll W ST [irar fafe= Mfear I9ai & wreas | waiRd fdhy g |

AT & S G J9RT o RidT 9 g dasa tu W e ursgd @, Rfecr f{aam / Jmy
fede /A e / faeaiTan feder / RIS =T/ 3f3er f2der™ R 30 dadbvs &1 fear [ird
AR AT § SR g9a! e, dTe, I, d7ell Ud HeldTed ATNiel § 1 ST &1 7% |

% vy xfriof/k;k SoeTe (@emR) e 7 ® YR H I W / sRudral /& sl /
IU—e=g Hraferdl iR U dor w@rey g RIfR & Igared / Rid= 9hRE & o9 dus Gaferd
BT BT FHad T |

12.3 ®.J.§9. A dadarse IR |Qera difsan

(i) d-jkch fuxe vLirky ,o0 vk¥kky; oclkbV www.esichospitals.gov.in: UATET 3Tgdhel qIATEC 'www.
esichospitals.gov.in' Q¥ YRA # F1I B A SRUATel H U SUFR & wIF U4 faReiansii & AR
ffey @1 IraR & forw 1AL e faeme Rifecra & | o arsT tarsTic g6 a3 afed

FH. & dmrgpd afdaal vd 37 a AR @1 gl JaTg geT wRar 2

@ creoyeos’ Biate Insurance Corpanmiion, Goemment of
. Inclia

a Employess’ Scate Insurance Corporatken, Govaimament of
Inid

an 115 lakh Insusad Parmons (IPa) eeided
i Mukt' Mooiie App avaliale o

Digital India New India
1 Moro than 1.15 lakh Insured Persons (IFs) I Hoalth Passhonk = '

avalled ES] ervices thirough

‘ESIC-Chinta se Mukil® Mohile App
vailuble an UMANG App Platform of

Gowt, of India

(T Tl o,




ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

12.2 Advertising & Publicity
For effective communication of the desired message to the target audience, the Corporation has judiciously used a
media mix of print, electronic and outdoor. The media campaigns covered wide topics like corporate philosophy of
ESIC, various activities of the Corporation, various benefits being provided to the Insured Persons and Employers,
medical services under ESI Scheme, new initiatives launched, inauguration/foundation stone laying ceremonies of
various facilities/service delivery points etc.

a)

b)

<)

d)

Print media: With the aim of raising the awareness among employees and employers about ESIC Scheme
and various benefits being accrued to them, the Headquarters Office, Regional Offices, Sub-Regional Offices
and ESIC Hospitals have issued a number of advertisements in national and regional newspapers.

The main topics of the advisements were New initiatives/achievements of ESIC, introduction of Health
Passbook etc. Advertisements on dedication of ESIC Medical Colleges to the nation, inaugural/foundation
laying functions of ESI Hospitals/Dispensaries and other projects etc. were also issued. These advertisements
have helped to project the brand image of ESIC among the target audience, especially the Insured Persons
and Employers.

Outdoor Media: Outdoor media was extensively used to advertise various benefits being provided under
ESI Scheme, achievements and new initiatives and inauguration / foundation stone laying by displaying
hoardings at various locations and bus queue shelters pan India. Outdoor advertisement (Hoarding/ Bus Q
shelters) on all India basis were carried out on the theme “66 years of healthcare & Social Security” during the
66th year of ESIC.

Electronic Media: Various pan-India events of ESIC were covered by major television news channels,
Doordarshan, All India Radio (Akashwani), FM Radio Channels, web portals and other electronic channels.
Panel discussions, talks, interviews etc. on ESI Scheme were got telecast on Doordarshan and other local
Television Channels by Headquarters Office and Regional and Sub-Regional Offices spread across the
country. Radio jingles on benefits under ESI Scheme and new initiatives launched were also aired through
various radio channels.

The PR Division at Headquarters Office produced Film on Mobile App ‘Chinta se Mukti’, 30 Seconds radio
jingle on Medical Benefit/Sickness Benefit/Maternity Benefit/Disablement Benefit/ Unemployment Allowance
/Dependants Benefit and the same were got dubbed into Tamil, Kannada, Telugu, Bangla and Malayalam
to air.

Other Activities: The PR Branch coordinated PR related works of inauguration/foundation stone laying
ceremonies of ESI Dispensaries/Hospitals/ROs/SROs and Exhibition & Health Check-up camps throughout
India.

12.3 ESIC Websites and Social Media

(M

ESIC's hospitals and
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R e
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12.4

12.5

12.6

(ii)  ESIC's Information Website www.esic.nic.in : The dynamic unified corporate website of ESIC www.esic.nic.
in designed with user friendly approach gives all information about ESIC under one platform. The PR Branch
takes special care to post relevant information on the website on day-to-day basis. Tenders, recruitments,
Citizen's Charter, RTI, ESI Schemes, Benefits, News & Events, Press Releases, Publications, Photo Gallery,
‘What's New' etc. gives full information to the visitors of the website. The website also displays all important
information, advertisements on public awareness and messages received from Hon'ble Ministers and
Director General in its opening page from time to time.

(iii) Social Media: Keeping in view the quick and national and international coverage by Social Media tools,
ESIC has made significant progress in using social media platforms like Facebook (www.facebook.com/
esichq), Twitter (www.twitter.com/esichq) and other such handles like Pinterest, Instagram, G+ & Youtube
to reach wider audience in an effective manner. The PR Branch is accustomed with the new dimensions of
communication through Social Media platforms and well designed information pages using infographics for
quick understanding of the subject by the viewers are posted on ESIC's Social Media handles. Through the
relevant information-based posts, the PR Branch has been able to build a strong connection with the IPs and
other stakeholders in the entire country.

The visitors on the website and social media handles of ESIC eagerly communicate their Grievances, Feedback
and Comments on the issues related with ESI Scheme which acts as a two-way channel of communication.
During the year under report, ESI Scheme related posts on social media handles drew good number of
likings. Public Relation Branch at Hqrs. Office is making all out efforts to maximize the reach & popularity of
Social Media Handles of ESIC among its targeted people and is also responsive towards the queries & issues
raised by the followers of ESIC Social Media.

During the year under review, more than 287 ESI Scheme related posts were made on Social Media handles
which drew 2279 likings.

(iv) ESIC “Chinta Se Mukti” Mobile App: The ESIC “Chinta Se Mukti” Mobile App available on UMANG platform
of Govt. of India enables the Insured Persons to view their contribution history, personal profile, claim status
and also their entitlement to benefits. Grievances can also be lodged through this App. Besides, Insured
Persons can also view knowledge bank on health topics and audio-visuals developed by the PR Branch on
benefits under ESI Scheme.

Publications

In order to inform and educate the stakeholders, especially the Insured Persons and Employers about ESI Scheme,
the PR Branch from time to time has brought out posters, pamphlets, brochures which were distributed to the
Insured Persons and employers through ESIC Branch Offices, Hospitals and Dispensaries all over the country.

ESI Samachar

As a part of communication, the PR Branch brings out the bi-lingual ‘ESIC Samachar’, the quarterly house journal of
ESIC. The ESIC Samachar carries news item of various events organized by Headquarters, Regional/Sub-Regional
Offices, Branch Offices, Hospitals, Dispensaries, important happenings, new initiatives launched, important
decisions taken, articles on ESI Schemes and also articles on medical success stories and of general nature. The
feedback received from the readers is also published in the house journal.

Special Service Fortnight

To Mark the 67th year's celebration of ESIC, the Regional and Sub-Regional Office of ESIC launched a Special
Fortnight from 14th February, 2019 to 28th February, 2019. In order to publicize, popularize and maximize the reach
of ESI Scheme at grass root level, the special services Fortnight focused on Suvidha Samagam, Modified Employers’
utilization Dispensary (MEUD), Modified IMP Scheme, Atal bimit Vyakti Kalyan Yojana, Mobile app ‘ESIC Chinta Se
Mukti’, IVRS Helpdesk facility. Various activities conducted during the fortnight included organizing of seminars/
workshops for employers & employees in their area of operation, clearance of benefit claims in pendency, on spot
redressal of public grievances etc.

o
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12.7 Awards

ESIC has won the coveted ‘ISSA Good Practice Awards' for the Administrative solution for coverage extension at the
‘Regional Social Security Forum for Aisa and the Pacific’ held at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia from 2nd October, 2018 to
4th October,2018.

The Award recognizes the measures taken by ESIC for extension of coverage-SPREE (Scheme for Promoting
Registration of Employers and Employees), reduced rate of contribution for 24 Months in newly implanted areas
and raising the wage limit for coverage under ESI Scheme.

Sh. Raj Kumar, DG, ESIC represented ESIC and received the Certificate of merit on behalf of ESIC.

12.8 Observance of International Women'’s Day and organizing seminar on
‘Gender Sensitization’
ESICwith the active participation of all employees, especially the women employees observed International Women's
Day on 08th March, 2019 in a befitting way by organizing various programme at Headquarters and all its Offices
throughout the country to sensitize its employees and other stakeholders on issue concerning women. For ESIC,
the safety of women at workplace is integral to the idea of social security. ESIC as a Government Body has complied

with the provisions contained in the
Act prohibiting sexual harassment
of women employees at the
workplace. Many initiatives have
been launched in ESIC to generate
awareness and educate the women
workforce about the menace of
sexual harassment, their rights and
duties, legal framework to fight
against this menace and ways to
deal with such situations.

12.9 Right to Information Act

The RTI Act 2005 came into force w.e.f.
12.10.2005. This pleases of legislation
every citizen the power to seek and receive
information which is held by the Public
Authority barring some exceptions of
classified nature. It has empowered the
citizens to know the "what" and "how" of all

government action thereby promoting openness, transparency and accountability in the working of Public Authorities.

Director General lighting the panchdeep during International
Women's Day at ESIC Hgrs. Office, New Delhi

The ESI Corporation in accordance with the provisions of the Act has taken the following steps in this regard:-

1. Appointed Central Public Infor-mation Officers (CPIOs) in Regional, Sub-Regional and Branch Offices, Hospitals,
Medical Education Institu-tions, Dispensaries, Directorate (Medical) Delhi & Noida, National Training Academy and
Hgrs. Office.

Designated Appellate Authorities for the purpose of deciding appeals.
Published a RTI Manual providing information about the ESI Corporation.
All important information is uploaded on the website of ESI Corporation.

vk W

During 2018-19 total 6939 applications for information were received in Hqgrs. Office of the Corporation out of
which information was provided in 5414 cases, was pending in 1298 cases(as on 31.03.2019) and rejected in 101
cases. 62 applications were transferred to concerned offices for providing information. An amount of ¥ 71,379/-
was received from the applicants as fees under the RTI Act.

6. During 2018-19 total 736 appeals were received in Hgrs. Office out of which information was provided in 576
appeals, was pending in 179 appeals(as on 31.03.2019) and rejected in 0 appeals.

7. Almost all RTI requests are processed online.
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arfdss RaIc 2018-19

01.04.2018 9 31.03.2019 d®b Ad BRI &3

skx

@- JKT; {k= dk uke depkfj;k dk;kio;u

1- dh B[k dh frFk

1. AR ST RTel AHd: 37Tl Yd, STl uf¥ad & 7o qeareyg &5 | 3609 01.06.18
HIIEL. AT BT HRIFIIA

2. |oifeem | ofifeem I H ARTYR @ Tl grrerd &5 &R FeRTgR et 712 01.01.2019
P I & MOTd TT § HILALASHT BT BRI

3. |Tmefs | ARSI H AibIeg RTel & [ qrarad a3 § Bl 519 01.12.2019
ST BT BT

4 |wERTE  |WERTE 5T H A R gearerdl SR Hdbeddl THagSRAT & 185420 01.04.2019
H B JfSfH B Bt

> |qeET | I H 10 Pof WU @ iftRgfa el o g | fahg NA 02.06.2018
Y 31 el & Hqul el BT SIERgE |

6. |ofterrg | affierrs I # fAvgTR @ik Reawr ffel # w1, 5931 01.09.18
S| 1 Bt

7o | afdem | Rafdes rog # gdl Rafdes & &1 qot fter siiR ferr Rifded o 2029 01.01.2019
HIIAL. AT BT HrRIRE

8 |gg=r) DGR Ta Ygeekl H I9M & gol fofel § Il 1039 01.10.2019
rffe &1 srIf=aRE

2 | TToRTd ORI X5 § X gere Rrel § ox1d). sftifam o1 erfage 80000 01.03.2019

2,79,259
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APPENDIX - I-A

New Implemented areas during 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

Sl. State Name of the Area No. of Date of
No. Employees | Implementation
1. | Manipur Implementation of ESI Act in Districts Hqrs Area of two 3609 01.06.18
Districts namely - Imphal East, Imphal West.
2 | Odisha Implementation of ESI Act in District Hgrs area of Nabarangpur 712 01.01.2019
and adjoining revenue village in the district of Nabarangpur
in the State of Odisha
3 |Nagaland Implementation of ESI Actin district Hgrs area of Mokokchung 519 01.12.2019
district in the State of Nagaland
4 | Maharashtra |Implementation of ESI Act in the nine district Headquarter & 185420 01.04.2019
adjoining MIDC area in the State of Maharashtra
5. |Telangana Notification of entire areas of 31 Districts which are re- NA 02.06.2018
organised from 10 fully notified districts in the State of
Telengana.
6. |TamilNadu |ImplementationofESIActincompletedistrictofVirudhanagar 5931 01.09.18
and Thiruvarur in the State of Tamil Nadu
7. | Sikkim Implementation of ESI Act in two complete district of East 2029 01.01.2019
Sikkim and south Sikkim in the State of Sikkim
8. |Puducherry |Implementation of ESI Act in complete district of Yanam in 1039 01.10.2019
the Union Territory of Puducherry
9. |Guijarat Implementation of ESI Act in complete district of Vododara 80000 01.03.2019
in the State of Gujarat
Total 2,79,259

-
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gRfgre-1-9

31.03.2019 db AFAAR I

@- ﬂ<s=h;_d_k;(l§¥/_;@_ fu;kiDrkyks deipkf'_;kn O;k_lr ctlekNr kakkfFld;ki_ il.ldr% \/i_'kr% xj&dk;kflor
I mi&{k=h; dk;ky; dh K[k | dh B[k 0;Dr ; k@ dh dy B[;k| dk;kflor dk;kflor | ftyk dh dy I+
ifjo(l:<Ij heh-0; - feyk dh dy |ftyk dh dy
,ddk dh I+ 13 13
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
ViU ini"k 13 0 0
1| iy fcrarer qom 39w 22445 583170 643580 2497090
2 | iy freufy 8917 243350 266720 1034874
3 | iy femarggom 11518 343380 380650 1476922
4 | argw g YuTem T 15047 273820 293680 1139478 7 28 77
ArTATS 9 g 9
AR
5 faer 14120 256690 283220 1098894 16 0 22
TSNS (Heremia) 5525 158070 173310 672443 1
7 BATS 16802 569440 620480 2407462 10 17
fnYyh 1
8 i) ol wr 31612 382890 427260 1657769
9 i) T TR 18923 181540 205050 795594
10 | i) ifgof 21126 230960 255890 992853
1| iv) siRger 28894 739790 828440 3214347
12 | xkok 7223 256370 285300 1106964
XEjkr$ Inknj o ukxj 4 18 14
goyh $ neu ,o nhot
13 | i) srEweETe 31359 738650 827800 3211864
14 | i) g<ieT 11467 276680 317390 1231473
15 | i) oza 12311 428470 482270 1871208
gfj s k-kk 22 0 0
16 | i) BiieETe 30385 762720 884030 3430036
17 | ity e 22682 | 1446840 1659360 6438317
18 | jii) sreren 16438 | 240500 265870 1031576
19 | fReraer ueor 8700 296240 340500 1321140 7 0 5
20 T U9 HER 5592 226770 238200 924216 8 14 0
21 | sREs 20323 386570 422510 1639339 9 15 0
dukvd 30 0 0
22 | ) w 34584 1010130 1137090 4411909
23 | i) g‘sl?ﬁ 13162 312340 337800 1310664
24 | iy droar 15155 | 493630 562060 2180793
25 | iv) dreiar 16551 724230 833030 3232156
26 | v) w—? 7303 145080 160190 621537
27 | vi) ﬁiﬂ 6493 216370 244630 949164
28 | vii) FTeR 6046 185940 198610 770607
djy $ ly{khik 14 0 1
29 | i) PR 6578 154950 168160 652461
30 | ii) WA 15833 393660 431570 1674492

4



ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

APPENDIX-I-B

Region-Wise Coverage as on 31.3.2019

S. RO/SRO No. of No. of No. of IPs/Family | Total No. of Total No. Total No. Total No. of Non-
Employers | Employees |(IP) units covered | Beneficiaries of Fully of Partially Implimented
. Implemented | Implemented Districts
Districts Districts
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
ANDHRA PRADESH 13 0 0
1 I) VI AYAWADA & 22445 583170 643580 2497090
YENAM
II) TIRUPATHI 8917 243350 266720 1034874
3 [iii) VISAKHAPATNAM 11518 343380 380650 1476922
ASSAM & MEGHALYA & 15047 273820 293680 1139478 7 28 77
NAGALAND & TRIPURA
& MANIPUR
BIHAR 14120 256690 283220 1098894 16 0 22
CHANDIGARH (UT) 5525 158070 173310 672443 1 0 0
CHHATTISGARH 16802 569440 620480 2407462 10 17 0
DELHI 11 0 0
8 |i) RAJENDER PLACE 31612 382890 427260 1657769
9 |ii) NAND NAGARI 18923 181540 205050 795594
10 |iii) ROHINI 21126 230960 255890 992853
11 |iv) OKHLA 28894 739790 828440 3214347
12 |GOA 7223 256370 285300 1106964 2 0 0
GUJARAT+(DADRA 4 18 14
AND NAGAR HAVELI
+DAMAN & DIU)
13 |i) AHMEDABAD 31359 738650 827800 3211864
14 |ii) BARODA 11467 276680 317390 1231473
15 |iii) SURAT 12311 428470 482270 1871208
HARYANA 22 0 0
16 [I) FARIDABAD 30385 762720 884030 3430036
17 |[1) GURGOAN 22682 | 1446840 1659360 6438317
18 |iii) AMBALA 16438 240500 265870 1031576
19 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 8700 296240 340500 1321140 0 5
20 [JAMMU & KASHMIR 5592 226770 238200 924216 14 0
21 |JHARKHAND 20323 386570 422510 1639339 15 0
KARNATAKA 30 0 0
22 | BENGALURU 34584 | 1010130 1137090 4411909
23 |ii) HUBLI 13162 312340 337800 1310664
24 |1ll) PEENYA 15155 493630 562060 2180793
25 |IV) BOMMASANDRA 16551 724230 833030 3232156
26 |V) GULBARGA 7303 145080 160190 621537
27 |VI) MYSORE 6493 216370 244630 949164
28 |vii) MANGALURU 6046 185940 198610 770607
KERALA + 14 0 1
(LAKSHADWEEP)
29 [1) THRISSUR 6578 154950 168160 652461
30 [ll) ERNAKULAM 15833 393660 431570 1674492
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@- {k=h; dk;ky; @ fu;kDrkvk | depkfj;k | 0;kir chekNr WHHKKFFK ; e 1.kt vkt X j&dk;kflor
L mi&{k=h; dk;ky; dh K[k | dh B[k 0;0r;k@ |dh dy K[;k| dk;kflor dk;kflor | ftyk dh dy I+
ifjoclsj heh-0; 4 feyk dh dy |ftyk cjh dy
,ddk dh I+ I I-
31 | i) Breet 8103 132720 139890 542773
32 | iv) arEfiere 9765 159160 170980 663402
33 | v) freavays 6176 128850 143520 556858
el; in% 22 29 0
34| i) $=ER 23039 617170 689550 2675454
35 | i) et 10591 327140 357710 1387915
egkjk"Vv' 22 9 5
36 | i) oeR We, §u 34899 | 633110 691860 2684417
37 | i) R 33971 908510 999450 3877866
38 | iii) smor 28262 741640 826030 3204996
39 | iv) AFTYR 13526 326030 351560 1364053
40 | v) R 9697 249560 292030 1133076
41| v) go 49509 | 1332390 1493280 5793926
42 | vi) ilRT® 7070 173230 193770 751828
43 | anfeem 26730 625820 681980 2646082 20 4 6
44 %ﬁww 4592 | 109710 121570 471692 4 1 2
irthe 0 21 1
45 | i) 9ENTE (dTE) 13551 428190 475230 1843892
46 | i) STTefeR 10482 245340 265830 1031420
47 | i) g 16036 376850 422640 1639843
JkELFkku 33 0 0
48 | i) SR 34711 955980 1069730 4150552
49 | i) STIYR 7343 207070 232650 902682
50 | iii) SR 10650 170800 190610 739567
51 | fafawHa 525 21490 23320 90482 2 0 2
rfeyuM 3 28 1
52| 0) ==g 62913 | 2158090 2389210 9270135
53 | ii) forererdeft 9238 181860 198300 769404
54 | iii) e 14432 392790 438230 1700332
55 | iv) B 31279 734540 835750 3242710
56 | v) TR 15637 404410 438710 1702195
57 | el 62594 | 1620350 1817770 7052948 31 0 0
mlkj inck 41 1 33
58 | i) ®IYR 24539 425470 463710 1799195
59 | ii) IRTORAY 4924 103560 111580 432930
60 | iii) =TSt 33486 | 1071730 1235030 4791916
61 | iv) TS 15344 | 412100 453030 1757756
62 | ITRIES 13719 558690 655830 2544620 6 0 7
if"pe cxky 16 2 5
63 | i) PretmrT 60204 | 1296470 1377060 5342993
64 | i) AR 9690 295290 314400 1219872
65 | iii) YR 10833 216570 230630 894844
Vi[ky Hkjr 1211174 | 31401920 34967080 | 135672270 354 187 181
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S. RO/SRO No. of No. of No. of IPs/ Total No. of Total No. Total No. Total No.
Employers | Employees | Family (IP) Beneficiaries of Fully of Partially of Non-
. units covered Implemented | Implemented | Implimented
Districts Districts Districts
31 |iii) KOLLAM 8103 132720 139890 542773
32 |iv) KOZHIKODE 9765 159160 170980 663402
33 |v) THIRUVANANTHAPURAM 6176 128850 143520 556858
MADHYA PRADESH 22 29 0
34 |i) INDORE 23039 617170 689550 2675454
35 |ii) BHOPAL 10591 327140 357710 1387915
MAHARASHTRA 22 9 5
36 |i) LOWER PAREL, MUMBAI 34899 633110 691860 2684417
37 |ii) MAROL 33971 908510 999450 3877866
38 |iii) THANE 28262 741640 826030 3204996
39 |iv) NAGPUR 13526 326030 351560 1364053
40 |v) AURANGABAD 9697 249560 292030 1133076
41 |vi) PUNE 49509 | 1332390 1493280 5793926
42 | vii) NASIK 7070 173230 193770 751828
43 | ODISHA 26730 625820 681980 2646082 20 4 6
aq | FUDUCHERRYAANDAMAN & 4592 | 109710 121570 471692 4 1 2
PUNJAB 0 21 1
45 |i) CHANDIGARH (PUNJAB) 13551 428190 475230 1843892
46 |ii) JALANDHAR 10482 245340 265830 1031420
47 [iii) LUDHIANA 16036 376850 422640 1639843
RAJASTHAN 33 0 0
48 |i)JAIPUR 34711 955980 1069730 4150552
49 |ii) UDAIPUR 7343 207070 232650 902682
50 |iii)JODHPUR 10650 170800 190610 739567
51 | SIKKIM 525 21490 23320 90482 2 0 2
TAMIL NADU 3 28 1
52 |i) CHENNAI 62913 | 2158090 2389210 9270135
53 [ii) TIRUNELVELI 9238 181860 198300 769404
54 |iii) SALEM 14432 392790 438230 1700332
55 |iv) COIMBATORE 31279 734540 835750 3242710
56 |v) MADURAI 15637 404410 438710 1702195
57 | TELANGANA 62594 | 1620350 1817770 7052948 31 0 0
UTTAR PRADESH 41 1 33
58 |i) KANPUR 24539 425470 463710 1799195
59 [ii) VARANASI 4924 103560 111580 432930
60 |iii) NOIDA 33486 | 1071730 1235030 4791916
61 |iv) LUCKNOW 15344 412100 453030 1757756
62 | UTTARAKHAND 13719 558690 655830 2544620 6 0 7
WEST BENGAL 16 2 5
63 |i) KOLKATA 60204 | 1296470 1377060 5342993
64 |ii) BARRACKPORE 9690 295290 314400 1219872
65 |iii) DURGAPUR 10833 216570 230630 894844
ALL INDIA 1211174 | 31401920 34967080 | 135672270 354 187 181
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qfRfIrse-111-5
31.03.2019 ¥t R & IFIR R T=Tl iR w9 M@ a3 4 dom & fa Rfeen
fRacv 9a[ &34 & fow ot 15 =eRen @ &R s sivyrerdl, S Rfsen siidwRal/
i1 fRafscar gaafaal, fadvsi, ARl don Il arE=i &1 9@

arfdss RaIc 2018-19

@ | J}T;@0% "Kflr d-jkch ;ktuk d virxr fo'kkkk dh L[ ;k* VK'kky ; k@Hkk-fp-i- Vi'kKky sk rFk chek
I {k= dk uke lLodr@pky: fcLrjk dh dy ,dd dh L[;k* vLirkyk e fp-v-@ fpfdREk
L[k ofj-@dfu- fo"kkK 4.k | 0;00k; ;k
rik vi'kdifydy Bigr | dh B[;k*
fpfdRldk dh [ ;k*
lkell; | Blfr [{;jkx| dy | Blohdr | rukr Wik | vikdk- | wK'kkky; | Hk | Blohdr rukr
didyd: | fyd fp-i
1 | erie s 199 31 10 240 56 34 0 78 0 267 205 37
2 |omm 50 0 0 50 13 10 0 26 0 97 76 25
3 |fEr 90 10 0 100 12 10 0 17 0 94 53 0
4 |<dme (=) 58 10 2 70 16 16 1 2 1 68 59 0
5 | odREe* 47 1 7 55 25 0 25 42 0 131 87 0
6 |feh 1109 | 184 | 74 1367 152 101 5 33 [ N 1110 915 0
7 |far 52 6 0 58 15 9 1 13 0 82 59 4
8 | o 884 46 0 930 144 69 12 103 | 52 866 477 2
9 | gwamom 797 | 138 10 945 128 67 15 82 3 627 389 0
10 |fewre weur 138 6 6 150 19 6 5 17 0 108 80 17
1 |5 sk FeR 40 10 0 50 13 9 0 11 0 66 51 0
12 |omee 188 20 2 210 39 20 1 20 0 194 116 0
13 | gefes 1357 | 293 45 1695 412 279 32 125 2 1087 710 5
14 |axa 910 | 143 | 134 1187 141 83 20 143 | 24 768 526 0
15 | = wowr 650 0 75 725 179 35 94 42 1 566 430 3
16 |darerg 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3 0
17 | werre 2032 | 310 | 48 2390 195 82 17 65 0 949 604 501
18 |qrmdie 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0
19 |ahfeer 292 28 5 325 52 30 5 46 2 237 142 0
20 |gg 75 0 0 75 7 7 0 14 0 47 45 0
21 e 372 52 18 442 69 49 7 69 1 393 290 0
22 |Sromers 381 88 10 479 108 53 4 74 2 495 290 0
23 | Ry 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 2 0 4 4 0
24 | g 1705 | 191 64 1960 91 33 15 216 | 20 924 713 0
25 | faqRr* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 0
26 |9 WY 1042 | 333 | 148 1523 112 31 7 98 | 19 738 332 0
27 | geRrEs* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 55 34 0
28 | e 962 30 10 1002 144 87 1 70 0 562 415 30
29 |uPegw dra 2806 | 548 | 270 3624 392 170 55 64 | 10 1204 800 356
ot 16246 |2478 | 938 | 19662 2534 1290 | 332 1500 | 148 11744 7908 980
* frgel 9§ F1 affdweT
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APPENDIX-III-A

The particular of arrangement made for provision of Medical Benefit under the
Scheme in different State Union Territories, the of dispensaries, IMOs/IMPS, Specialist,
Beds and Ambulance as on 31.03.2019

SI. Name of the Total No. of bed Sanctioned/ No. of Specialists* No. of dispensary/ | No. of Doctors includ- No. of
No. State/UT Commissioned under the ESI ISM Units* ing MS/SR/JR Specialist| IMPS*
Scheme (F/T/& P/T) in dispensa-
ries &hospitals*
Gen. Mat. | T.B | Total |Sanctioned|In-Position| P/T | Dispensary | ISM S P
(F/T)
1 Andhra Pradesh 199 31 10 240 56 34 0 78 0 267 205 37
2 | Assam 50 0 0 50 13 10 0 26 0 97 76 25
3 Bihar 90 10 0 100 12 10 0 17 0 94 53 0
4 Chandigarh (Adm.) 58 10 2 70 16 16 1 2 1 68 59 0
5 Chhattisgarh* 47 1 7 55 25 0 25 42 0 131 87 0
6 Delhi 1109 184 74 1367 152 101 5 33 11 1110 915 0
7 | Goa 52 6 0 58 15 9 1 13 0 82 59 4
8 Gujarat 884 46 0 930 144 69 12 103 52 866 477 2
9 | Haryana 797 138 10 945 128 67 15 82 3 627 389 0
10 | Himachal Pradesh 138 6 6 150 19 6 5 17 0 108 80 17
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 40 10 0 50 13 9 0 11 0 66 51 0
12 | Jharkhand 188 20 2 210 39 20 1 20 0 194 116 0
13 | Karnataka 1357 293 45 1695 412 279 32 125 2 1087 710 5
14 | Kerala 910 143 | 134 1187 141 83 20 143 24 768 526 0
15 | Madhya Pradesh 650 0 75 725 179 35 94 42 1 566 430 3
16 | Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3 0
17 | Maharashtra 2032 310 48 2390 195 82 17 65 0 949 604 501
18 | Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0
19 | Odisha 292 28 5 325 52 30 5 46 2 237 142 0
20 | Pondicherry 75 0 0 75 7 7 0 14 0 47 45 0
21 Punjab 372 52 18 442 69 49 7 69 1 393 290 0
22 | Rajasthan 381 88 10 479 108 53 4 74 2 495 290 0
23 | Sikkim* 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 2 0 4 4 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 1705 191 64 1960 91 33 15 216 20 924 713 0
25 | Tripura* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 2 0
26 | Uttar Pradesh 1042 333 | 148 1523 112 31 7 98 19 738 332 0
27 | Uttrakhand* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 55 34 0
28 | Telangana 962 30 10 1002 144 87 1" 70 0 562 415 30
29 | West Bengal 2806 | 548 | 270 3624 392 170 55 64 10 1204 800 356
Total 16246 |2478 | 938 | 19662 2534 1290 332 1500 | 148 11744 7908 980
*Last Year Data

50_




arfdss RaIc 2018-19

TR 11-'
2017-2018 VKj 2018-2019 & SRM, SRl By v uR=a=t fafdr ymmrwE, sraaral
A IRl IR fadvsl 3 3 T TAR AW (STed Afdadl & |9 H)

KT, @k= vof/k fpfdREk ifjp;K ifro’c ifr 1000| kjh fd, vLirky vLirkyk
nifkyi[k chekNr 0;fDr;k| x, fpfdREk | ei nkf[ky dk Hts
d fy, dh ifjp;k 1ek.k& fd, x, X, ekeyk
thf[kexLr dh [k i=k dh ekeyk dh | dh L[;k
ekus X, L[k L[k rFkk
chekNr dy 298
0;fDr;k dkj.k leg
dh [k
u; ijku dy u;! ijkus
ekey: elkey: ekey: | ekeyr
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11]
CIESB I 2017-18 | 1093215 244475 996579 | 1241053 224 912 177595 123474 115724
2018-19 | 1231620 256992 | 1251078 | 1508070 209 | 1016 201818 435355 96346
=T 2017-18 | 1697914 - - - - - - - -
2018-19 | 1776175 | 8291624 | 2504149 | 10795773 | 4668 | 1410 14951 0 144727
ITH 2017-18 232029 142362 154613 296975 614 666 104901 0 26085
2018-19 280195 226495 316256 542751 808 | 1129 93249 0 156940
'R 2017-18 219805 28786 3250 32036 131 15 3327 3392 5161
2018-19 260440 24007 1335 25342 92 5 2003 4580 2929
IS 2017-18 230230 52397 31042 83439 228 135 6920 9828 16799
2018-19 201805 22701 47141 69842 112 234 6547 7808 14031
ST 2017-18 491205 160881 119523 280404 328 243 38783 0 6035
- 2018-19 589450 144365 119429 263794 245 203 45171 0 6583
ool 2017-18 | 1911685 148703 | 1532046 | 1680749 78 801 118627 128532 131653
2018-19 | 1796655 136628 | 1433154 | 1569782 76 798 110301 161268 106842
T 2017-18 265445 59124 66429 125553 223 250 25870 9856 1513
2018-19 264035 50617 101628 152245 192 385 26005 5544 1531
TSR 2017-18 | 1526065 152073 | 1095947 | 1248020 100 718 157045 76272 136251
2018-19 | 1603065 164429 | 1094687 | 1259116 103 683 146930 168126 135329
g 2017-18 | 2957570 846091 385907 | 1231998 286 130 99150 213698 183301
2018-19 | 2876795 811390 384124 | 1195514 282 134 91195 229567 197374
Burae yeur 2017-18 300555 3765 868 4633 13 3 49 30969 336
2018-19 327610 3492 889 4381 11 3 66 25770 803
ik g HIER 2017-18 259890 28978 4380 33358 112 17 9954 96623 1246
2018-19 256990 26822 4765 31587 104 19 9891 100519 1495
ARES 2017-18 348625 133605 27386 160991 383 79 39205 16361 20953
2018-19 400380 105811 33493 139304 264 84 55214 13188 47694
FACH 2017-18 | 3412525 204384 663792 868176 60 195 141396 273141 153680
2018-19 | 3484750 315996 653096 969092 91 187 114701 378503 118553
DI 2017-18 | 1010225 | 1347317 | 1673164 | 3020481 | 1334 | 1656 305081 457037 122152
2018-19 | 1072705 | 1110030 | 1687378 | 2797408 | 1035 | 1573 314682 407342 132371
e YSIT 2017-18 870920 450904 406560 857464 518 467 119736 295966 139380
2018-19 998485 512539 500174 | 1012713 513 501 141065 325324 151317
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APPENDIX-III-B

Attendance Medical Certificates issued, Admission to Hospitals and References to Specialists
during the year 2017-18 and 2018-19 State-wise (in respect of Insured Persons)

STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Attendances No. of No. of No of |No of cases
Insured attendances Medical cases |Referred to
persons per 1000 |Certificates | Admitted | Hospitals
deemed Insured issued to
exposed persons per Hospitals
to risk of annum & total
Medical 298 cause

Care groups
New old Total New | OIld
cases cases cases | cases
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11]
Andhra Pradesh 2017-18 | 1093215 244475 996579 | 1241053 224 912 177595 123474 115724
2018-19 | 1231620 256992 | 1251078 | 1508070 209 | 1016 201818 435355 96346
Telangana 2017-18 | 1697914 - - - - - - - -
2018-19 | 1776175 | 8291624 | 2504149 | 10795773 | 4668 | 1410 14951 0 144727
Assam 2017-18 232029 142362 | 154613 296975 614 | 666 104901 0 26085
2018-19 280195 226495 316256 542751 808 | 1129 93249 0 156940
Bihar 2017-18 219805 28786 3250 32036 131 15 3327 3392 5161
2018-19 260440 24007 1335 25342 92 5 2003 4580 2929
Chandigarh 2017-18 230230 52397 31042 83439 228 135 6920 9828 16799
2018-19 201805 22701 47141 69842 112 234 6547 7808 14031
Chhattisgarh 2017-18 491205 160881 119523 280404 328 243 38783 0 6035
2018-19 589450 144365 | 119429 263794 245 203 45171 0 6583
Delhi 2017-18 | 1911685 148703 | 1532046 | 1680749 78 801 118627 128532 131653
2018-19 | 1796655 136628 | 1433154 | 1569782 76 798 110301 161268 106842
Goa 2017-18 265445 59124 66429 125553 223 250 25870 9856 1513
2018-19 264035 50617 | 101628 152245 192 385 26005 5544 1531
Gujarat 2017-18 | 1526065 152073 | 1095947 | 1248020 100 718 157045 76272 136251
2018-19 | 1603065 164429 | 1094687 | 1259116 103 683 146930 168126 135329
Haryana 2017-18 | 2957570 | 846091 385907 | 1231998 286 130 99150 213698 183301
2018-19 | 2876795 811390 384124 | 1195514 282 134 91195 229567 197374
Himachal Pardesh 2017-18 300555 3765 868 4633 13 3 49 30969 336
2018-19 327610 3492 889 4381 11 3 66 25770 803
Jammu & Kashmir 2017-18 259890 28978 4380 33358 112 17 9954 96623 1246
2018-19 256990 26822 4765 31587 104 19 9891 100519 1495
Jharkhand 2017-18 348625 133605 27386 160991 383 79 39205 16361 20953
2018-19 400380 105811 33493 139304 264 84 55214 13188 47694
Karnataka 2017-18 | 3412525 | 204384 | 663792 868176 60 195 141396 273141 153680
2018-19 | 3484750 315996 653096 969092 91 187 114701 378503 118553
Kerala 2017-18 | 1010225 | 1347317 | 1673164 | 3020481 | 1334 | 1656 305081 457037 122152
2018-19 | 1072705 | 1110030 | 1687378 | 2797408 | 1035 | 1573 314682 407342 132371
Madhya Pradesh 2017-18 870920 | 450904 | 406560 857464 518 467 119736 295966 139380
2018-19 998485 | 512539 | 500174 | 1012713 513 501 141065 325324 151317

y



arfdss RaIc 2018-19

;= vof/k fpfdREk ifjp;K ifro’ ifr 1000| kjh fd, vLirky vLirkyk
nilkji [k chekNr 0;fDr;k| x, fpfdREk | ei nkf[ky dk et
d fy, dh ifjp;k 1ek.k& fd, x, X, ekeyk
tkf[kexLr dh L[k i=k dh ekeyk dn | dh L[;k
ekus X, L[k L[k rkk
chekNr dy 298
0;Dr;k dkj.k leg
dh B[k
u;l ekey: ijku dy u;l ijku
ekeyr ekey: | ekey:
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [71 [8] [9] [10] [111
HERTSS 2017-18 | 4476580 254573 325417 579990 57 73 101032 27700 84805
2018-19 | 4721075 264454 292839 557293 56 62 141182 34756 93076
YTy 2017-18 16927 9021 799 9820 533 47 993 0 2779
2018-19 19180 7988 946 8934 416 49 1263 0 2279
e 2017-18 614070 0 0 0 0 0 0 5360 0
2018-19 679475 84194 53391 137585 124 79 17420 7689 35154
W 2017-18 121565 66395 79682 146077 546 655 123814 49401 7302
2018-19 124080 70841 57901 128742 571 467 112639 47680 8309
PNIE] 2017-18 | 1138550 954148 47165 | 1001313 838 41 102624 405566 108482
2018-19 | 1165075 | 1474714 60012 | 1534726 | 1266 52 101498 407773 124359
NSEIEE 2017-18 | 1328495 939224 383396 | 1322620 707 289 33958 225760 238368
2018-19 | 1445765 881327 442408 | 1323735 610 306 30637 258186 295802
?‘Iﬁﬂ:l'[@'o 2017-18 | 4111160 | 1257289 | 4106085 | 5363374 306 999 303962 436730 278052
2018-19 | 4286560 | 1118351 | 2451032 | 3569383 261 572 176673 247674 189496
VTN Yy 3R 2017-18 | 1989000 527858 322694 850552 265 162 43956 98037 708
:ﬁ'QC"'T 2018-19 | 2176600 505248 319110 824358 232 147 47360 147831 37301
SRES 2017-18 647715 264025 81615 345640 408 126 46732 0 0
2018-19 672245 275900 57483 333383 410 86 35738 0 0
g 4T 2017-18 | 1875140 | 1120641 | 1032981 | 2153622 598 551 243375 138231 149391
2018-19 | 1937980 | 1157790 | 1121083 | 2278873 597 578 116527 88776 100269
2017-18 | 33147105 | 9397019 | 13541319 | 22938338 283 409 2348084 3121934 1930156
dy 2018-19 | 34649190 | 18044745 | 14988981 | 33033726 521 433 2154726 3503259 2200910
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STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Attendances No. of No. of No of |No of cases
Insured attendances | Medical cases |[Referred to
persons per 1000 Certificates | Admitted | Hospitals
deemed Insured issued to
exposed persons per Hospitals

to risk of annum & total
Medical 298 cause
Care groups
New old Total New | Old
cases cases cases | cases
[11 [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [71 [8] [9] [10] [111

Maharashtra 2017-18 | 4476580 254573 325417 579990 57 73 101032 27700 84805
2018-19 | 4721075 264454 292839 557293 56 62 141182 34756 93076

Meghalaya 2017-18 16927 9021 799 9820 533 47 993 0 2779
2018-19 19180 7988 946 8934 416 49 1263 0 2279

Odisha 2017-18 614070 0 0 0 0 0 0 5360 0
2018-19 679475 84194 53391 137585 124 79 17420 7689 35154

Puducherry 2017-18 121565 66395 79682 146077 546 655 123814 49401 7302
2018-19 124080 70841 57901 128742 571 467 112639 47680 8309

Punjab 2017-18 | 1138550 | 954148 47165 | 1001313 838 4 102624 405566 108482
2018-19 | 1165075 | 1474714 60012 | 1534726 | 1266 52 101498 407773 124359

Rajasthan 2017-18 | 1328495 939224 383396 | 1322620 707 289 33958 225760 238368
2018-19 | 1445765 | 881327 | 442408 | 1323735 610 306 30637 258186 295802

Tamil Nadu 2017-18 | 4111160 | 1257289 | 4106085 | 5363374 306 999 303962 436730 278052
2018-19 | 4286560 | 1118351 | 2451032 | 3569383 261 572 176673 247674 189496

Uttar Pradesh & 2017-18 | 1989000 | 527858 | 322694 | 850552 265 162 43956 98037 708
Noida 2018-19 | 2176600 505248 319110 824358 232 147 47360 147831 37301
Uttrakhand 2017-18 647715 264025 81615 345640 408 126 46732 0 0
2018-19 672245 | 275900 57483 333383 410 86 35738 0 0

West Bengal 2017-18 | 1875140 | 1120641 | 1032981 | 2153622 598 551 243375 138231 149391
2018-19 | 1937980 | 1157790 | 1121083 | 2278873 597 578 116527 88776 100269

2017-18 | 33147105 | 9397019 | 13541319 | 22938338 283 409 2348084 3121934 1930156

ToTAL 2018-19 | 34649190 | 18044745 | 14988981 | 33033726 521 433 2154726 3503259 2200910

52 A




arfdss RaIc 2018-19

gRfgre-n1-7
2017-18 31X 2018-19 & SR UR=Al den faviusi &1 I T 9l
P IR ARI(SHrRa @fdadl & aRSH & d9g H)

JiT; @fk= vof/k fpfdR Ik ifjp;k ifro’ ifr 1000 | vLirkyk vLirky
nifkji[k ifjokj UchekNr | dk Einftkr ei nkf[ky
d fy, 0;fDrk bdkbl;k dh ekeyk fd, x,
thf[kexLr ifjp;k dh B[k | dh B[k ekeyk
eku X, 3 dh B[ ;k
ifjokj lchekNr
0;fDrk bdkbi;k
dh L[k
u; ijku dy u; ijku
ekey: ekey: ekey: ekey:
11 [2] [31 [4] [5]1 [6] [7] [8] [9] [10]

AT YS9 2017-18 1093215 | 274213 | 1264619 | 1538832 251 1157 | 516467 5561
2018-19 1231620 | 333894 | 1475492 | 1809386 271 1198 | 248654 11134
AT 2017-18 1697914 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2018-19 1776175 | 7661600 | 2610571 | 10272171 4314 1470 123580 0
T 2017-18 232029 | 99645 | 108796 | 208441 429 469 47292 47292
2018-19 280195 | 199253 288002 487255 711 1028 132565 132565
'R 2017-18 219805 29483 4951 34434 134 23 9275 0
2018-19 260440 | 27786 3113 30899 107 12 6298 0
TETe 2017-18 230230 | 44913 24179 69092 195 105 22802 0
2018-19 201805 25132 39992 65124 125 198 18140 0
SIS 2017-18 491205 | 181401 119444 | 300845 369 243 7238 2252
' 2018-19 589450 | 170111 114230 | 284341 289 194 8879 2041
fooch 2017-18 1911685 | 247738 | 2324053 | 2571791 130 1216 | 226298 0
2018-19 1796655 | 232795 | 2217844 | 2450639 130 1234 | 213664 7
Trar 2017-18 265445 26311 33448 59759 99 126 812 0
2018-19 264035 | 30950 40412 71362 117 153 1240 10155
ORI 2017-18 1526065 | 207342 | 1516215 | 1723557 136 994 | 179984 409
2018-19 1603065 | 221362 | 1544975 | 1766337 138 964 186287 398
=R 2017-18 2957570 | 948479 442254 | 1390733 321 378 259884 3923
2018-19 2876795 | 925974 | 444795 | 1370769 322 155 | 253914 3927
2o geor 2017-18 300555 2292 363 2655 8 1 677 0
2018-19 327610 2485 425 2910 8 1 841 0
ST T B 2017-18 259890 | 28242 2697 30939 109 10 3423 3418
2018-19 256990 27512 2777 30289 107 11 3589 3362
IRGE 2017-18 348625 | 152704 11790 | 164494 438 34 44736 17968
2018-19 400380 | 125269 20806 146075 313 52 64795 14217
o rexee] 2017-18 3412525 | 362196 | 589416 | 951612 106 173 79404 27756
2018-19 3484750 | 347121 569249 916371 100 163 88621 39973
Xl 2017-18 1010225 | 1415380 | 1732561 | 3147941 1401 1715 119782 1683
2018-19 1072705 | 1139500 | 1757561 | 2897061 1062 1638 120255 5767
ey gy 2017-18 870920 | 518659 | 465861 984520 596 535 173580 435
2018-19 998485 | 574856 | 540047 | 1114903 576 541 190066 435
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APPENDIX-111-C

Attendances, References to Specialists during 2017-18 and 2018-19
State-wise( in respect of family members of Insured Persons)

STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Attendances No. of attendances No. of No. of cases
family per 1000 family (1.P.) cases admitted in
(I.P.) units units per annum referred Hospitals
deemed to
exposed Hospitals
to risk
Med.care
New Old cases Total New Old cases
cases cases
[1] [2] [E]] [4] [51 [6] 71 [8] [9] [10]
Andhra Pradesh 2017-18 | 1093215 274213 | 1264619 | 1538832 251 1157 516467 5561
2018-19 | 1231620 333894 | 1475492 | 1809386 271 1198 248654 11134
Telangana 2017-18 | 1697914 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2018-19 | 1776175 | 7661600 | 2610571 | 10272171 4314 1470 123580 0
Assam 2017-18 232029 99645 108796 208441 429 469 47292 47292
2018-19 280195 199253 288002 487255 711 1028 132565 132565
Bihar 2017-18 219805 29483 4951 34434 134 23 9275 0
2018-19 260440 27786 3113 30899 107 12 6298 0
Chandigarh 2017-18 230230 44913 24179 69092 195 105 22802 0
2018-19 201805 25132 39992 65124 125 198 18140 0
Chhattisgarh 2017-18 491205 181401 119444 300845 369 243 7238 2252
2018-19 589450 170111 114230 284341 289 194 8879 2041
Delhi 2017-18 | 1911685 247738 | 2324053 | 2571791 130 1216 226298 0
2018-19 | 1796655 232795 | 2217844 | 2450639 130 1234 213664 7
Goa 2017-18 265445 26311 33448 59759 99 126 812 0
2018-19 264035 30950 40412 71362 117 153 1240 10155
Gujarat 2017-18 | 1526065 207342 | 1516215 | 1723557 136 994 179984 409
2018-19 | 1603065 221362 | 1544975 | 1766337 138 964 186287 398
Haryana 2017-18 | 2957570 948479 442254 | 1390733 321 378 259884 3923
2018-19 | 2876795 925974 444795 | 1370769 322 155 253914 3927
Himachal Pardesh 2017-18 300555 2292 363 2655 8 1 677 0
2018-19 327610 2485 425 2910 8 1 841 0
Jammu Kashmir 2017-18 259890 28242 2697 30939 109 10 3423 3418
2018-19 256990 27512 2777 30289 107 11 3589 3362
Jharkhand 2017-18 348625 152704 11790 164494 438 34 44736 17968
2018-19 400380 125269 20806 146075 313 52 64795 14217
Karnataka 2017-18 | 3412525 362196 589416 951612 106 173 79404 27756
2018-19 | 3484750 347121 569249 916371 100 163 88621 39973
Kerala 2017-18 | 1010225 | 1415380 | 1732561 3147941 1401 1715 119782 1683
2018-19 | 1072705 | 1139500 | 1757561 2897061 1062 1638 120255 5767
Madhya Pardesh 2017-18 870920 518659 465861 984520 596 535 173580 435
2018-19 998485 574856 540047 | 1114903 576 541 190066 435
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JKT;@fk= vof/k fpfdR 1k ifjp;k ifro'k ifr 1000 vLirkyk vLirky

nifkji[k ifjokj YchekNr | dk EinfHr e nkf[ky

d fy, 0;fDrk bdkbi;k dh ekeyk fd, x,

thf[kexLr ifjp;k dh B[k | dh B[k ekeyk

ekur x, y dh B[;k

ifjokj lchekNr
0;fDrk bdkbi;k
dh B[;k
us;! ijkus dy us;i ijkus
ekey; ekey: ekey: ekey:
[l [2] [3] [4] [51 [6] 71 (81 [9] [10]

TERTS 2017-18 4476580 | 265948 369078 635026 59 82 10312 64884
2018-19 4721075 | 238077 331203 569280 50 70 7925 63531
T 2017-18 16927 5266 206 5472 311 12 1085 962
2018-19 19180 4369 189 4558 228 10 1030 874
3nfeer 2017-18 614070 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2018-19 679475 | 78770 49186 | 127956 116 72 60751 32424
ggER 2017-18 121565 | 49263 59377 | 108640 405 488 6257 296
2018-19 124080 | 46994 44199 91193 379 356 6201 304
S IC] 2017-18 1138550 | 928339 82124 | 1010463 815 72| 139730 3046
2018-19 1165075 | 934011 45601 979612 802 39| 142517 2641
oI 2017-18 1328495 | 887208 441768 | 1328976 668 333 227162 2901
2018-19 1445765 | 917049 433767 | 1350816 634 300 206529 274
afterTe 2017-18 4111160 | 2075885 | 4440787 | 6516672 505 1080 321265 10475
) 2018-19 4286560 | 1271411 | 2537326 | 3808737 297 592 | 239856 31103
SN USIT 2017-18 1989000 | 513408 412508 925916 258 207 73227 0
3R AT 2018-19 2176600 | 555199 | 318111 873310 255 146 46742 0
SIS ECTS] 2017-18 647715 | 261138 49326 310464 403 76 0 0
2018-19 672245 | 301403 37173 338576 448 55 86712 0
uf3=g9q 997 2017-18 1875140 | 1134658 | 1060307 | 2194965 605 565 143214 66747
2018-19 1937980 | 1187565 | 1128124 | 2315689 613 582 99359 46048
‘ 2017-18 33147105 | 10660111 | 15556127 | 26216239 322 469 | 2613905 260008
dy 2018-19 34649190 | 17580448 | 16595170 | 34175619 507 479 | 2559010 401179
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STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Attendances No. of attendances No. of No. of cases
family per 1000 family (I.P.) cases admitted in
(1.P.) units units per annum referred Hospitals
deemed to
exposed Hospitals
to risk
Med.care
New Old cases Total New Old cases
cases cases
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10]

Maharashtra 2017-18 | 4476580 265948 369078 635026 59 82 10312 64884
2018-19 | 4721075 238077 331203 569280 50 70 7925 63531

Meghalaya 2017-18 16927 5266 206 5472 311 12 1085 962
2018-19 19180 4369 189 4558 228 10 1030 874

Odisha 2017-18 614070 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2018-19 679475 78770 49186 127956 116 72 60751 32424

Puducherry 2017-18 121565 49263 59377 108640 405 488 6257 296
2018-19 124080 46994 44199 91193 379 356 6201 304

Punjab 2017-18 | 1138550 928339 82124 | 1010463 815 72 139730 3046
2018-19 | 1165075 934011 45601 979612 802 39 142517 2641

Rajasthan 2017-18 | 1328495 887208 441768 | 1328976 668 333 227162 2901
2018-19 | 1445765 917049 433767 | 1350816 634 300 206529 274

Tamil Nadu 2017-18 | 4111160 | 2075885 | 4440787 | 6516672 505 1080 321265 10475
2018-19 | 4286560 1271411 2537326 | 3808737 297 592 239856 31103

Uttgr Pardesh & 2017-18 | 1989000 513408 412508 925916 258 207 73227 0
Noida 201819 | 2176600 | 555199 | 318111 | 873310 255 146 | 46742 0
Uttarakhand 2017-18 647715 261138 49326 310464 403 76 0 0
2018-19 672245 301403 37173 338576 448 55 86712 0

West Bengal 2017-18 | 1875140 | 1134658 | 1060307 | 2194965 605 565 143214 66747
2018-19 | 1937980 1187565 | 1128124 | 2315689 613 582 99359 46048

2017-18 | 33147105 | 10660111 | 15556127 | 26216239 322 469 | 2613905 260008

TOTAL 2018-19 | 34649190 | 17580448 | 16595170 | 34175619 507 479 | 2559010 401179
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qRferee-11-g
a9 2017-18 Td 2018-19 & IRTE SIUCI & TESHI-SR AT il 1000 SHATRa Afdwai
<er 1000 IRAR (FMTRd =fde) SHISAT B AT AHAT B [0

arfdss RaIc 2018-19

dkj.k leg I- chekjh chekdr 0;fDr ifjokj
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

Q] 121 E] [4] 51 6]

1 5T 0.05 0.12 0.02 0.02
2 CRIPIgS 3R RERIbES SR 1.97 1.85 1.94 0.96
3 fafrenR 0.07 0.12 0.26 0.26
4 RLIEGI 2.96 2.93 2.80 2.38
5 R 3R gRefoud dwfAa i & arzrdde I 8.54 11.48 10.95 10.87
6 =T A AhAT T 2.60 7.42 6.73 6.56
7 I e 0.34 0.62 0.48 0.44
8 3T et 017 0.29 0.35 0.35
9 oI 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
10 SRR 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
11 B T 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
12 feeaa fFTerRT 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12
13 3y e 0.03 0.00 0.09 0.09
14 feweiRar 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03
15 Pl WY 0.61 0.77 0.39 0.25
16 AR FHHT 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01
17 iy T (Rifteifian) 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.12
18 = SFIRAT e T 1.08 1.09 1.17 1.06
19 HeoTd Suey (Rymfor) 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01
20 gderil IuRe (Rymfer) 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04
21 a1 Rysfera 0.00 0.09 0.05 0.05
22 M pIel FhAOT 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01
23 AT A HeAd Tl FAATRISISA T 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
24 TRITIT A H el dTel 3T HHAUT 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03
25 R SR 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15
26 SHIT 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04
27 afeqorg s 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05
28 Revr Qifsramfeed 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.01
29 STABRIT (1) 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.04
30 IR RIS 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.07
31 99 W) 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.08
32 & sifellire—wifa drRe SR AR arRd 0.67 1.46 1.04 0.89

TARETS W

33 AT AR FhH0T 0.20 0.31 0.31 0.30
34 IR T TqE 0.20 0.27 0.17 0.17
35 TPT GERT 0.18 0.25 0.12 0.12
36 T 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03
37 NeTT BUeTsed o 0.09 0.26 0.28 0.28
38 I IRRE TUCZed 0.44 0.48 0.33 0.29
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APPENDIX-III-D

Incidence of Morbidity i.e. Number of new cases per 1000 Insured Persons and

1000 Family (I.P.) Units during the year 2017-18 & 2018-19

Cause Group No. Disease Insured Persons Families
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

1 Cholera 0.05 0.12 0.02 0.02
2 Typhoid and paratyphoid fevers 1.97 1.85 1.94 0.96
3 Shigellosis 0.07 0.12 0.26 0.26
4 Amoebiasis 2.96 2.93 2.80 2.38
5 :?Tifircr;lgssa gggiﬁastro-enteritis of presumed 8.54 11.48 10.95 10.87
6 Other intestinal infectious diseases 2.60 7.42 6.73 6.56
7 Respiratory tuberculosis 0.34 0.62 0.48 0.44
8 Other tuberculosis 0.17 0.29 0.35 0.35
9 Plague 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
10 Brucellosis 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
11 Leprosy 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
12 Tetanus neonatorum 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12
13 Other tetanus 0.03 0.00 0.09 0.09
14 Diphtheria 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03
15 Whooping cough 0.61 0.77 0.39 0.25
16 Meningococcal infection 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01
17 Septicaemia 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.12
18 Other bacterial diseases 1.08 1.09 1.17 1.06
19 Congenital syphilis 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01
20 Early syphilis 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04
21 Other syphilis 0.00 0.09 0.05 0.05
22 Gonococcal infection 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01
23 Sexually transmitted chlamydial diseases 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
24 %t:;g ior:cfterc;rijc;r;‘s"\;\giit:na predominantly sexual 0.01 003 003 003
25 Relapsing fevers 0.16 0.10 0.15 0.15
26 Trachoma 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04
27 Typhus fever 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05
28 Acute poliomyelitis 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.01
29 Rabies 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.04
30 Viral encephalitis 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.07
31 Yellow fever 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.08
32 OO:Phearg?crtff;:/cgisd—borne viral fevers and viral haem- 067 1.46 1.04 0.89
33 Herpesviral infections 0.20 0.31 0.31 0.30
34 Varicella and zoster 0.20 0.27 0.17 0.17
35 Measles 0.18 0.25 0.12 0.12
36 Rubella 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03
37 Acute hepatitis B 0.09 0.26 0.28 0.28
38 Other viral hepatitis 0.44 0.48 0.33 0.29
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39 AT FTEM IOATIT IR (Taesdy) T 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02
40 BIBS () 0.20 0.39 0.23 0.23
41 39T ARRel T 2.53 2.61 3.03 2.85
42 HHIRTT 0.51 0.52 0.63 0.59
43 HarfRar 0.49 0.65 0.52 0.51
44 INGIGRIRSES] 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.08
45 @ﬁmﬁ'&m 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
46 Ryeeraiferirg 0.07 0.06 0.01 0.01
47 g trtfiga‘ﬁ[ HehaoT 0.02 0.11 0.04 0.04
48 qﬁ?{@ﬁ AT 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00
49 éaa_r?g_cr]?{ AT 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.04
50 SRR 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.01
51 BISIRTRTT 0.19 0.31 0.24 0.24
52 sfer P T 1.53 2.59 1.97 1.95
53 g ?ﬁ[ AT 4.64 4.71 3.97 3.95
54 JgeAT b Y9 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06
55 Wferarmsferfesd & wvra 0.01 0.09 0.00 0.00
56 TS AT B YA 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.08
57 3T GehMb U4 URoidl N7 1.72 2.74 2.11 2.04
58 g3, %—cﬁwaﬁqwﬁﬁzﬁwﬁfﬁ 0.11 0.17 0.14 0.14
59 oY B grde el 0.04 0.13 0.23 0.23
60 Ue T grdd el 0.20 0.23 0.14 0.14
61 JEIT D "SIl 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
62 NFEIRITHRIS SiaRT, AATer, &l Ud &l Fell & 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

BINEIRSI]

63 foraR ©d SgTeftcs U= Afcrarell @ =1de I4iel 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
64 TR &1 gl Tl 0.00 0.12 0.20 0.20
65 T T3 D I HIdD el 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
66 RIECSECARCIGED oT 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.10
67 fran, waal vd wwel o Jdd or 0.04 0.13 0.10 0.10
68 ﬁﬁm‘[ 3R W&ﬁiﬁ’cﬁ 3T BT "D RSk 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00
69 ggel AR AfHer BT B e o 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
70 AT P Uidd HelATHT 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
71 T DT 3T °Grdd Aol 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.08
72 ArIfoe vd gamas Hadl B Gae 4l 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00
73 ENE IR INC ARSI 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
74 T WeT B grde K SE 0.05 0.12 0.27 0.27
75 T & o=y g fafadRa v @1 grde qot 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
76 HIST o9 31T &] 37 °rdd Lo 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01
77 URCT &1 "D Yol 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01
78 TR IS ST & 3T ©Tdd Lo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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39 Human immunodeficiency virus [HIV] disease 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.02
40 Mumps 0.20 0.39 0.23 0.23
41 Other viral diseases 2.53 2.61 3.03 2.85
42 Mycoses 0.51 0.52 0.63 0.59
43 Malaria 0.49 0.65 0.52 0.51
44 Leishmaniasis 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.08
45 Trypanosomiasis 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
46 Schistosomiasis 0.07 0.06 0.01 0.01
47 Other fluke infections 0.02 0.11 0.04 0.04
48 Echinococcosis 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00
49 Dracunculiasis 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.04
50 Onchocerciasis 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.01
51 Filariasis 0.19 0.31 0.24 0.24
52 Hookworm diseases 1.53 2.59 1.97 1.95
53 Other helminthiases 4.64 4.71 3.97 3.95
54 Sequelae of tuberculosis 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06
55 Sequelae of poliomyelitis 0.01 0.09 0.00 0.00
56 Sequelae of leprosy 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.08
57 Other infectious and parasitic diseases 1.72 2.74 2.1 2.04
58 Malignant neoplasm of lip, oral cavity and pharynx 0.1 0.17 0.14 0.14
59 Malignant neoplasm of oesophagus 0.04 0.13 0.23 0.23
60 Malignant neoplasm of stomach 0.20 0.23 0.14 0.14
61 Malignant neoplasm of colon 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Malignant neoplasm of rectosigmoid junction,

62 rectum, anus and anal canal 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
63 ms‘r';gh”eap’:tize;ﬂajﬂg liver and 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
64 Malignant neoplasm of pancreas 0.00 0.12 0.20 0.20
65 Other malignant neoplasms of digestive organs 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
66 Malignant neoplasm of larynx 0.06 0.14 0.10 0.10
67 Malignant neoplasm of trachea, bronchus and lung 0.04 0.13 0.10 0.10
63 8ttrr1aetrhr:f;L%??)?;arlr?;plasms of respiratory and 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00
69 Malignant neoplasm of bone and articular cartilage 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
70 Malignant melanoma of skin 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
71 Other malignant neoplasms of skin 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.08
72 Malignant neoplasms of mesothelial and soft tissue 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00
73 Malignant neoplasm of breast 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
74 Malignant neoplasm of cervix uteri 0.05 0.12 0.27 0.27
75 g/laarltifr;?r:]ttgfliplasm of other and unspecified 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
76 gé;‘ﬁ;{gfgg:g”t neoplasms of female 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01
77 Malignant neoplasm of prostate 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01
78 Other malignant neoplasms of male genital organs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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79 *fSY dT =P Yol 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.11
80 T TR B o =D Gor 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
81 ¥ TG AT B HIAF o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
82 AT Pl °Tdd T 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.08
83 FERy AR AT B o N B AP o 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00
84 &, AR, ferfter, wfafsRid sie fafas 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
AN B TS Aol
85 efoifp=a T 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86 =y gioife=a formmram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
87 SRR 0.11 0.33 0.39 0.39
88 rplers, fRedife o W Saet & o 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
ISR SN
89 afde Tafera @ Rafor # wiRiEmT 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.01
90 T B A o 0.16 0.17 0.03 0.03
91 WA B A For 0.26 0.29 0.13 0.13
92 TteRr @1 foriET 0.04 0.27 0.27 0.27
93 ISR BT Al oI 0.07 0.21 0.20 0.20
94 UeITg Tl H ARl o 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01
95 ARTE 3R = T G @1 Jrel gor 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02
9% AP T S ATER F 1 TR SR AT 0.15 0.21 0.13 0.13
NI
97 TR A BE A g 10.91 10.54 11.21 10.98
98 a1 it 4.10 6.17 5.90 5.78
99 YT O S A S oo 0.08 0.18 0.63 0.63
BT U 3 T
100 IfcRe T3 A IS 3 T 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.15
101 AT ET T A TAFS 1.73 1.72 1.19 1.14
102 TRRISRATRIRTT 0.39 0.68 0.56 0.48
103 o TRTTE & g YT 1.75 3.06 3.33 3.29
104 e 13.13 32.84 34.01 33.07
105 uirr 1.08 1.79 1.54 1.18
106 e v @ of 1.07 1.46 1.49 139
107 7 Refe Siw 7.38 9.11 8.37 8.15
108 YT SR I UIYOT F AR e 0.50 0.74 1.53 0.92
109 AreTar 0.37 0.32 0.48 0.45
110 g B 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.20
111 =T SIS, Aol vd Neraffer <nT 0.17 0.30 0.46 0.41
112 HRgeT 0.07 0.26 0.26 0.26
113 QIR F AT & RO ARG T 0.30 0.90 0.79 0.78
TR fadR
114 S HIARTD A B HR AARG T 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.06
ATTERTT fadrR
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79 Malignant neoplasm of bladde 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.11
80 Other malignant neoplasms of urinary tract 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
81 Malignant neoplasm of eye and adnexa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
82 Malignant neoplasm of brain 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.08
83 nMearI\i/%rl\JasnStyr;te:nrilasm of other parts of central 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00
s Mt o of o hined.
85 Hodgkins disease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86 Non-Hodgkins lymphoma 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
87 Leukaemia 0.11 0.33 0.39 0.39
| el eopless o ymenon
89 Carcinoma in situ of cervix uteri 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.01
90 Benign neoplasm of skin 0.16 0.17 0.03 0.03
91 Benign neoplasm of breast 0.26 0.29 0.13 0.13
92 Leiomyoma of uterus 0.04 0.27 0.27 0.27
93 Benign neoplasm of ovary 0.07 0.21 0.20 0.20
94 Benign neoplasm of urinary organs 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.01
o5 |Bemgnneoplas of frinand other s o
s |Gernatunebengreopemsmdneonums 015 oar| o3| o
97 Iron deficiency anaemia 10.91 10.54 11.21 10.98
98 Other anaemias 4.10 6.17 5.90 5.78
I
100 Certain disorders involving the immune mechanism 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.15
101 lodine-deficiency-related thyroid disorders 1.73 1.72 1.19 1.14
102 Thyrotoxicosis 0.39 0.68 0.56 0.48
103 Other disorders of thyroid 1.75 3.06 3.33 3.29
104 Diabetes mellitus 13.13 32.84 34.01 33.07
105 Malnutrition 1.08 1.79 1.54 1.18
106 Vitamin A deficiency 1.07 1.46 1.49 1.39
107 Other vitamin deficiencies 7.38 9.11 8.37 8.15
108 ZZ%lcjiilr?Sigsf malnutrition and other nutritional 0.50 074 153 092
109 Obesity 0.37 0.32 0.48 0.45
110 Volume depletion 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.20
111 dOitsl’cm)er(rjgpgocrine, nutritional and metabolic 017 0.30 0.46 0.41
112 Dementia 0.07 0.26 0.26 0.26
113 g/llf:rt]ill and behavioural disorders due to use of 030 0.90 0.79 078
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115 R, Risiersud v fum fer 0.14 0.31 0.41 0.41
116 73 () feR 0.18 1.61 1.67 1.66
117 RRfeH, TG W Fafta qAm AEHE SwifE 0.33 0.6 0.38 0.37
118 qMRe RerSe 0.08 0.19 0.21 0.21
119 T HRIP Ud AT8RITT fdbR 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.16
120 BT TfABT T2 B 2T T 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03
121 rfsEe =T 0.04 0.12 0.13 0.13
122 STy R 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.04
123 Tedyel RepaliftT 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02
124 ety 0.65 25.87 25.85 25.80
125 I vd 3=y RIREE wAeror 2.86 436 468 450
126 gifsiie IRae S9fi® IcH vd Hefa deror 0.17 0.42 0.30 0.29
127 BT, TP I T i RSN 0.48 0.59 0.34 0.33
128 TeITETd 3R 3 TAdhar el Fer 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07
129 T T3 B =T T 0.38 2.11 2.22 2.22
130 et H GO 0.70 1.05 0.97 0.91
131 dolfdedl P holfaefaied g 3= fadr 2.82 2.65 2.90 2.80
132 TId9Ce TG DIAT B DRI T 3 FpR 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.17
133 PIeRTe Td oRT & =T RAIBR 2.27 3.54 2.21 2.19
134 e e o ¥ 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.11
135 BT 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.17
136 T 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05
137 N 1.40 3.87 4.03 4.03
138 e vd 7o ghe 0.50 0.40 0.42 0.41
139 A5 UG TSl B ST T 2.97 2.95 1.87 1.82
140 P U4 ARSIIS & 3Nfed Miear vd o e 2.14 2.25 2.41 2.38
141 SraUTETTRaT 0.27 0.89 0.90 0.88
142 P UG ARSIIS U & 31T T 3.49 3.35 2.06 2.01
143 Hevr RS wR 0.73 0.66 0.26 0.24
144 pife AVfed gaa AT 0.57 0.46 0.30 0.30
145 MaTTS (Tmufid) EELEGAIE 10.13 45.91 45.64 44.45
146 T BIEURET AT 3.91 3.59 3.98 3.76
147 &g AT 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.20
148 A=y 3AMP B AT 0.83 15.72 15.85 15.83
149 TR SrTforoR 0.03 0.03 0.22 0.22
150 B f[APR Ud BifSUd rrerar weel T 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.16
151 e 0.07 0.42 0.40 0.40
152 =T gey R 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.80
153 SEIBT THER 0.02 0.66 0.71 0.71
154 TIRTSS T 0.05 0.11 0.17 0.16
155 URTEIT i SRS A1 FHAR B 5 A 0.07 0.20 0.19 0.07

faf R = &
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115 Schizophrenia, schizotypal and delusional disorders 0.14 0.31 0.41 0.41
116 Mood [affective] disorders 0.18 1.61 1.67 1.66
117 Neurotic, stress-related and somatoform disorders 0.33 0.61 0.38 0.37
118 Mental retardation 0.08 0.19 0.21 0.21
119 Other mental and behavioural disorders 0.21 0.14 0.16 0.16
120 Isr;ztaemmmatory diseases of the central nervous 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03
121 Parkinsons disease 0.04 0.12 0.13 0.13
122 Alzheimers disease 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.04
123 Multiple sclerosis 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02
124 Epilepsy 0.65 25.87 25.85 25.80
125 Migraine and other headache syndromes 2.86 4.36 4.68 4.50
126 ;r/iglsrioerr;t;erebral ischaemic attacks and related 017 0.42 0.30 0.29
127 Nerve, nerve root and plexus disorders 0.48 0.59 0.34 0.33
128 Cerebral palsy and other paralytic syndromes 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07
129 Other diseases of the nervous system 0.38 2.1 2.22 2.22
130 Inflammation of eyelid 0.70 1.05 0.97 0.91
131 Conjunctivitis and other disorders of conjunctiva 2.82 2.65 2.90 2.80
132 Keratitis and other disorders of sclera and cornea 0.12 0.1 0.18 0.17
133 Cataract and other disorders of lens 2.27 3.54 2.21 2.19
134 Retinal detachments and breaks 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.11
135 Glaucoma 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.17
136 Strabismus 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05
137 Disorders of refraction and accommodation 1.40 3.87 4.03 4.03
138 Blindness and low vision 0.50 0.40 0.42 0.41
139 Other diseases of the eye and adnexa 2,97 2.95 1.87 1.82
140 ggtsiforir;edia and other disorders of middle ear and 214 205 2.41 238
141 Hearing loss 0.27 0.89 0.90 0.88
142 Other diseases of the ear and mastoid process 3.49 3.35 2.06 2.01
143 Acute rheumatic fever 0.73 0.66 0.26 0.24
144 Chronic rheumatic heart disease 0.57 0.46 0.30 0.30
145 Essential (primary) hypertension 10.13 45.91 45.64 44.45
146 Other hypertensive diseases 3.91 3.59 3.98 3.76
147 Acute myocardial infarction 0.19 0.21 0.20 0.20
148 Other ischaemic heart diseases 0.83 15.72 15.85 15.83
149 Pulmonary embolism 0.03 0.03 0.22 0.22
150 Conduction disorders and cardiac arrhythmias 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.16
151 Heart failure 0.07 0.42 0.40 0.40
152 Other heart diseases 0.85 0.77 0.80 0.80
153 Intracranial haemorrhage 0.02 0.66 0.71 0.71
154 Cerebral infarction 0.05 0.11 0.17 0.16
155 Stroke, not specified as haemorrhage or infarction 0.07 0.20 0.19 0.07
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156 o= ARAAHER T 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05
157 SRRIfFRIR 0.60 1.65 1.76 1.76
158 T R ARHER AT 0.19 0.27 0.22 0.18
159 anféaa grTfersd Ud e 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.10
160 gl SNSRI UG I & =g T 0.28 0.07 0.03 0.03
161 ;:z;ﬂ' b, ar e v 0.63 0.65 0.05 0.05
162 AR TR & R RRT 0.85 1.02 1.03 1.01
163 SRERIST 2.85 22.04 21.71 21.65
164 WHHAYT YOIl & 3= T 0.45 0.46 0.46 0.46
165 g sae Sy vd g g 9y 9.24 32.15 32.84 32.63
166 fReere a1y R @i 2.15 2.43 2.08 2.02
167 IR TS IR WRREH Ao 25.09 25.96 28.09 28.01
168 STAGSTT 3.07 3.69 3.37 2.39
169 e 0.72 0.92 0.84 0.82
170 &g v R o 4.96 427 5.10 4.93
171 R arg faer wmer 1.64 1.73 2.01 1.89
172 A% Td ARIeT Heelt R @ 3= I 2.67 2.47 2.90 2.79
173 Sl Ud USAIgSd @& YR T 0.68 0.82 0.92 0.92
174 IR WRE Tde B =T T 7.97 7.42 7.38 7.13
175 FIEA! AT, AN U S PP A {ea 3.50 435 3.8 3.13

EERIBRUIE
176 o 7.66 8.08 7.16 6.93
177 FrpTIaeRId 0.76 0.61 0.72 0.72
178 AriraiRe 0.10 0.17 0.30 0.21
179 e Rved & 3 T 5.24 11.18 11.06 10.96
180 g &Y 3.99 5.08 5.36 5.26
181 TId U9 30 AEAR AXEisi & o 3T 3.39 3.63 2.23 2.22
182 3R BAL, AAN Telgd Ud Sl & 3 T 0.75 2.90 3.03 3.02
183 Fafee vd Tl redR 427 7.62 7.97 7.62
184 P vd TR e 8.75 24.51 24.87 24.65
185 R v sRfRa 2.26 3.73 3.31 3.21
186 anifeeT & T 0.20 0.24 0.22 0.22
187 SIS e 0.23 0.39 0.46 0.43
188 s gfFar 0.17 0.22 0.26 0.26
189 PR T T areRRfEd dfeew 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.19
190 IfdHfed geqe vd gewee g B f 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.1
Skl

191 gicdfed & f@qé‘]cgdﬂ AT 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.12
192 oA ud YRIRE & e 9T 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.13
193 SePIEferd ofler RN 0.38 0.47 0.52 0.52
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156 Other cerebrovascular diseases 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05
157 Atherosclerosis 0.60 1.65 1.76 1.76
158 Other peripheral vascular diseases 0.19 0.27 0.22 0.18
159 Arterial embolism and thrombosis 0.06 0.13 0.10 0.10
160 Other diseases of arteries, arterioles and capillaries 0.28 0.07 0.03 0.03
161 tPhhrlgrk;]it)iSc,),stif;rombophIebitis, venous embolism and 063 065 0.05 0.05
162 Varicose veins of lower extremities 0.85 1.02 1.03 1.01
163 Haemorrhoids 2.85 22.04 21.71 21.65
164 Other diseases of the circulatory system 0.45 0.46 0.46 0.46
165 Acute pharyngitis and acute tonsillitis 9.24 32.15 32.84 32.63
166 Acute laryngitis and tracheitis 2.15 2.43 2.08 2.02
167 Other acute upper respiratory infections 25.09 25.96 28.09 28.01
168 Influenza 3.07 3.69 3.37 2.39
169 Pneumonia 0.72 0.92 0.84 0.82
170 Acute bronchitis and acute bronchiolitis 4.96 4.27 5.10 4.93
171 Chronic sinusitis 1.64 1.73 2.01 1.89
172 Other diseases of nose and nasal sinuses 2.67 2.47 2.90 2.79
173 Chronic disease of tonsils and adenoids 0.68 0.82 0.92 0.92
174 Other diseases of upper respiratory tract 7.97 7.42 7.38 7.13
175 E\rlznpcair:z:anr\;giysseean;:sand other chronic obstruc- 3.50 435 3.8 313
176 Asthma 7.66 8.08 7.16 6.93
177 Bronchiectasis 0.76 0.61 0.72 0.72
178 Pneumoconiosis 0.10 0.17 0.30 0.21
179 Other diseases of the respiratory system 5.24 11.18 11.06 10.96
180 Dental caries 3.99 5.08 5.36 5.26
181 Other disorders of teeth and supporting structures 3.39 3.63 2.23 2.22
182 ;)r'sZej;V(iiSseases of the oral cavity, salivary glands 0.75 200 3.03 3.02
183 Gastric and duodenal ulcer 4.27 7.62 7.97 7.62
184 Gastritis and duodenitis 8.75 24.51 24.87 24.65
185 dOetEErmdiseases of oesophagus, stomach and duo- 2.6 373 3.31 3.21
186 Diseases of appendix 0.20 0.24 0.22 0.22
187 Inguinal hernia 0.23 0.39 0.46 0.43
188 Other hernia 0.17 0.22 0.26 0.26
189 Crohns disease and ulcerative colitis 0.14 0.15 0.19 0.19
190 Eziili);tic ileus and intestinal obstruction without 0.09 0.09 011 011
191 Diverticular disease of intestine 0.04 0.06 0.12 0.12
192 Other diseases of intestines and peritoneum 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.13
193 Alcoholic liver disease 0.38 0.47 0.52 0.52

59 A




arfdss RaIc 2018-19

dkj.k leg I- chekjh chekdr 0;fDr ifjokj
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

194 N B 3= AT 0.27 0.33 0.21 0.20
195 BIATATAIRN UG Brofded 0.46 0.74 0.43 0.43
196 T[S UreA—UfRr Td U= UfRI & =g I | 0.19 0.31 0.24 0.24
197 U dF & 3 YT 7.07 22.65 27.92 22.33
198 T Ud AaHeIeN R & HbHOT 9.49 12.81 11.31 11.22
199 AT UG wageed fow & o=y I 7.39 7.42 6.50 6.41
200 TfSAT T2 TG T SIol Uronareiufary 4.75 4.96 3.60 3.49
201 artfRre 2.39 13.16 14.77 13.66
202 g & Iurfoid faar 0.22 0.57 0.65 0.64
203 SISl & 379 [T 5.90 5.70 6.33 5.11
204 RecHfed dafdea Sad T 0.17 0.57 0.86 0.86
205 Qq—cﬁg—cm Tq = gﬁaﬁé—sﬁ[ &= p T 0.98 6.62 6.98 6.46
206 g SRAEURN 1.16 1.04 1.02 1.02
207 Aige ]%Q‘q\ faer 1.45 1.34 1.16 1.07
208 55\@',] YT UG AT T 0.39 7.69 8.62 7.66
209 arfRerpy 0.21 0.14 0.11 0.11
210 W’c@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁa Tg Hefod ]%%q\ & 3y fAeR 3.88 20.89 21.41 21.31
211 TR e sl yiIRie AwRfes Risma 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
212 3G TARweR I 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.11
213 e egga—gesiered 0.03 0.04 0.12 0.12
214 ﬁ BT BMH T BIAT 0.15 0.23 0.25 0.25
215 Z@'I%r]‘f@rqﬁ?:{ 0.72 1.15 0.94 0.92
216 AT SIS 0.35 1.39 1.54 1.42
217 LEl 99 & 3= I 3.23 3.39 2.94 2.91
218 TRCC BISURTATRIA 0.55 0.82 0.53 0.53
219 URCE & 3 faBR 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.11
220 EgSNId U4 SRATCRITS 0.21 0.39 0.39 0.39
221 @@E WUy, fHIRN vg yRIfhaRra 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05
222 TR ST ST @ 3 faar 0.37 1.00 0.98 0.92
223 T & fAeR 0.16 0.51 0.58 0.57
224 TorfoAfifew vad siwiRfew 0.09 0.16 0.20 0.20
225 afe far & ener A9 0.12 0.27 0.38 0.34
226 afger ﬁ@a 3T BT 3= NI A 0.96 1.50 1.89 1.85
227 g@,‘rﬁm 0.05 0.11 0.1 0.11
228 qfgem g § 0.15 0.28 0.25 0.25
229 SRR, TR A1 U4 a9 g & IR 2T fAdR 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.09
230 TOYH &7 faar 1.36 2.66 3.23 3.20
231 ?Trﬁﬁ—c!'% L TG =g AU fdhR 0.42 5.12 5.18 5.18




ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

Cause Group No. Disease Insured Persons Families
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

[1] [2] [31 [4] [5] [6]

194 Other diseases of liver 0.27 0.33 0.21 0.20
195 Cholelithiasis and cholecystitis 0.46 0.74 0.43 0.43
196 Acute pancreatitis and other diseases of the pan- 019 0.31 0.24 024

creas

197 Other diseases of the digestive system 7.07 22.65 27.92 22.33
198 Infections of the skin and subcutaneous tissue 9.49 12.81 11.31 11.22
199 Other diseases of the skin and subcutaneous tissue 7.39 7.42 6.50 6.41
200 gziﬁaitgi:rthritis and other inflammatory poly- 4.75 4.96 3.60 3.49
201 Arthrosis 2.39 13.16 14.77 13.66
202 Acquired deformities of limbs 0.22 0.57 0.65 0.64
203 Other disorders of joints 5.90 5.70 6.33 5.1
204 Systemic connective tissue disorders 0.17 0.57 0.86 0.86
205 Cervical and other intervertebral disk disorders 0.98 6.62 6.98 6.46
206 Other dorsopathies 1.16 1.04 1.02 1.02
207 Soft tissue disorders 1.45 1.34 1.16 1.07
208 Disorders of bone density and structure 0.39 7.69 8.62 7.66
209 Osteomyelitis 0.21 0.14 0.11 0.11
210 E)gsﬁgéjtiiizatsg:uc;f the musculoskeletal system and 388 20.89 21.41 21.31
211 Acute and rapidly progressive nephritic syndromes 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05
212 Other glomerular diseases 0.03 0.08 0.1 0.1
213 Renal tubulo-interstitial diseases 0.03 0.04 0.12 0.12
214 Renal failure 0.15 0.23 0.25 0.25
215 Urolithiasis 0.72 1.15 0.94 0.92
216 Cystitis 0.35 1.39 1.54 1.42
217 Other diseases of the urinary system 3.23 3.39 2.94 2.91
218 Hyperplasia of prostate 0.55 0.82 0.53 0.53
219 Other disorders of prostate 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.11
220 Hydrocele and spermatocele 0.21 0.39 0.39 0.39
221 Rdundant perpuce,phimosis and paraphimosis 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05
222 Other diseases of male genital organs 0.37 1.00 0.98 0.92
223 Disorders of breast 0.16 0.51 0.58 0.57
224 Salpingitis and Oophoritis 0.09 0.16 0.20 0.20
225 Inflammatory disease of cervix uteri 0.12 0.27 0.38 0.34
226 OO:;:r:Sinﬂammatory diseases of female pelvic 096 150 1.89 1.85
227 Endometriosis 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1
228 Female genital prolapse 0.15 0.28 0.25 0.25
229 Eﬂ%ﬂﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁg:égmﬁrs of ovary, Fallopian 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.09
230 Disorders of menstruation 1.36 2.66 3.23 3.20
231 Menopausal and other perimenopausal disorders 0.42 5.12 5.18 5.18

60_
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dkj.k leg I- chekjh chekdr 0;fDr ifjokj
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
232 AfEeT gtz 0.17 0.46 0.59 0.59
233 @ﬁﬁ—w é‘cﬁ:’ ® g fApR 0.51 0.85 0.94 0.90
234 d: T4 0.08 0.20 0.17 0.17
235 Rrfecia g 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05
236 IAIET MSTHA B 1Y =T THTIRAT 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.12
#237 TP?]‘EI’\TQJIT LN { i sirew o 0.09 0.26 0.25 0.24
BRSTH fIdR
538 ;q;l%;uﬁm IIET BT 3RTAY 3FTd T YeueH 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.03
239 a wd X RS A W’@HSF\’I{ ad 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02
IUDR qAT FHIAT TG DI HARIY
240 Sﬁﬂﬁ_crétc,' FSCE 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02
241 UREUTEH BHRES 0.15 0.32 0.13 0.13
242 THYROT Tqd gd ¥ ey TEITY 0.19 0.35 0.19 0.19
243 RiTer wielrag feeas) 0.17 0.13 0.05 0.05
244 m Gﬂ? o QTIG‘% i qé ™= al 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00
iffepd el ©
245 A% BRI F IS 0T UG Taoira iR ITHiaser, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TR UG e & wHg Sifeerang
246 il %XUT]%EETH T W TFIRY G‘Lé}f 0.00 0.09 0.10 0.10
Sffeeang
247 S arfagrd 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
248 SCICRA EIRUIGRTAT Ud &7 Tt aan 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
249 AT A B SR I T R fIdR 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02
250 SIS YT Ud IRTATsfed T 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
251 AT B TR S~ 3T HhHDH T 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
252 Yol U4 I ® gHIfercd AT 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.06
253 e 3 § IO o=y Rerfa 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
254 R fafthar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
255 AR¥eT 95 B 37T STHSId ﬁ'c}zf%r 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
256 RAAIADT T & ST fdepfe 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
257 Foihe forg Td Foithe Uoic 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
258 BIdY 3Tg Pl (ﬂa‘qﬁeﬁ%{ 3rexfyar Tq IR 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
259 qre 99 b7 3 STwId fﬁ—c}zf%r{n 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05
260 Mfedee eReda 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01
261 SRR RIREH & 31 SISl 1T 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.02
262 Elﬁ P ST ﬁ?@f%[ 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.00
263 Y P STHeITT ﬁ’c}z‘ﬁ 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01
264 FRgeadeiee RS 9 97 S 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
EASKSURCREEIE]
265 I ST GRagr 0.23 0.20 0.01 0.01
266 TORTS ST, o i o e 0.04 0.15 0.13 0.13
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Cause Group No. Disease Insured Persons Families
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
232 Female infertility 0.17 0.46 0.59 0.59
233 Other disorders of genito-urinary tract 0.51 0.85 0.94 0.90
234 Spontaneous abortion 0.08 0.20 0.17 0.17
235 Medical abortion 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05
236 Other pregnancies with abortive outcome 0.02 0.09 0.12 0.12
229 |0y and possible deery problems 0.1 0.1 002 002
240 Obstructed labour 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02
241 Postpartum haemorrhage 0.15 0.32 0.13 0.13
242 Other complications of pregnancy and delivery 0.19 0.35 0.19 0.19
243 Single spontaneous delivery 0.17 0.13 0.05 0.05

Complications predominantly related to the
244 puerperium and other obstetric conditions, not 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00

elsewhere classified

Foetus and newborn affected by maternal factors
245 and by complications of pregnancy, labour and 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

delivery
247 Birth trauma 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
248 Intrauterine hypoxia and birth asphyxia 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
249 S;?;rpr:zgidratory disorders originating in the peri- 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02
250 Congenital infectious and parasitic diseases 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
251 Other infections specific to the perinatal period 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
252 Haemolytic disease of foetus and newborn 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.06
253 Other conditions originating in the perinatal period 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
254 Spina bifida 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
255 g;t;:;qcongenital malformations of the nervous 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
256 Congenital malformations of the circulatory system 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
257 Cleft lip and cleft palate 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
258 Absence, atresia and stenosis of small intestine 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
259 g;tsln;:ncongenital malformations of the digestive 003 0.02 0.05 0.05
260 Undescended testicle 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01
261 Other malformations of the genito-urinary system 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.02
262 Congenital deformities of hip 0.07 0.03 0.00 0.00
263 Congenital deformities of feet 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01
265 Other congenital malformations 0.23 0.20 0.01 0.01
266 Chromosomal abnormalities, not elsewhere classified 0.04 0.15 0.13 0.13

o1 A
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dkj.k leg I- chekjh chekdr 0;fDr ifjokj
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
267 Sex UG AT B o 447 5.67 6.32 6.13
268 TS BRI I AR 15.97 14.32 16.86 16.20
269 Jfferdy 0.27 0.57 0.55 0.55
270 %ﬁ%ﬁgﬂ%diﬁzd ;la 1.80 1.42 1.31 1.31
271 RR U4 48 & 8sfSAl &I ce—He 0.16 0.29 0.19 0.19
272 T, SRET IT YA B Te—he 0.14 0.07 0.03 0.03
273 ST @ Ry BT HI BT 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.07
274 3T TS arelt aiRerdt &7 T BT 0.62 1.03 0.75 0.73
275 7ol 4l R drell <e—he 0.32 0.37 0.29 0.29
276 RS T 7t I8 Rom @ Recidem, BFF T ©F 1.81 2.68 2.64 2.62
277 I TG AR B R F A 0.67 0.73 0.39 0.38
278 Sl e 0.10 0.18 0.14 0.14
279 3T AART IR F e 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.04
280 R o 7ot 3 Ror & o e T 0.96 124 1.06 1.05
STHfeD TgeerT
281 fAffe, afafiffe vd 9o 918 Rom & o 4 4.64 3.83 2.93 2.92
282 “FRE S & AR I HR BRA 4R B uRomE 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.10
283 T Td BRI 0.99 1.11 1.09 1.07
284 qanll § WER v e I 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05
285 Tl BT e s e A | IR S 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.02
286 gAIER e 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.13
287 JEL FRUT A T TG A Pt 0.33 0.25 0.16 0.16
288 ST ¥ G FB e o e v e 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
TR S IF G Tl B |
289 e PrRl & o AP A TR D I 0.11 0.13 0.04 0.04
% qRomH
290 T O W @ {0 T Ak F1 W $Y 0.29 0.34 0.38 0.38
Iz fad
291 @Eﬁﬁ T FIAPRICE! ararest (Fasimeed) 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.02
|0 Rerfey
202 HHAUN AN G WReT S We”l are 0.28 017 0.01 0.01
3 fed
293 TR TdeT 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.36
294 SIS SffE Td TR Y oy R 0.84 0.96 0.94 0.94
295 SR & ATHY Sifad Faermd Rrg 0.05 0.06 0.69 0.69
296 UREUTSH IR TG qRIeToT 0.40 0.49 0.42 0.42
297 R sfibel 7d wred e F fo e 0.12 0.38 0.14 0.14
JaTlf BT AHAT B arel Afdd
298 9 TR § W G BT A T A1 1.22 3.47 0.35 035
RG]
dy ;i ekeyk dh L[k 319.54 598.49 595.99 573.79

#9717 1000 4R AT HHAR
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Cause Group No. Disease Insured Persons Families
2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

1] [2] [31 [4] [5] [6]

267 Abdominal and pelvic pain 4.47 5.67 6.32 6.13

268 Fever of unknown origins 15.97 14.32 16.86 16.20

269 Senility 0.27 0.57 0.55 0.55

570 Other symptoms, signs and abnormal cI_ir]icaI and 1.80 1.42 131 1.31
laboratory findings, not elsewhere classified

271 Fracture of skull and facial bones 0.16 0.29 0.19 0.19

272 Fracture of neck, thorax or pelvis 0.14 0.07 0.03 0.03

273 Fracture of femur 0.17 0.21 0.08 0.07

274 Fractures of other limb bones 0.62 1.03 0.75 0.73

275 Fractures involving multiple body regions 0.32 0.37 0.29 0.29

276 D|slqcat|ons, sprains and strains of specified and 1.81 268 264 262
multiple body regions

277 Injury of eye and orbit 0.67 0.73 0.39 0.38

278 Intracranial injury 0.10 0.18 0.14 0.14

279 Injury of other internal organs 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.04

280 Crush!ng injuries a.nd traumatic amputations of 096 1.24 1.06 1.05
specified and multiple body regions

281 Other injuries of specified, unspecified and multi- 4.64 383 203 292
ple body regions

282 Effgcts of foreign body entering through natural 007 013 011 0.10
orifice

283 Burns and corrosions 0.99 1.1 1.09 1.07

284 Poisoning by drugs and biological substances 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05

285 Toxic effects of substances chiefly nonmedicinal as 0.08 0.09 0.02 0.02
to source

286 Maltreatment syndromes 0.05 0.09 0.13 0.13

287 Other and unspecified effects of external causes 0.33 0.25 0.16 0.16
Certain early complications of trauma and compli-

288 cations of surgical and medical care, not elsewhere 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
classified

289 Sequelae of injuries, of poisoning and of other 011 013 0.04 0.04
consequences of external causes

290 P_ersons encountering health services for examina- 0.29 034 038 038
tion and investigation

291 Aymp.tomatlc human immunodeficiency virus [HIV] 0.00 003 003 0.02
infection status

292 Other persons‘W|th poFentlaI health hazards relat- 0.28 017 0.01 0.01
ed to communicable disease

293 Contraceptive management 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.36

294 Antenatal screening and other supervision of 0.84 0.96 094 0.94
pregnancy

295 Liveborn infants according to place of birth 0.05 0.06 0.69 0.69

296 Postpartum care and examination 0.40 0.49 0.42 0.42

297 Persons encountering health services for specific 012 0.38 014 014
procedures and health care

298 Persons encountering health services for other reasons 1.22 3.47 0.35 0.35
Total (Number of new cases) 319.54 598.49 595.99 573.79

# per 1000 insured women employees exposed

o2 A




gRfgre-11-s
a9 2016-17] 2017&18 wd 2018-19 3@fd & ufaReror & forg uRar
ST BT P JelTcHD faavor

arfdss RaIc 2018-19

a-1- JKT;k di uke o'k ullcinh | uyhcinh | okLrfod | wlrh xH XHK fujkrk Xt |c/;dj.k| dy | c/;dj.k
c/;dj.k| mik; dk fujk/kd | ledfk | c/;& | ifr gtkj
fpfdRlh; Xkfy 5k dj.k
lekiu

1| arig weur 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2 | o wd e 2016-17 0 0 0| 1230 39 0 0 0.00
2017-18 0 0 a | 1292 0 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

3 | fEr 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00

201819 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00

4 | =g () 2016-17 10 173 183 550 35 | 40740 2459 235 418 0.98
2017-18 0 5 5 10 14 | 15000 15 14 19 0.51

2018-19 0 3 3 5 25 | 9100 48 8 11 0.29

5 | feeeh 2016-17 0 285 285 848 331 (141929 4636 431 716 3.77
2017-18 12 31 43 120 63 |211310 2019 223 266 0.85

2018-19 11 34 45 127 67 |211423 2203 224 269 0.86

6 | orm 2016-17 0 149 149 113 54 | 13701 4357 85 234 1.51
2017-18 2 67 69 29 28 | 13434 5036 52 121 0.51

2018-19 0 41 41 39 42 | 14106 4236 47 88 0.37

7 |t 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NTL NIL NIL NIL 0 0.00

8 | eRamon 2016-17 2 96 98 279 64 | 57340 1318 148 246 0.98
2017-18 15 724 739 1757 33 (183239 9101 872 | 1611 3.38

2018-19 9 418 427 970 35 (261269 | 10607 614 | 1041 2.19

9 | fRumd v 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

10 | 5y vd e 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

1 | Ffes 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

12 | gvar 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

13 | 7ERTE Td AR 2016-17 11 43 54 114 15 | 2523 301 42 96 0.25
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

14 | e geur 2016-17 23 390 413 249 32 | 29214 4111 140 553 6.75
2017-18 3 471 474 180 8 | 49333 3659 122 596 4.70

2018-19 219 822 1041 31 4 | 27662 2591 53 | 1094 8.63

15 | sifeer 2016-17 2 6 8 9 6 | 1926 676 10 18 0.95
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

16 | qg=rdy 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 1 4 5 3 2 0 3 0 5 0.26

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00




ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

APPENDIX-III-E

Annual Comparative Statement of family welfare for the
year 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19

Sl Name of State Years |Vasectomy |Tubectomy| Actual | LLU.D [M.T.P| Nirodh |Oral Pills| Equal | Total |Sterlizatlon
No. Steriz. Sterlz | Sterlz| Per 1000
1 | Andhara Pradesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2 | Assam & Meghalaya 2016-17 0 0 0 0 0 1230 39 0 0 0.00
2017-18 0 0 0 0 a 1292 0 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
3 Bihar 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00
4 | Chandigarh (Admn.) 2016-17 10 173 183 550 35 40740 2459 235 418 0.98
2017-18 0 5 5 10 14 15000 15 14 19 0.51
2018-19 0 3 3 5 25 9100 48 8 11 0.29
5 | Delhi 2016-17 0 285 285 848 | 331 | 141929 4636 431 716 3.77
2017-18 12 31 43 120 63 211310 2019 223 266 0.85
2018-19 1N 34 45 127 67 211423 2203 224 269 0.86
6 | Gujarat 2016-17 0 149 149 113 54 13701 4357 85 234 1.51
2017-18 2 67 69 29 28 13434 5036 52 121 0.51
2018-19 0 41 41 39 42 14106 4236 47 88 0.37
7 Goa 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NTL NIL NIL NIL 0 0 0.00
8 | Haryana 2016-17 2 96 98 279 64 57340 1318 148 246 0.98
2017-18 15 724 739 | 1757 33 183239 9101 872 1611 3.38
2018-19 9 418 427 970 35 261269 10607 614 | 1041 2.19
9 | Himachal Predesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
10 [Jammu & Kashmir 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
11 | Karnataka 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
12 |Kerala 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
13 | Maharashtra (Nagpur) | 2016-17 11 43 54 114 15 2523 301 42 96 0.25
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
14 |Madhya Pradesh 2016-17 23 390 413 249 32 29214 4111 140 553 6.75
2017-18 3 471 474 180 8 49333 3659 122 596 4.70
2018-19 219 822 1041 31 4 27662 2591 53 | 1094 8.63
15 |Odisha 2016-17 2 6 8 9 6 1926 676 10 18 0.95
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
16 |Puducherry 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 1 4 5 3 2 0 3 0 5 0.26
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
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a-1: JKT5k di uke o'k ullclnh uyhclnh | okLrfod | wirk XHk fujksk Xt |c/;dj.k| dy | c/;dj.k
c/;dj.k | xH dk fujk/kd | Bed{k | c/;& | ifr gtkj
mik; |fpfdRlh; Xkfy ;k dj.k
lekiu
17 | vorme 2016-17 0 124 124 64 35 1447 428 26 150 1.16
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
18 | <romer 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
19 | aftverrg 2016-17 0 257 257 31 52 822 137 11 268 0.59
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 0 328 328 23 55 770 144 4 332 0.52
20 | gaR W 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
21 | uRe=w dmra 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
22 | sRede 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
23 | wirrre 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 0 26 26 22 20 2440 296 9 35 0.52
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
24 | gaRrEe 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
25 | T 2016-17 55 56 111 272 33 0 0 90 201 1.14
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2016-17 60 1072 1132 | 1897 | 198 464252 | 19994 | 1155 | 2287 9.88
dy 2017-18 32 1319 1351 2108 | 152 459756 | 20111 | 1278 | 2629 9.96
2018-19 239 1646 1885 | 1195 | 228 524330 | 19829 | 950 2835 12.86
THSTR: UK T8l
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SI. Name of State Years |Vasectomy | Tubectomy| Actual | I.LU.D |M.T.P| Nirodh [Oral Pills| Equal Total [Sterlizatlon|
No. Steriz. Sterlz | Sterlz | Per 1000
17 |Punja 2016-17 0 124 124 64 35 1447 428 26 150 1.16

2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

18 [Rajasthan 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

19 |Tamil Nadu 2016-17 0 257 257 31 52 822 137 11 268 0.59
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 0 328 328 23 55 770 144 4 332 0.52

20 |Uttar Pradesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
201718 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

21 |West Bengal 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
201718 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

22 |Jharkhand 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

23 |[Chhattisgarh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 0 26 26 22 20 2440 296 9 35 0.52

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

24 |Uttarakhand 2016-17 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR N.R NR NR 0 0.00

25 |Telangana 2016-17 55 56 111 272 33 0 0 90 201 1.14
2017-18 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2018-19 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 0 0 0.00

2016-17 60 1072 1132 1897 | 198 | 464252 19994 1155 2287 9.88

TOTAL 2017-18 32 1319 1351 2108 | 152 | 459756 20111 1278 2629 9.96

2018-19 239 1646 1885 1195 | 228 | 524330 19829 950 2835 12.86

NR: Not Received
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gRfEre-11-=
a¥ 2016-17] 2017-18 TA 2018-19 37@fy & ufRemw
& forg aiftfe Jars faavo

@1 jkT; dik uke o'k ci-Ih-th [k jk Mh-i-Vh- ikfy sk dy
1 3T ye9r 2016-17 NR NR NR NR

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

2 3H TG LTI 2016-17 130 0 130 130 390

2017-18 30 1 14 34 79

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

3 foer 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

2017-18 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

4 “GSrTe () 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017 -18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

5 feealr 2016-17 2256 2104 4468 6436 15264

2017-18 2351 2198 4512 6581 15642

2018-19 2369 2209 4523 6791 15892

6 TSIRT 2016-17 360 93 90 686 1229

2017-18 77 150 263 678 1168

2018-19 55 115 274 910 1354

7 war 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

8 R 2016-17 2124 5209 2924 6434 16691

2017-18 2206 4861 3588 7868 18523

2018-19 2033 3138 3537 8566 17274

9 = gegr 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

10 aniqq HIHR 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

11 HACH 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

12 DA 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

13 TERTS (:|-|1-|-3—\:) 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017 -18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

14 q YIT 2016-17 387 621 2529 2089 5626

2017-18 435 400 1382 1817 4034

2018-19 83 91 205 311 690

15 anfeaT 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

16 g—%ﬁﬁ 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

17 G 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0

2017-18 0 15 10 30 55

2018-19 0 0 17 10 27

18 Sl 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
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Annual Comparative Statement of immunization for the

APPENDIX-III-F

period year 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19

S.No. Name of State Years B.C.G. Measels D.P.T POLIO Total
1 Andhara Pradesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
2 Assam & Meghalaya 2016-17 130 0 130 130 390
2017-18 30 1 14 34 79
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
3 Bihar 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0
2017-18 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0
2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0
4 Chandigarh ( Admin) 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017 -18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
5 Delhi 2016-17 2256 2104 4468 6436 15264
2017-18 2351 2198 4512 6581 15642
2018-19 2369 2209 4523 6791 15892
6 Gujarat 2016-17 360 93 90 686 1229
2017-18 77 150 263 678 1168
2018-19 55 115 274 910 1354
7 Goa 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0
8 Haryana 2016-17 2124 5209 2924 6434 16691
2017-18 2206 4861 3588 7868 18523
2018-19 2033 3138 3537 8566 17274
9 Himachal Predesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
11 Karnataka 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
12 Kerala 2016-17 NIL NIL NIL NIL 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
13 Maharashtra (Nagpur) 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 2016-17 387 621 2529 2089 5626
2017-18 435 400 1382 1817 4034
2018-19 83 91 205 311 690
15 QOdisha 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
16 Puducherry 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
17 Punjab 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 0 15 10 30 55
2018-19 0 0 17 10 27
18 Rajasthan 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
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@-1- jkT; dk uke o'k ch-Ih-th- [k jk Mh-§h-Vh- ikfy ;k dy
19 afrerrg 2016-17 193 103 78 903 1277
2017-18 798 0 151 2577 3526
2018-19 985 303 197 3252 4737
20 IR T 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
21 IR S 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
22 e 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
23 BT 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 0 71 0 0 71
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
24 SR 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
25 et 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0
2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0
2016-17 5450 8130 10219 16678 40477
dy 2017-18 5897 7696 9920 19585 43098
2018-19 5525 5856 8753 19840 39974

NR: Tl T2t
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S.No. Name of State Years B.C.G. Measels D.P.T POLIO Total

19 Tamil Nadu 2016-17 193 103 78 903 1277
2017-18 798 0 151 2577 3526

2018-19 985 303 197 3252 4737

20 Uttar Pradesh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

21 West Bengal 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

22 Jharkhand 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

23 Chhattisgarh 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 0 71 0 0 71

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

24 Uttarakhand 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

25 Telangana 2016-17 NR NR NR NR 0
2017-18 NR NR NR NR 0

2018-19 NR NR NR NR 0

2016-17 5450 8130 10219 16678 40477

TOTAL 2017-18 5897 7696 9920 19585 43098

2018-19 5525 5856 8753 19840 39974

NR: Not Received
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v & faf= <Al | 31.03.2019 o RAfG & JTAR F.70.401. sRUaral /3ivgreri § ST
HIS o W& APy (3mgde, IR, A, Rign g Sr=amef) gfaansii o1 gerian faavo

®) €09, ™ sRuaral | gdfds sarsal

@-1- JKT; Vk;ofnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkbsk dh D[ ;k
1. 3 qeidre, ATerel 01
2. [EEIN AN TP, geHT 01
3. [l ESEEINEN 01
4. faeett Rratfae 01
5. et g 01
6. et el 01
7. faeen feoft 01
8. TSIRT SEEEN 01
9. ORI MY TR, JEASES 01
10. RSNG) qrdy 01
1. gRamm LRISEI 01
12. giRaron THUTH 01
13. R, AR 01
14, fRArad wew EEE 01
15. T 3R HER & FEAON 01
16. ARG SN 01
17. EINES] AT, X 01
18. PACH RISITSIR, ST 01
19. FACH G, I 01
20. B JNSHA Plead 01
21. IR LECaR] 01
22. o SENTHSd 01
23. e TR TR, §eR 01
24. HERTE IR, IS 01
25. anfsem (DA 01
26. EEIE] TSNS 01
27. ESIC IRT TR, FemEr 01
28. TSR fyarst 01
29. TSR SR 01
30. Afderrg Db, TR, I~Tg 01
31. Afierrg foraTerden 01
32. AT VAR, TEETE 01
33, IR T el 01
34, TSR T ST 01
35, IR I IS, 01
36. TR IS RIESICIE 01
37. f¥=e dme ST 01
dy bdkb;k 37
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APPENDIX-IlI-G

Statement showing facilities provided in AYUSH (Ayurvedic, Yoga, Unani, Siddha & Homeopathy)

A)  AYURVEDIC Units in ESIC Hospitals

in the various States of the Country as on 31.03.2019 in ESIC/ESIS Hospitals/Dispensaries

SI. No. | Name of State/UT Location of Ayurvedic Units No. of Ayurvedic Units
1. Assam Beltola, Guwahati 01
2. Bihar Phulwarishariff, Patna 01
3. Delhi Basaidarapur 01
4. Delhi Jhilmil 01
5. Delhi Okhla 01
6. Delhi Narela 01
7. Delhi Rohini 01
8. Gujarat Ankleshwar 01
9. Gujarat Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad 01
10. Gujarat Vapi 01
1. Haryana Faridabad 01
12. Haryana Gurugram 01
13. Haryana, Manesar 01
14. Himachal Pradesh Baddi 01
15. Jammu & Kashmir Bari Brahmna 01
16. Jharkhand Adityapur 01
17. Jharkhand Namkum, Ranchi 01
18. Karnataka Rajainagar, Bangalore 01
19. Karnataka Peenya Bangalore 01
20. Kerala Ashramam Kollam 01
21. Kerala Ezhukone 01
22. Kerala Udyogmandal 01
23. Madhya Pradesh Nanda Nagar, Indore 01
24, Maharashtra Andheri, Mumbai, 01
25. Odisha Rourkela 01
26. Punjab Chandigarh 01
27. Punjab Bharat Nagar, Ludhiana 01
28. Rajasthan Bhiwadi 01
29. Rajasthan Jaipur 01
30. Tamil Nadu K.K. Nagar, Chennai 01
31. Tamil Nadu Triunelveli 01
32. Telangana Sanathnagar, Hyderabad 01
33. Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 01
34. Uttar Pradesh Noida 01
35. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 01
36. Uttar Pradesh Sahibabad 01
37. West Bengal Joka 01
Total Units 37
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W) .4 A sRuarel | gaed oRW sersal &1l

1. fm ergara Ao, et . HIE. T I drd dEes (W)

. B T aRudTa dSnTe . BN T aRudiT B8, TR, 9

5
2 6
3. DAL T SRUdrel BYerEre, R 7. BIAN. FH ST TP, DR
4 8

. DXL T ST 919, TR, fEHEEE . BRI M ST SIS, d%

) w.ﬂ.ﬁ.ﬁmmﬂwﬁﬁmvﬁm

. BIAL R S/ egdTe Jefdrer, JaTsrel 3. B I AT IR FEAI, SR
2. AL T AT YR, 3fEHGIETS 4. BIEL M YA TGS
) mmm%mmﬂ@ﬁmmﬁamﬁaﬁwﬁaﬁm
1. BRIIE. T SRUdre defdel, Jargrc] 02
2. GBI A sRudre 91y TR - 25
3. Bl T AT UgDIH, B - 10
4. BIAL A SRUATE a1 FEHI, OTR] U4 HIHR - 02
5. HIAL I A fRrafid, feet - 10
6. I A RUAIS Fal TR, §aR - 02
7. BXIEL TH SRYdTT SR - 06
d-jk-ch- fuxe vLirky e dy fcLrjk dh L[k - 57
¥) &4 M sl | snygdfas sosal
@-1- JKT; fnYyh ,ulhvkj e d-jk-ch- fuxe vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh B[k
VK'kikky sk dk LFkku
! feeeht STSTERR 01
2. et ERT Hae—7 01
3. feeett PBIABT 01
4. |fReh BRI 01
5. feeedt A | | 01
6. feetl LRSHEEEIN 01
7. el A At 01
8. feeett TADBITS 01
9. el RESRRL 01
10 fRreel TS~ | 01
11 et RESHSH 01
12 et Rifgell Haes—5 01
13 faceft TR TR 01
14 feeelt NIGERN 01
15 et T TR 01
16 faeett INGERCHN 01
17. | feeen IR R 01
18. ¥R TSI HosT dev—12 01
dy bdkb;k 18
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B) Panchkarma Therapy Units in ESIC Hospitals:
1. ESICH Rohini - Delhi 5. ESICH Lucknow (U.P.)
2. ESICH Chandigarh 6. ESICH K.K. Nagar, Chennai
3. ESICH Faridabad, Haryana 7. ESICH Ezhukone- Kerala
4. ESICH Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad 8. ESICH Rajaji Nagar, Bengalore
C) Kshar Sutra Units in ESIC Hospitals
1. ESICH Beltola, Guwahati 3. ESICH Bari Brahamna, Jammu
2. ESICH Bapunagar, Ahmedabad 4. ESICH Lucknow
D) No. of Beds allotted in ESIC Hospitals for Ayurveda units
1. ESICH Beltola, Guwahati - 02
2. ESICH Bapu Nagar - 25
3. ESICH Ezhukone Kerala - 10
4.  ESICH Bari Brahmna, J&K - 02
5. ESICH Jhilmil Delhi - 10
6. ESICH Nanda Nagar, Indore - 02
7. ESICH Jaipur - 06
Total Beds in ESIC Hospitals - 57
E) Ayurvedic units in ESIC Dispensaries
SI. No. State Dislﬁ:‘:\as::?i:so ifrfrl;ilisiul\:lCR No. of Ayurvedic Units
1. Delhi Azad Pur 01
2. Delhi Dwarka Sector -7 01
3. Delhi Kalkaji 01
4. Delhi Mangol Puri 01
5. Delhi Maya Puri -1l 01
6. Delhi Mayur Vihar 01
7. Delhi Modi Mill 01
8. Delhi Najafgarh 01
9. Delhi Nand Nagri 01
10. Delhi NIA-I 01
11. Delhi Pahar Ganj 01
12. Delhi Rohini Sec.-5 01
13. Delhi Sarojini Nagar 01
14. Delhi Seelampur 01
15. Delhi Shastri Nagar 01
16. Delhi Tilak Vihar 01
17. Delhi Wazirpur 01
18. Uttar Pradesh Noida Sec. -12 01
Total 18

65 A



9) w4 A sRuaren | St seea

arfdss RaIc 2018-19

a-1- | JkT; gkfe ; kifFkd bdkb;k dk LFkku gkfe;kifFkd bdkb;k dh B[ ;k
1. ITH ECRICIARICINC 01
2. sl EREEINEN 01
3. e Rrerfirer 01
4, fereelt A 01
5. e CIECEl 01
6. et Jfgoh 01
7. LN fepetTay 01
8. TOIRTT qq TR, IgHSTES 01
9. RSNG] BN 01
10. giRaro RIS 01
11. Ry THAH 01
12. ghRamon AR 01
13. Berae ueor Gl 01
14. SR J BIHR N TEH, SR 01
15. IRES e, X 01
16. HeD RISTSTAR, 497w 01
17. PHlch G, SIS 01
18. DI IIERTAH, Ploold 01
19. IR TYHIOT 01
20. P NS 01
21. q HeT 9% IR, $eR 01
22. AERTE e, gwIg 01
23. EIC] ENIU 01
24, RNIE GRS 01
25. BSEIGH SYR 01
26. REESIE fyarsy 01
27. afierTg D.P. TR, I=~Tg 01
28. RIEERIS ISKREEE 01
29. IR TSI e 01
30. TR T st 01
31 IR H<T RIS, 01
32 SRMEER RUEEICIES 01
33 af¥eH ST ST 01

dy bdkbi;k 33
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F) Homeopathic Units in ESIC Hospitals

Sr. No. | State Location of Homeopathic Units No. of Homeopathic Units
1. Assam Beltola, Guwahati 01
2. Delhi Basaidarapur 01
3. Delhi Jhilmil 01
4. Delhi Narela 01
5. Delhi Okhla 01
6. Delhi Rohini 01
7. Gujarat Ankleshwar 01
8. Gujarat Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad 01
9. Gujarat Naroda 01
10. Haryana Faridabad 01
11. Haryana Gurgaon 01
12. Haryana Manesar 01
13. Himachal Pradesh Baddi 01
14. Jammu & Kashmir Bari Brahmna, Jammu, 01
15. Jharkhand Namkum ,Ranchi 01
16. Karnataka Rajajinagar, Bangalore 01
17. Karnataka Peenya, Bangalore 01
18. Kerala Ashramam, Kollam 01
19. Kerala Ezhukone 01
20. Kerala Udyogmandal 01
21. Madhya Pradesh Nanda Nagar, Indore 01
22. Maharashtra Andheri, Mumbai, 01
23. Punjab Chandigarh 01
24. Punjab Ludhiana 01
25. Rajasthan Jaipur 01
26. Rajasthan Bhiwadi 01
27. Tamil Nadu K.K. Nagar, Chennai 01
28. Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 01
29. Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 01
30. Uttar Pradesh Noida 01
31 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 01
32 Uttar Pradesh Sahibabad 01
33 West Bengal Joka 01
Total Units 33
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B) .4, W el d affaide sesan

o | fnYyh ,ullhvkj e d-jkch- fuxe vk'kkky ;k gkfe ; kiffkd bdkb;k
’ dk LFkku dh I[;k
1. faeelt EEICY 01
2. et SITYRT 01
3. faeen ST 01
4. freelt A 01
5. feeet chrrg\?[—| 01
6. faeel Ay fAer 01
7. faeeh ARNAIE 01
8. faeeh T T 01
9 fereel TSNS | 01
10 el IR TR 01
11 et el dder—5 01
12 el REvIE | 01
13 faeeh RN TR 01
14 et ferdy 01
15. faeeh faeaeat TR 01
16. ¥R YT oSt Adew—12 01
dy bdkb’;k 16
o) $.9.49. 7 sRuarel | 3 gfaen
@-1- JKT; ;kx bdkb;k dk LFkku ;kx bdkbsk dh B[ sk
1 T Jerdrell, argrel 01
2 fereelt SASERIYR 01
3 et IERIER] 01
4 TOIRTT Y TR, EAIER 01
5 ORI RIET 01
6 gRarom BETETE 01
7 R AR 01
8 SIRETS REURILER 01
9 PRA JTSTHH, Blectq 01
10 IRA QYT 01
11 P SETHS A 01
12 e T el TR, $aR 01
13 anfsem TSDAT 01
14 TSRO SAYR 01
15 affierTg DB, TR, I=Tg 01
16. qfHerTg farierde! 01
17. IR YT AT, Hde—24 01
18. IR U VST, JFeR—24 01
19 f¥am e ST, BIAdTaT 01
dy bdkb;k 19
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G) Homeopathic units in ESIC Dispensaries

SI. No. | State Name of the ESIC Dispensaries in Delhi NCR No. of I-:::‘r::opathic
1. Delhi Inderlok 01
2. Delhi Jangpura 01
3. Delhi Jwalapuri 01
4, Delhi Mangol Puri 01
5. Delhi Maya Puri - | 01
6. Delhi Modi Mill 01
7. Delhi Mori Gate 01
8. Delhi Nand Nagri 01
9. Delhi NIA-| 01
10. Delhi Raghubir Nagar 01
11. Delhi Rohini Sector-5 01
12. Delhi Sabzi Mandi 01
13. Delhi Sarojini Nagar 01
14. Delhi Tigri 01
15. Delhi Vishwakarma Nagar 01
16. Uttar Pradesh Noida Sec.-12 01
Total Units 16
H) Yoga facilities in ESIC Hospitals
Sr. No. | State Location of Yoga Unit No. of Yoga Units
1. Assam Beltola , Guwahati, 01
2. Delhi Basaidarapur 01
3. Delhi Jhilmil 01
4, Guijarat Bapu Nagar, Ahmedabad 01
5. Gujarat, Naroda 01
6. Haryana, Faridabad 01
7. Haryana, Manesar 01
8. Jharkhand Ranchi, Namkum 01
9. Kerala Ashramam Kollam 01
10. Kerala Ezhukone 01
11. Kerala Udyogmandal 01
12. Madhya Pradesh Nanda Nagar, Indore 01
13. Orissa Rourkela, 01
14. Rajasthan Jaipur 01
15. Tamil Nadu K.K. Nagar Chennai 01
16. Tamil Nadu Triunelveli 01
17. Uttar Pradesh Noida Sec.-24 01
18. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 01
19 West Bengal Joka, Kolkata 01
Total Units 19
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®.I0.9). AT IRAATAl H Y gh13Al

®) B9 T RTATl | IMYdfaw ghrsAl

a-1- | JkT; vk;oifnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh B[ ;k
1. SR QT 01
2. Sl TSI 01
3. AT TS foreufar 01
4, SR [CHIEEICERE 01
5. AT TS [ENRGIS 01
6. 3T el SR Yeqruer 01
7. T BRI 01
8. ‘J,TIR'I?T \ﬂ‘\lk:ﬂ, SIIRUA, IlgHaldlq 01
9. ORI SIQd, delrel 01
10. ORI ST, RTSThIT 01
11. TSRIA SId, SR 01
12. TSRIA SId, WITTR 01
13. ORI o=, asrexT 01
14. TOIRTT SiTgE, R 01
15. gRarom SHITERT 01
16. gRarom EIGIEK] 01
17. Hcd SRR, g% 01
18. B Herp~1ghy, PregR 01
19, RS fRrears, gor 01
20. HERTS AP, AP 01
21. HERTS RIBereIT, NRATETS 01
22. HERTS, acll, qag 01
23. HERTE qds (Uf¥em), qas 01
24, N SURIZYTE, Hgar 01
25. RSIE) AR 01
26. LIEIC] Argrett 01
27. I NIGEN 01
28. EiC) HITATST 01
29. NI AefETe 01
30. RISIES RURIRINE 01
31. SIS SIRNIER] 01
32. TfirerTg BRR 01
33. TfierTg TR 01
34. GG Ao 01
35. ATy Rraeril 01
36. ey e 01
37. qfierrg LRSI 01
38. TR ST UUGTR, YR 01
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AYUSH Units in ESIS Hospitals

A)  AYURVEDIC Units in ESIS Hospitals

Sr. No. | State Location of Ayurvedic Unit No. of Ayurvedic Units
1. Andhra Pradesh Adoni 01
2. Andhra Pradesh Rajahmundry 01
3. Andhra Pradesh Triupati 01
4. Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 01
5. Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada 01
6. Andhra Pradesh DC Sullurpeta 01
7. Goa Margao 01
8. Gujarat GH Rh, Ahmedabad 01
9. Gujarat Gh Kalol 01
10. Gujarat Gh Rajkot 01
11. Gujarat Gh Jamnagar 01
12. Guijarat Gh Bhavnagar 01
13. Guijarat Gh Vadodara 01
14, Gujarat Gh Surat 01
15. Haryana Jagadhari 01
16. Haryana Panipat 01
17. Karnataka Indranagar, Bangalore 01
18. Kerala Mulamkunnathukavu, Thrissur 01
19. Maharashtra Chinchwad, Pune 01
20. Maharashtra Satpur, Nasik 01
21. Maharashtra Cikalthana, Aurangabad 01
22. Maharashtra Worli, Mumbai 01
23. Maharashtra Mulund (West) Mumbai 01
24. Orissa ESISH Choudwar 01
25. Punjab Amritsar 01
26. Punjab Mohali 01
27. Punjab Jalandhar 01
28. Punjab Phagwara 01
29. Punjab Mandigobindgarh 01
30. Punjab Hoshiarpur 01
31. Tamil Nadu Ayanavaram 01
32. Tamil Nadu Hosur 01
33. Tamil Nadu Madurai 01
34. Tamil Nadu Salem 01
35. Tamil Nadu Sivakasi 01
36. Tamil Nadu Trichy 01
37. Tamil Nadu Vellore 01
38. Uttar Pradesh Pandunagar, Kanpur 01

A
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@-1 | JkT; vk;offnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh L[k
39. TR TSI fheas TR, HIIYR 01
40. TR AT HERTYR 01
41, IR TR A, SATRETE 01
42. ERLEES] JRT 01
43, SRLEES] A TR, MRTaETE 01
44, qf¥am 9Te EETY] 01
45, ¥ §Te ENECK) 01
46. CECEECRI] HHERETCT 01
47. CECEECRI] IBRIGES 01

dy bdkb;k 47

W) ®.]LEL AT SRUATl § gadd AR

BRI AT JRUA, AgHIT
ARBR SRUTed, dhedled

AR SIS NI EAS)

RPN SIRUATe], OITHIX

ARG AT, HITTR

ARBNI STYATA, dolaxT

. RPN AT, IR

M) B AT RuATEl A IrEfed fieRl @ W
« BIIEL AN YT, AAR-gDHY, PR, Be—20

w) w4 dro sivereri § srgdfes sega

N o o M 0 N =

a-1- | JkT; vk;oifnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh B[ ;k
1. ICEIN grRfles 01
2. BN LIS 01
3. ORI EHSETE SI—1 01
4. RSNK) JEHTEE SI—2 01
5. RSNG JgHeEE $-3,/5,/8 01
6. RSNK JEATETE S1—6 01
7. RSNG JEHaTEE $I—10 01
8. LSRG AT ST—12 01
9 ORI SEASIEE S1-13 /14 01
10 RISNG JEACTETE SI—15 01
11 RSNG JEHaTEE $I—19 01
12 ORI STEHETATE 120 01
13 LSS SEHSIETY 122 01
14 TSI JEACTETG ©1—23 /24 01
15 RSNK SEHETETE S1—31 01
16 ORI EHGIETE 132 01

]
N
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Sr. No. | State Location of Ayurvedic Unit No. of Ayurvedic Units
39. Uttar Pradesh Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur 01
40. Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 01
41. Uttar Pradesh Nani, Allahabad 01
42. Uttar Pradesh Agra 01
43, Uttar Pradesh Modi Nagar, Ghaziabad 01
44. West Bengal Bandel 01
45. West Bengal Budge Budge 01
46. West Bengal Kamarhati 01
47. West Bengal Sealdah 01
Total Units 47

B) Panchkarma Therapy in ESIS Hospital

No vk wnN-=

Gh RH, Ahmedabad

GH Kalol
GH Rajkot

GH Jamnagar

GH Bhavnagar

GH Vadodara
GH Surat

C) No. of Beds allotted in ESIS Hospital

ESIS Hospital, Mulamkunnathukavu, Thrissur, Kerala - 20

D) Ayurvedic Unit in ESIS Dispensaries

Sr. No. | State Location of Ayurvedic Unit No. of Ayurvedic Units
1. Bihar Hathidah 01
2. Bihar Jamal Road 01
3. Gujarat AHD D-1 01
4. Guijarat AHD D-2 01
5. Guijarat AHD D-3/5/8 01
6. Gujarat AHD D-6 01
7. Gujarat AHD D-10 01
8. Gujarat AHD D-12 01
9. Guijarat AHD D-13/14 01
10. Gujarat AHD D--15 01
11. Gujarat AHD D-19 01
12. Gujarat AHD D-20 01
13. Gujarat AHD D-22 01
14. Gujarat AHD D--23/24 01
15. Gujarat AHD D-31 01
16. Gujarat AHD D-32 01

12 A
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a-1- | JkT; vk;offnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh L[k
17. USNGE HEHSTEIE SI—34 01
18. RSNK) JEHaTEE $1—35 01
19. USNGE JBHCETE $1—36 01
20 RSNK HBHCETE $1—37 /40 01
21. LSNGE HEHSTEIE $1-39 /46 01
22. RSNK) HBHCETE $1—42 01
23. LSNGE HEHCTEE SI—44 01
24. RSNK) HBHCETE $1—45 01
25. RSNG HBHCETE S1—47 01
26. RSNK) IHBHETE $1—49 01
27. ORI TS $—1/2 01
28. RSNK) TR Si—1 01
29. RSNG BTl -1 01
30. ORI IoraT $1—6 /15 01
31. ORI I 110 / 1 01
32. ORI TR €11 01
33. ORI garel Q) -1 01
34. ORI T $—1 01
35. RSNG geiaT $—2 01
36. USNGE qraT $1-8 /17 01
37. RSNK) IR S—1 01
38. TSRI R €-6,/8/9 01
39. SIRT JPeITaR TI—2 01
40. ORI ARET $1—1 /2 01
41. SR NSEICASIES 01
42. ORI NREACES B 01
43. RSNK) SANTS $1—1 01
44, s SEN fOER, THU™ 01
45. IR USATH, Dieet 01
46. LG PICSIBRI, Plee 01
47. IR HIERH 01
48. A TATYSTET 01
49, BT WRUTRTH 01
50. P EREGS 01
51. Eas e, FPRR 01
52. BT SXOIITTH, PIfSThTS 01
53. IR DR 01
54, Eagyl HRIAAT, foReadY=H 01
55. HERTSE GRAADRIIT, PITBTYR 01
56. HERTS A Us, ATYR 01
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Sr. No. | State Location of Ayurvedic Unit No. of Ayurvedic Units
17. Guijarat AHD D-34 01
18. Gujarat AHD D-35 01
19. Guijarat AHD D-36 01
20 Gujarat AHD D-37/40 01
21. Guijarat AHD D-39/46 01
22. Guijarat AHD D-42 01
23. Gujarat AHD D-44 01
24, Gujarat AHD D-45 01
25. Gujarat AHD D-47 01
26. Guijarat AHD D-49 01
27. Gujarat NADIAD D-1/2 01
28. Guijarat GANDHINAGAR D-1 01
29. Gujarat KADI -D-1 01
30. Gujarat BARODA D-6/15 01
31. Gujarat BARODA D-10/11 01
32. Gujarat NAVSARI D-1 01
33. Gujarat HALOL (PM) D-1 01
34. Gujarat BHARUCH D-1 01
35. Gujarat BARODA D-2 01
36. Gujarat BARODA D-8/17 01
37. Gujarat SURAT D-1 01
38. Gujarat SURAT D-6/8/9 01
39. Gujarat Ankleshwar D-2 01
40. Guijarat Morbi D-1/2 01
41. Gujarat Rajkot D-1 01
42. Guijarat Rajkot D-2 01
43. Gujarat Junagarh D-1 01
44. Haryana Udyog Vihar , Gurgaon 01
45. Kerala Pattathanam, Kollam 01
46. Kerala Kottarakkara, Kollam 01
47. Kerala Kottayam 01
48. Kerala Alappuzha 01
49, Kerala Ernakulam 01
50. Kerala Plakkad 01
51. Kerala Poonkunnam Thrissur 01
52. Kerala Eranjipalam, Kozhikode 01
53. Kerala Kannur 01
54, Kerala Karamana, Thiruvananthapuram 01
55. Maharashtra Ichalkarangi, Kolahapur 01
56. Maharashtra Somwari Peth , Nagpur 01

1 A
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@-1 | JkT; vk;offnd bdkb;k dk LFku vk;ofnd bdkb;k dh L[k
57. HENTS gfear, R 01
58. LIvIC] ESIUE 01
59. SRR PHATS! AT 01
dy bdkb;k 59

¥ B.I.4. A Rudaia ¥ A sersan

a-1 JKT; gkfe ;kifFkd bdkb;k dk LFkku gkfe ;kifrkd bdkb;k dh B[ ;k
1. T U QI 01
2. Sl RIS 01
3. T T freafa 01
4. T Qe [CEURCIEGRE 01
5. T YT [ESBEIS 01
6. 3T el SRAT GegRueT 01
7. G qSITq 01
8. ey SRIRES] 01
9. GIEEEIS a5 01
10. TR W AR, HFYR 01
11. TR QT qaied TR, BHAR 01
12. [N UeIT fhaas TR, YR 01
13. TR U A — SRS 01
14. IR IR SRT 01
15. IR TR A TR 01
16. SR TS HERAYR 01
17. e T gsa 01
18. BIEERECHIIS] ESEEN] 01
19. af¥gH §ITe TRETET 01
20. gf¥ed §Te BHRBICT 01
21. gf¥ed § e INRIGES 01
22. uf¥ed e Soafar 01
dy bdkbi;k 22
d)  ®.ILE. o dvened | e sesa
a-1- JkT; gkfe ; kifFkd bdkb;k dk LFkku gkfe ;kifrkd bdkb;k dh B[ ;k
1. fagr ORI 01
2. IEEIN BIUER 01
3. BHRA DIETH, Pleed 01
4, CRG UfORTIC!, TATYSIETH 01
5. IR AR, FreR 01
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Sr. No. | State Location of Ayurvedic Unit No. of Ayurvedic Units
57. Maharashtra Butibory, Nagpur 01
58. Punjab Chandigarh 01
59. Uttar Pradesh Kabari Market, Kanpur 01
Total Units 59
E) Homeopathy units in ESIS Hospitals
Sr. No. | State Location of Homeopathy Unit No. of Homeopathic Units
1. Andhra Pradesh Adoni 01
2. Andhra Pradesh Rajahmundry 01
3. Andhra Pradesh Triupati 01
4. Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 01
5. Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada 01
6. Andhra Pradesh DC Sullurpeta 01
7. Goa Margao 01
8. Tamil Nadu Ayanavaram 01
9. Tamil Nadu Madurai 01
10. Uttar Pradesh Pandunagar, Kanpur 01
11. Uttar Pradesh Sarvodya Nagar, Kanpur 01
12. Uttar Pradesh Kidwai Nagar, Kanpur 01
13. Uttar Pradesh Nani - Allahabad 01
14, Uttar Pradesh Agra 01
15. Uttar Pradesh Modi Nagar 01
16. Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 01
17. West Bengal Bandel 01
18. West Bengal Budge Budge 01
19. West Bengal Gaurhati 01
20. West Bengal Kamarhati 01
21. West Bengal Sealdah 01
22. West Bengal Uluberia 01
Total Units 22

F) Homeopathic Unit in ESIS Dispensaries

Sr. No. | State Location of Homeopathic Units No. of Homeopathic Units
1. Bihar Banjari 01
2. Bihar Kathihar 01
3. Kerala Kottayam,Kollam 01
4, Kerala Pathirappally Alappuzha 01
5. Kerala Alagappanagar, Thrissur 01

1+ A
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-1 JkT; gkfe ; kifFkd bdkb;k dk LFkku gkfe; kiffkd bdkb;k dh D[ ;k
6 IR iR, R 01
7 Eagyl HRIAAT, foReady<H 01
8 B AT, Hleerd 01
9 IR PISHUTTS, YATTHICET 01
10 IR TSR, PIETH 01
11 EaG TR, PISTIH 01
12 Eagyl BRI, TRUMGHAA 01
13 ol AT, TRUTRTH 01
14 Eag| TATIYRH, DSBS 01
15 IR WU 01
16. IR T Mid=" TR, PHFYR 01
17. IR T fhROT DA TR, MISTATETE 01
dy bdkb;k 17

B) BI04 A SRUATSl | AT FhTSal

@-1- JKT; ;kix bdkb;k dk uke Jlx bdkb;k dh B[k
1. RENG BRI IRYATS ARYH, IJEHETEGE 01
2. TSIRTT IRBRI AT, Pellel 01
3. IOIRTA WRBRI AT, RTSTDIC 01
4. TOINTT RGN ST, STHAR 01
5. TORIT ARBRI IRYATSA, IR 01
6. TSR ARBRI IRYATA, TSIE] 01
7. ORI RGN IR, R 01
8. GIECEIS FYATIRA 01
9. RIGEEIS g9 01
dy bdkb;k 09

) .9 AISE ATl H AT SHIgAl

@-1- JKT; ;lukuh bdkb;k dk LFkku ;ukuh bdkb;k dh L[ ;k
! ey STYTaRH 01
2 GIEERIS 7R 01
dy bdkb;k 02
$) .. Ao SNYTe™i H O gAT SEIS
@-1- JKT; slukuh bdkb! dk LFkku ;ukuh bdkb: dh B[ ;k
1 fagR AR 01
dy bdkb;k 01

N 75
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Sr. No. | State Location of Homeopathy Unit No. of Homeopathic Units
6. Kerala Pappinissery Kannur 01
7. Kerala Karamana, Thiruvananthapuram 01
8. Kerala Mulavana, Kollam 01
9. Kerala Kadampanadu, Pathanamthitta 01
10. Kerala Vadavathoor, Kottayam 01
11. Kerala Velloor, Kottayam 01
12. Kerala Kalamassery, Ernakulam 01
13. Kerala Aluva, Ernakulam 01
14. Kerala Chalappuram, Kozhikode 01
15. Kerala Ernakulam 01
16. Uttar Pradesh Govind Nagar, Kanpur 01
17. Uttar Pradesh Kiran colony nagar, Ghaziabad 01
Total Units 17

G) Yoga units in ESIS Hospitals

Sr. No. | State Name of Yoga Unit No. of Yoga Units
1. Guijarat Gh Rh, Ahmedabad 01
2. Gujarat GH Kalol 01
3. Guijarat GH Rajkot 01
4. Guijarat GH Jamnagar 01
5. Gujarat GH Bhavnagar 01
6. Guijarat GH Vadodara 01
7. Gujarat GH Surat 01
8. Tamil Nadu Ayanavaram 01
9. Tamil Nadu Madurai 01
Total Units 09

H) Unani units in ESIS Hospital

Sr. No. | State Location of Unani Units No. of Unani Units
1 Tamil Nadu Ayanavaram 01
2 Tamil Nadu Madurai 01

Total Units 02

1) Unani units in ESIS Dispensaries

Sr. No. State Location of Unani Units No. of Unani Units
1 Bihar Samastipur 01
Total Units 01

15 A
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f1) bdkbsk dh L[;k
1 GIECEI] IGTIRA 01
2 qfierrg BIRIR 01
3 GIEEEIS BN 01
4 GIEREI] Skl 01
5 RIECEI] Rrarerdt 01
6 SIRERLS e 01
7 RIEEEIS EESA 01
dy bdkb;k 07

9) ®.ILE. Qo sivareral § Rig sersa

-1 JkT; f1) bdkb;k dk LFku f1) bdkb;k dh L[;k
1 ey dqiaRE, =g 01
2 afrerg fomalfegr, a3 01
3 GIEEEIS feefied, a=g 01
4 GIEREI] AT, I~ 01
5 ey BRI, ATg 01
6 AT AMUGAGR, T~Tg 01
7 GIEREI] SIS, AGY 01
8 qferrg CRIECEEACEN 01
9 afrerg JI@S!, FgY 01
10 afferrg e, AgY 01
11 RIGEEIS] TR, AgY 01
12 RIEEEIS GreATe, PIAIR 01
13 afferrg IfEITIR, PRITR 01
14 affrerTg faegR, dRITR 01
15 GIECEI SEUCIEECRCIPE N 01
16 afierrg B, DRITR 01
17 afiierrg HHEDH, Fold 01
18 RIEEEIS TR, Nl 01
19 RIEEEIS RMIYE, |ed 01
20 RIEREIS oo I, HeH 01
dy bdkb;k 20
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)) Siddha units in ESIS Hospitals

Sl. No. State Location of Siddha Units No. of Siddha Units
1. Tamil Nadu Ayanavaram 01
2. Tamil Nadu Hosur 01
3. Tamil Nadu Madurai 01
4, Tamil Nadu Salem 01
5. Tamil Nadu Sivakasi 01
6. Tamil Nadu Trichy 01
7. Tamil Nadu Vellore 01
Total Units 07

K) Siddha Units in ESIS Dispensaries

Sr. No. | State Location of Siddha Units No. of Siddha Units
1. Tamil Nadu Tambaram, Chennai 01
2. Tamil Nadu Tiruvotriyur, Chennai 01
3. Tamil Nadu Triplicane, Chennai 01
4, Tamil Nadu Avadi, Chennai 01
5. Tamil Nadu Koratur, Chennai 01
6. Tamil Nadu Sriperumputhur, Chennai 01
7. Tamil Nadu Rajapalayam, Madurai 01
8. Tamil Nadu Kovilpatti, Madurai 01
9. Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi, Madurai 01
10. Tamil Nadu Dindigul, Madurai 01
11. Tamil Nadu Thirunagar, Madurai 01
12. Tamil Nadu Pollachi, Coimbatore 01
13. Tamil Nadu Thudialur, Coimbatore 01
14. Tamil Nadu Tiruppur I, Coimbatore 01
15. Tamil Nadu Udumalaipet, Coimbatore 01
16. Tamil Nadu Kattur I, Coimbatore 01
17. Tamil Nadu Kumbakonam, Salem 01
18. Tamil Nadu Ambur, Salem 01
19. Tamil Nadu Ranipet, Salem 01
20. Tamil Nadu Pallipalayam, Salem 01
Total Units 20

16 A
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®.0.9 T @ .9, dGo 4 gy sesal 3 Rafa

" d-jk-ch fuxe d-jkch fuxe | d-jkch ;ktuk | d-jkch ;kEuk
-1t VLSSl i i ry \J/kS"k/kky; i rky {/ki“k/kky; dy
1. SIRGET 37 18 47 59 161
2. AnT 19 - 09 - 28
3. A - - 02 01 03
4, g - - 07 20 27
5. Brfeefy 33 16 22 17 88
6. TaeH 08 - 07 - 15
7. HR—H 04 - 00 - 04
SIRCIECCIENIS )
8. A 57 - 20 - 77

fnukd 31032019 dh flFdir d wvulkj n*% d foftklu jkT;k e d-jkch fuxe@d-jk-ch
Jieuk d ovirxr miyCk djkb &€ joh vk;k ivksion] skx] suuh) f) 00 gkE; kinFk
Ifo/kvk dk n*kkrk fooj .k

@-1- JKT; Vk;oin zlukuh ) gkfe ; kiFkh 04 THkh
d-jkch- | d-jkch | d-jkch- | d-jkch- | d-jkch | d-jkch- | d-jk-ch- | d-jk-ch- | d-jk-ch- | d-jk-ch- \gfq:
fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe | fuxe

1. T YT - 06 - - - - - 06 - - 12

2. 3RTY 01 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 03

3. IEEIN 01 02 - 01 - - - 02 - - 06

4, feeen 22 - - - - - 20 - 02 - 44

5. T 01 - - - - - 01 - - 02

6. ORI 03 48 - - - - 03 - 02 07 63

7. R 03 03 - - - - 03 - 02 - 1

8. fRArae uawr 01 - - - - - 01 - - - 02

9. g’gﬁiﬁq 01 - - - - - 01 - - - 02

10. BINCE] 02 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 04

11. FHACH 02 01 - - - - 02 - - - 05

12. P 03 1 - - - - 03 13 03 - 33

13. =T U 01 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 03

14. HERTS 01 08 - - - - 01 - - - 10

15. SIS 01 01 - - - - - - 01 - 03

16. ENIC] 02 07 - - - 02 - - - 11

17. ST 02 - - - - - 02 - 01 - 05

18. TS 02 07 - 02 - 27 02 02 02 02 46

19. SERIGH 01 - - - - - - - - - 01

20. SR TS 05 07 - - - - 05 09 02 - 28

21. qf¥=| 4T 01 04 - - - - 01 06 01 - 13

dy 55 106 - 03 - 27 49 39 19 9 307
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Status of AYUSH units in ESIC and ESIS

ESIC ESIC ESIS ESIS
Sr. No. AYUSH UNITS Hospitals Dispensaries Hospitals Dispensaries Total
1. Ayurveda 37 18 47 59 161
2. Yoga 19 - 09 - 28
3. Unani - - 02 01 03
4. Siddha - - 07 20 27
5. Homeopathy 33 16 22 17 88
6. Panchakarma 08 - 07 - 15
7. Kshar -Sutra 04 - 00 - 04
8. Beds allotted to Ayurvedic IPD 57 - 20 - 77

STATEMENT SHOWING FACILITIES PROVIDED IN AYUSH(AYURVEDIC, YOGA, UNANI, SIDDHA &
HOMEOPATHY) IN THE VARIOUS STATES OF THE COUNTRY AS ON 31.03.2019 in ESIC/ESIS.

Sr. No. State Ayurveda Unani Siddha Homeopathy Yoga All
ESIC[ESIS| ESIC | ESIS | ESIC | ESIS | ESIC | ESIS | ESIC | ESIS :yys Lt’::
1. Andhra Pradesh - 06 - - - - - 06 - - 12
2. Assam 01 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 03
3. Bihar 01 | 02 - 01 - - - 02 - - 06
4, Delhi 22 - - - - - 20 - 02 - 44
5. Goa - 01 - - - - - 01 - - 02
6. Gujarat 03 | 48 - - - - 03 - 02 07 63
7. Haryana 03 | 03 - - - - 03 - 02 - 11
8. Himachal Pradesh | 01 - - - - - 01 - - - 02
9. Jammu & Kashmir | 01 - - - - - 01 - - - 02
10. Jharkhand 02 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 04
11. Karnataka 02 | 01 - - - - 02 - - - 05
12. Kerala 03 | 11 - - - - 03 13 03 - 33
13. Madhya Pradesh 01 - - - - - 01 - 01 - 03
14. Maharashtra 01 | 08 - - - - 01 - - - 10
15. Odisha 01 01 - - - - - - 01 - 03
16. Punjab 02 | 07 - - - 02 - - - 11
17. Rajasthan 02 - - - - - 02 - 01 - 05
18. Tamil Nadu 02 | 07 - 02 - 27 02 02 02 02 46
19. Telangana 01 - - - - - - - - - 01
20. Uttar Pradesh 05 | 07 - - - - 05 09 02 - 28
21. West Bengal 01 | 04 - - - - 01 06 01 - 13
Total 55 |106 - 03 - 27 49 39 19 9 307

-
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gRfgre-1-s1
a9 2018-19 & SR HHANI IST T IRTATAl H IR 9 AT
yfdeaar IR ufafeq ufd AR 3ia smat ar|

@-1; vLirky dk uke fpfdR Bk vikdkjh ILohdr@pky: fcLrjk dh B[ ;k o'k di nkjku [0k di nkjku VH;r;k
mi ;kx g, ifrfnu
Ior | rur | Mel; | ilfr | f; | dy | fetrikdk | ifr felrj
jlx ifrkr | ykxr e
1 vk ink
[ o 26 18 20 0 0 20 68% * S eRor & Sieid
I faoTareT 23 21 85 15 10 110 80% *
I o 18 12 40 10 0 50 80% *
v freufe 32 25 44 6 0 50 92% *
v R 10 7 10 0 0 10 20% * O ¥ uRafa
dy 109 83 199 31 10 240
2 vie
I JerereT 26 19 50 0 0 50 91% 17335
dy 26 19 50 0 0 50
3 fcgkj
[ B TR 26 23 40 10 0 50 73% 15000
I SIAFITTR T
I R T
iv fager 39 13 50 0 0 50 3% *
dy 65 36 90 10 0 100
4 pMhx<:
| YHERTR TS 58 50 58 10 2 70 60% 13311
dy 58 50 58 10 2 70
5 Delhi
[ TASTRIR 384 103 507 63 30 600 85% 12715
I Rrafa 159 68 224 66 10 300 75% 15752
I R reren 101 46 105 48 14 167 101% 23,223
v Jfeoh 151 96 273 7 20 300 68% 11704
dy 795 313 1109 184 74 1367
6 xkok
[ Tetita 34 20 52 6 0 58 29% 37000
dy 34 20 52 0 58
7 xtjkr
l. AR 96 58 214 36 0 250 63% 12097
I RIaT (a8) 26 7 50 0 0 50 26% 26000
I IR R 16 9 50 0 0 50 49% 7723
v P 10 3 50 0 0 50 14% 11297
v ESt 28 22 200 0 0 200 54% 3846
Vi KR! 13 8 100 0 0 100 19% 5675
Vil JISHE 5 50 0 0 50 20% 11298
Vil AR 5 30 0 0 30 10% 26255
X gereT (ge) * * * * * * * g
X ardy 54 21 40 10 0 50 79% 9867
X TR 12 6 50 0 0 50 9% 17915
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APPENDIX-IlI-H

Percentage bed occupancy and average recurring cost per bed per day in
ESI Hospital during year 2018-19

Sl. Name of Hospital Medical Officers No. of bed Sanctioned/ % of Cost per Remarks
No. Commissioned occupancy | bed per
during the | day during
Sanctioned In- General | Maternity| T.B. Total year the year
position in%
1 Andhra Pradesh
| Visakhapatnam 26 18 20 0 0 20 68% * | Under Renovation
Il Vijayawada 23 21 85 15 10 110 80% *
1l Rajamundry 18 12 40 10 0 50 80% *
v Tirupati 32 25 44 6 0 50 92% *
\Y Adoni 10 7 10 0 0 10 20% * | Converted into DC.
Total 109 83 199 31 10 240
2 Assam
I Beltola 26 19 50 0 0 50 91% 17335
Total 26 19 50 0 0 50
3 Bihar
| Phulwari Sharif 26 23 40 10 0 50 73% 15000
Il Dalmianagar Closed
1 Munger Closed
iv Bihita 39 13 50 0 0 50 3% *
Total 65 36 920 10 0 100
4 Chandigarh
| Ramdarbar Chandigarh 58 50 58 10 2 70 60% 13311
Total 58 50 58 10 2 70
5 Delhi
| Basaidarapur ODC 384 103 507 63 30 600 85% 12715
I Jhilmil 159 68 224 66 10 300 75% 15752
1 Okhla 101 46 105 48 14 167 101% 23,223
v Rohini 151 96 273 7 20 300 68% 11704
Total 795 313 1109 184 74 1367
6 Goa
| Margao 34 20 52 6 0 58 29% 37000
Total 34 20 52 0 58
7 Gujarat
I Bapunagar 96 58 214 36 0 250 63% 12097
Il Naroda (Chest) 26 7 50 0 0 50 26% 26000
1l Rajpur Hirpur 16 9 50 0 0 50 49% 7723
v Kalol 10 3 50 0 0 50 14% 11297
\% Baroda 28 22 200 0 0 200 54% 3846
VI Surat 13 8 100 0 0 100 19% 5675
Vi Rajkot 9 5 50 0 0 50 20% 11298
Vil Bhavnagar 7 5 30 0 0 30 10% 26255
IX Baroda (Chest) * * * * * * * | Closed
X Vapi 54 21 40 10 0 50 79% 9867
XI Jamnagar 12 6 50 0 0 50 9% 17915

15 A
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a1 vLirky dk uke fpfdR Bk vi/kdkjh ILohdr@pky: fcLrjk dh B[ ;k o'k d nkjku [0k di nkjku VH;r;k
1LoiNr rukr Lkell; illfr &; dy mi kx 9 | ifrinu .
jiox fcl_.rjh dk | ifr fcLrj
ifr'kr | yixr e
Xl |sjeergar 32 8 50 0 50 19% 36744
Total 303 152 884 46 0 930
8 gfj ;k-k
l. wemaTe Rifar 49 9 362 80 8 450 74% 20804
TETfAEIerd oI SRYdTel
I, ST 12 12 70 0 0 70 55% *
n.  |gog 18 16 75 0 0 75 60% *
V. |qeerrre 30 23 50 0 0 50 56% *
v Ry 19 7 50 0 0 50 18% *
Vi TR 51 33 119 31 0 150 102% 10822
VIl [qeRR 38 11 71 27 2 100 61% 27,473
dy 217 111 797 138 10 945
9 fgekpy ink
[ A 9 9 38 6 6 50 94% *
I, qgd 69 43 100 100 51% 16649
dy 78 52 138 6 6 150
10 |dukvd
[ T TR 308 202 390 100 10 500 83% 17085
I SRRIR 70 65 160 40 10 210 35% 8184
I e 12 3 25 0 0 25 4% 1922
v TR 30 12 38 8 4 50 57% 30788
v gaeh 30 12 38 12 0 50 52% 29928
v R 4 27 55 25 0 80 82% 2204
VIl el 30 6 83 10 7 100 5% 9251
VIl NIECIECS * * * * * O * * a_q,.
IX Yt 14 0 40 10 0 50 15% 7877
X Qfrr 56 49 78 18 4 100 67% 15583
X TeraTt 234 14 450 70 10 530 27% 16615
dy 825 390 1357 293 45 1695
1 |diy
l. Ty 16 16 50 5 0 55 45% 5794
I S 59 32 190 42 0 232 82% 10208
I RO 19 16 52 13 0 65 70% 3033
\% THIOT 78 14 130 20 0 150 58% 5640
v TG 12 9 0 0 90 90 30% 4008
Vi aremRerT 21 21 54 8 40 102 53% 3593
VIl |grerass 16 14 45 5 0 50 36% 6993
VIl |treerer 28 28 117 11 0 128 53% 4932
IX SEnTEd 69 28 76 20 4 100 94% *
X ASTARR 17 16 59 6 0 65 56% 5381
X WRIF 22 20 92 8 0 100 46% 4399
Xl |efeesr 16 14 45 5 0 50 33% 6294
dy 373 228 910 143| 134 1187

I 75




ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

Sl. Name of Hospital Medical Officers No. of bed Sanctioned/ % of Cost per Remarks
No. Commissioned occupancy | bed per
Sanctioned I|:1-' General | Maternity| T.B. Total dur;zgrthe dtagl ed; er ;:g
position inz
Xl Ankleshwar 32 8 50 0 0 50 19% 36744
Total 303 152 884 46 0 930
8 Haryana
I Faridabad MC & 49 9 362 80 8 450 74% 20804
Hospital
1. Jagadhari 12 12 70 0 0 70 55% *
Il Panipat 18 16 75 0 0 75 60% *
V. Ballabgarh 30 23 50 0 0 50 56% *
\ Bhiwani 19 7 50 0 0 50 18% *
Vi Gurgaon 51 33 119 31 0 150 102% 10822
Vil Manesar 38 11 71 27 2 100 61% 27,473
Total 217 111 797 138 10 945
9 Himachal Pradesh
| Parwanoo 9 9 38 6 6 50 94% *
Il Baddi 69 43 100 0 0 100 51% 16649
Total 78 52 138 6 6 150
10 Karnataka
I Rajajinagar 308 202 390 100 10 500 83% 17085
I Indiranagar 70 65 160 40 10 210 35% 8184
1l Dandeli 12 3 25 0 0 25 4% 1922
v Davangare 30 12 38 8 4 50 57% 30788
\ Hubli 30 12 38 12 0 50 52% 29928
Vi Mysore 41 27 55 25 0 80 82% 2204
VI Mangalore 30 6 83 10 7 100 5% 9251
Vil Shahbad * * * * * 0 * * | Closed
IX Belgaum 14 0 40 10 0 50 15% 7877
X Peenya 56 49 78 18 4 100 67% 15583
Xl Gulbarga 234 14 450 70 10 530 27% 16615
Total 825 390 1357 293 45 1695
11 Kerala
I Alleppy 16 16 50 5 0 55 45% 5794
l Asramam 59 32 190 42 0 232 82% 10208
i Ernakulam 19 16 52 13 0 65 70% 3033
\% Ezhukone 78 14 130 20 0 150 58% 5640
\ Mulamkunnathukam 12 9 0 0 90 90 30% 4008
Vi Olarikara 21 21 54 8 40 102 53% 3593
Vil Palakkad 16 14 45 5 0 50 36% 6993
Vil Perookada 28 28 117 11 0 128 53% 4932
IX Udyogmandal 69 28 76 20 4 100 94% *
X Vadavathur 17 16 59 6 0 65 56% 5381
Xl Feroke 22 20 92 8 0 100 46% 4399
Xl Thottada 16 14 45 5 0 50 33% 6294
Total 373 228 910 143 134 1187
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a1 vLirky dk uke fpfdR Bk vikdijh| BLohdr@pky: feLrjk dh B[k [0’k di nkjku|o'k di nkjku WVH;r;k
or | ruer | bewo; |iner | ;| ay | Misxg. | dfrfnu
jix fcl_.rjh dk | ifr fcLrj
ifrkr yikxr 2 e

12 el; in'k

I R () 79| 33 300 0 0 300 63% 11019

I 2R (er <) 10 9 0 o 75 75 41% 5757

1] oo 16 7 50 0 0 50 6% 34041

\Y TFRR 351 20 100 0 0 100 22% 9590

v wTe 37| 18 100 0 0 100 33% 6302

Vi T 24| 14 50 0 0 50 67% 6769

Vi Aanrer 18 6 50 0 0 50 5% 35788

dy 219 107 650 o 75 725

13 VM "kk

I FHqES 8 2 50 0 0 50 4 *

I e IETIN 10 5 100 0 0 100 * *

1] STIBTR 8 2 25 0 0 25 * *

\Y% JORISTR 7 3 40 100 0 50 * *

Vv SRR 251 22 42 8 0 50 * *

Vi TSRS 451 29 35 10 5 50 48% 24624

dy 103| 63 292 28 5 325

14 inpjh

I TRIYg SRTATe 12 12 75 0 0 75 54% 6033

dy 12 12 75 0 0 75

15 egkjk'Vv:

I 3 50 25 265 60 0 325 51% 25185| & &) 'l & BRv B, Hied
IR Bl AP 17.12.2018 BT §7 IR
fear T, NS R ENI. BT BN
IR Hifeaell #H RIFART B e

I TRETR 26| 16 84 16 0 100 * *

Il a1 28| 14 90 10 0 100 * *

v TGS 47] 29 328 72 0 400 * *

v TSl 92| 73 298 17| 15 330 * *

Vi qref 29 8 100 0 0 100 * *

Vi Taft 47| 25 290 10 0 300 * *

VIl | sidael 44| 19 68 15 2 85 * *

IX iR 37| 20 116 24| 10 150 * *

X R 431 29 84 16 0 100 * *

X AR 36| 27 149 30[ 21 200 * *

Xl st 27| 14 80 20 0 100 * *

Xl | Rieare 36| 21 80 20 0 100 *

XV | PreamR 17 8 0 0 0 0 0% 0| g S B T e <& &

XV IEECCIN 40 21 0 0 0 0 0% 0| w=em% @1 100 ARt & forq wogd &

' T ¥ | T, 50 ERT dTel SRedel B
i 3 s Peiokit & e
dy 599 349| 2032| 310| 48| 2390
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Sl. Name of Hospital Medical Officers No. of bed Sanctioned/ % of Cost per Remarks
No. Commissioned occupancy | bed per
Sanctioned Ir.1-. General | Maternity| T.B. Total dur;:grt i3 d:%/ ed; ;;r:g
position i

12 Madhya Pradesh

| Indore (Gen) 79 33 300 0 0 300 63% 11019

Il Indore (T.B.) 10 9 0 0 75 75 41% 5757

1l Ujjain 16 7 50 0 0 50 6% 34041

\% Gwalior 35 20 100 0 0 100 22% 9590

\ Bhopal 37 18 100 0 0 100 33% 6302

Vi Dewas 24 14 50 0 0 50 67% 6769

Vil Nagda 18 6 50 0 0 50 5% 35788

Total 219 107 650 0 75 725

13 Odisha

| Kansbahal 2 50 0 0 50 * *

I Choudwar 10 5 100 0 0 100 * *

1 Jaykapur 2 25 0 0 25 * *

\% Brajrajnagar 7 3 40 10 0 50 * *

\Y Bhubaneshwar 25 22 42 8 0 50 * *

\ Rourkela 45 29 35 10 5 50 48% 24624

Total 103 63 292 28 5 325

14 Puducherry

| Gorimedu Hospital 12 12 75 0 75 54% 6033

Total 12 12 75 0 0 75

15 Maharashtra

| Andheri 50 25 265 60 0 325 51% 25185 | ESIC Model Hospital
Closed on 17.12.2018
due to fire incident OPD
& IPD shifted to ESIH

Kandivali

Il Ulhasnagar 26 16 84 16 0 100 * *

1] Thane 28 14 90 10 0 100 * *

[\ Mulund 47 29 328 72 0 400 * *

\Y MGM 92 73 298 17 15 330 * *

\ Washi 29 8 100 0 0 100 * *

il Worli 47 25 290 10 0 300 * *

Vil Kandivali 44 19 68 15 2 85 * *

IX Sholapur 37 20 116 24 10 150 * *

X Nasik 43 29 84 16 0 100 * *

Xl Nagpur 36 27 149 30 21 200 * *

Xl Aurangabad 27 14 80 20 0 100 * *

X Chinchwad 36 21 80 20 0 100 *

XIV Kolhapur 17 8 0 0 0% 0 | IPD is not functional.

XV Bibwewadi 40 21 0 0 0% 0 | Staff is sanctioned
for 100 bedded.
However rennovation
and construction of
50 bedded Hospital
is under progress.
Currently the hospital
is under construction
and only specialist
OPD Services and Lab
Services are provided.

Total 599 349 2032 310 48 2390
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@1 vLirky dk uke fpfdR Bk vikdkjh 1Lohdr@pky: fcLrjk dh B[ ;k 0% di nkjku [0 di nkjku WH;Dr;k
IoNr | rukr Tiek; ilfr | {&; dy |miskxg, | ifrfnu
Jhx feLrjk dk | ifr fclrj
ifr'kr yikxr 2 e
16 ithe
[ IR 15 15 Nil 0 0 Nil 27% *
1 NICEN 14 23 100 0 0 100 45% *
1] e 4 20 192 52 18 262 51% *
v AreTelt 10 10 Nil 0 0 Nil 60% *
v ATl 15 12 Nil 0 0 Nil 46% *
i TSTYRT T
Vi SIRRIRYR 10 10 50 0 0 50 34% *
VIl | 9o, MfesTTe 5 5 30 0 0 30 * *
dy 110 95 372 52 18 442
17 JjkELFkku
I SAYR 140 67 178 66 10 254 42% 10698
Il PreT 8 52 8 0 60 52% 7006
1] SErqR 10 7 19 6 0 25 23 29970
v Afretarst 4 22 8 0 30 25% 19179
v qreft 1 20 0 0 20 17% 17369
v frars 26 14 50 0 0 50 20% 13290
Vil rAR 39 10 40 0 0 40 0 0
dy 236 111 381 8| 10 479
18 rfeyukM
I I 59 43 496 81 39 616 21% 4601
I TR 17 19 209 0 0 209 * *
Il M. B, B, TR 59 57 392 60 18 470 75% 4936
v e 13 7 50 0 0 50 * *
v RraraTeh 17 19 209 0 0 209 * *
Vi JerH 16 15 50 0 0 50 * *
Vi BRR 12 9 36 0 0 36 * *
VIl | freerTaeett 14 14 50 0 0 50 * *
IX Rrearerdel 39 37 40 10 0 50 75% 14000
I WER B
X PRI 173 40 7 220 e e
dy 246 220 1705 191 64 1960
19 mUkj ink
I UIgTR BIFGR 23 7 130 0 0 130 19% *
1 TSR BIAYR (GE)) 6 4 0 0 100 100 47% 278
1] TR 21 12 80 20 24 124 4% 32838
v =, seTEETE 10 7 84 16 0 100 14% 7488
v AT, PR 17 7 0 144 0 144 10% 100
G )
Vi ISR, TGS, 31 25 75 0 0 75 27% 27637
Vi RIECIGICS 59 48 32 16 0 48 55% 41295
VIl | s 14 8 100 0 0 100 58% 46877
IX TERTYR 12 5 40 10 0 50 NR *
X freas TR 14 4 80 20 0 100 12% 14944
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Sl Name of Hospital Medical Officers No. of bed Sanctioned/ % of Cost per Remarks
No. Commissioned occupancy | bed per
Sanctioned Ir.1-. General | Maternity| T.B. Total dur;:grthe dta%/ ed; ;;r:g
position inz
16 Punjab
| Amritsar 15 15 Nil 0 0 Nil 27% *
Il Jalandhar 14 23 100 0 0 100 45% *
1 Ludhiana M 20 192 52 18 262 51% *
v Mohali 10 10 Nil 0 0 Nil 60% *
\Y Phagwara 15 12 Nil 0 0 Nil 46% *
Vi Rajpura Closed
VI Hoshiarpur 10 10 50 0 0 50 34% *
Vil Mandi Gobindgar 5 5 30 0 0 30 * *
Total 110 95 372 52 18 442
17 Rajasthan
| Jaipur 140 67 178 66 10 254 2% 10698
I Kota 9 8 52 8 0 60 52% 7006
1 Jodhpur 10 7 19 6 0 25 23 29970
v Bhilwara 7 4 22 8 0 30 25% 19179
\Y% Pali 5 1 20 0 0 20 17% 17369
Vi Bhiwadi 26 14 50 0 0 50 20% 13290
VI Alwar 39 10 40 0 0 40 0 0
Total 236 111 381 88 10 479
18 Tamil Nadu
| Chennai 59 43 496 81 39 616 21% 4601
Il Madurai 17 19 209 0 0 209 * *
1 ODC K.K. Nagar 59 57 392 60 18 470 75% 4936
v Vellore 13 7 50 0 0 50 * *
\% Sivakasi 17 19 209 0 0 209 * *
VI Salem 16 15 50 0 0 50 * *
VI Hosure 12 9 36 0 0 36 * *
VI Tirucharapally 14 14 50 0 0 50 * *
IX Tirunelveli 39 37 40 10 0 50 75% 14000
X Coimbatore 173 40 7 220 Handed over to
State Govt.
Total 246 220 1705 191 64 1960
19 Uttar Pradesh
| Pandunagar, Kanpur 23 7 130 0 0 130 19% *
I Azadnagar, 6 4 0 0| 100 100 47% 278
Kanpur(Chest)
n Modinagar 21 12 80 20 24 124 4% 32838
v Naini Allahabad 10 7 84 16 0 100 14% 7488
\Y Sarvodyanagar, 17 7 0 144 0 144 10% 100
Kanpur(MAT)
Vi Sarojininagar, Lucknow 31 25 75 0 0 75 27% 27637
VI Sahibabad 59 48 32 16 0 48 55% 41295
Vil Agra 14 8 100 0 0 100 58% 46877
IX Saharanpur 12 5 40 10 0 50 NR *
X Kidwainagar 14 4 80 20 0 100 12% 14944
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a1 vLirky dk uke fpfdr Bk vi/kdkjh ILodr@pky: fcLrjk dh B[k o'k d nkjku [0k di nkjku WH;Dr;k
IoNr | rukr Tiek; ilfr | {&; dy |miskxg, | ifrfnu
Jlex feLrjk dk | ifr fcLrj
ifr'kr yikxr 2 e
X el 26 11 32 20 0 52 37% 9337
XII SSHTG—BTTYR 40 20 38 8 4 50 0% 8370
X | =roer 110 48 221 69 10 300 94% *
XV | arcfirg 14 2 40 10 10 60 25% 11800
XV | R 7 3 60 0 0 60 3% *
XVI | GOy 57 25 30 0 0 30 72% 153745
dy 461 236 1042 333 | 148 1523
20 if'pe cxky
[ IR 30 27 85 15 0 100 83% 2616
I JoeR el 32 20 0 0| 200 200 72% 2088
I aifeeamd 52 34 220 10 0 230 75% 4029
\% TReEr 33 31 216 0 0 216 94% 1767
v JoT—aoT 39 31 280 20 0 300 78% 641
Vi Poarft 37 33 250 0 0 250 75% 1290
VIl | mrforeaen 79 73 382 40 0 422 86% 3805
VIl | pired 114 59 325 25 0 350 86% 1633
IX RrrereTg 39 32 254 0 0 254 75% 8198
X AR 34 27 198 18 0 216 79% 1742
Xl IR 36 33 210 6 0 216 84% 1415
Xl T 43 32 244 6 0 250 73% 1908
X | Syt 37 32 0 400 70 470 83% 13861
XV | gigR 51 38 142 8 0 150 89% 2054
dy 656 502 2806 548 | 270 3624
21| Skj
[ ForT 14 5 98 10 2 110 2% 35575
I anferR 40 29 44 0 50 76% 28088
I Rl 49 42 46 4 0 50 79% 15850
dy 103 76 188 20 2 210
22 tke o dehj
[ & e (57) 26 20 40 10 0 50 67% 14680
dy 26 20 40 10 0 50
23 ryxkuk
[ AR * * 200 0 0 200 * * | 159 ARER B
wfg faar
I [ESIEICICE * * 20 0 0 20 * * | S # uRafia
I IR, XA 63 54 100 0 0 100 66% *
\% T, TR 20 16 100 0 0 100 88% 20532
v TR 80 63 430 30 10 470 62% NA
v RRRBTRATR 18 9 62 0 0 62 2% *
VIl | aRerer 17 15 50 0 0 50 14% *
dy 198 157 962 30 10 1002
*NR: OIS &l
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Sl Name of Hospital Medical Officers No. of bed Sanctioned/ % of Cost per Remarks
No. Commissioned occupancy | bed per
Sanctioned po;?t-ion General | Maternity| T.B. | Total du;;:irthe d:g?d;;’:g
in
Xl Bareilly 26 11 32 20 0 52 37% 9337
Xl Jajmau-Kanpur 40 20 38 8 4 50 0% 8370
Xl Noida 110 48 221 69 10 300 94% *
XIvV Aligarh 14 2 40 10 10 60 25% 11800
XV Pipri 7 3 60 0 0 60 3% *
XVI Varanasi 57 25 30 0 0 30 72% 153745
Total 461 236 1042 333 148 1523
20 West Bengal
| Asansol 30 27 85 15 0 100 83% 2616
Il Bellur Belly 32 20 0 0 200 200 72% 2088
1l Baltikuri 52 34 220 10 0 230 75% 4029
\% Gourhati 33 31 216 0 0 216 94% 1767
\ Budge-Budge 39 31 280 20 0 300 78% 641
Vi Kalyani 37 33 250 0 0 250 75% 1290
Vil Manicktola 79 73 382 40 0 422 86% 3805
Vil Kamarhati 114 59 325 25 0 350 86% 1633
IX Sealdah 39 32 254 0 0 254 75% 8198
X Uluberia 34 27 198 18 0 216 79% 1742
Xl Serampore 36 33 210 6 0 216 84% 1415
Xl Bandel 43 32 244 6 0 250 73% 1908
Xl Joka 37 32 0 400 70 470 83% 13861
XV Durgapur 51 38 142 8 0 150 89% 2054
Total 656 502 2806 548 270 3624
21 Jharkhand
| Maithan 14 5 98 10 2 110 2% 35575
1l Adityapur 40 29 44 6 0 50 76% 28088
] Ranchi 49 42 46 4 0 50 79% 15850
Total 103 76 188 20 2 210
22 Jammu & Kashmir
| Bari Brahma (Jammu) 26 20 40 10 0 50 67% 14680
Total 26 20 40 10 0 50
23 Talengana
| Nacharam * * 200 0 0 200 * * | Handed over to
State Govt.

1l Nizamabad * * 20 0 0 20 * * | Converted to DC
1} R.K. Puram 63 54 100 0 0 100 66% *
v S.S. Sanathnagar 20 16 100 0 0 100 88% 20532
\ Santhnagar 80 63 430 30 10 470 62% NA
VI Sirpurkagarnagar 18 9 62 0 0 62 2% *
Vil Warangal 17 15 50 0 0 50 14% *
Total 198 157 962 30 10 1002

*NR: Not Received
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gRfgre-1v-&
a9 2017-2018 TAT 2018-2019 & IR JHNY f{Raemy, fawRa T fRaemw
qAT A fFaen¥ g@i ol gedrar (IER)

JKT; @{k= vof/k chekjh udn ifro'k chekjh fgrykik foLrkfjr chekjh ekrRo fgryktk
fgryktk | fgrykHk ifr fgrykHk
d Hoxrkuk | delpkjh [ 3 , - ) - - "
tksf[kfg;c’*Lr (l:qlh dy ugnj ifro’k | ifro’k | vkIr | ifro ifr | ifr 1000 | ifr
i 52 L[k | foryitk ifr ifr | nfud [ifr 1000 Nekir | chekNr | mlo
delbkfj o ? Hox P depkjh | deipkjh | fgryktk| depkjh | ekey: dh | efgyk | Hkxrku
dh |I["k dh u, chekjh nj u, vklr | depkjh | dh xb!
’ villr nkok dh | fgrykik ekeyk | wvoffk | nlo dh | vklr
[k nj fnuk dh dh nj nj JKE*k
? vkl r IR el
L[k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Vi ink
i) farsraarer 2017-18 648343 48179 0.07 0.03 0.49 258.10 0.1 620.15 4.80 64189
2018-19 785141 64646 0.08 0.03 0.50 315.05 0.15 535.79 10.20 61002
ii) Rremame e 2017-18 427887 44687 0.10 0.03 0.41| 26636 0.33 353.88 14.63 | 36906
2018-19 479878 48492 0.10 0.03 0.52 285.30 0.20 288.85 12.06 66153
iii) fermufer 2017-18 280058 15627 0.06 0.03 0.48 162.30 0.09 283.04 3.50 93660
2018-19 330558 31561 0.10 0.02 0.50 254.30 0.06 133.19 6.29 92031
1T, T, PR, 2017-18 317145 15240 0.05 0.01 0.24 | 23286 0.17 131.22 6.18 | 38447
armeivs, fafawH, 2018-19 386043 15704 0.04 0.01 0.24 243.12 0.13 175.08 9.93 54795
fAeiRe, AfoTgR o
EIEC RN
fagr 2017-18 274258 87883 0.32 0.00 0.14 277.11 0.09 0.00 2.99 83530
2018-19 330668 90860 0.27 0.00 0.11 328.26 0.04 0.00 5.85 68147
= $nTe e Wi & | 2017-18 284887 9813 0.03 0.00 0.09 | 283.81 0.05 0.00 6.37 | 53421
2018-19 289289 14839 0.05 0.00 0.14 289.50 0.15 264.82 11.59 77301
SRS 2017-18 590530 36827 0.06 0.01 0.16 268.58 0.13 114.44 3.49 52132
2018-19 746127 32485 0.04 0.01 0.16 301.83 0.04 12.48 5.44 76802
fnYynh
(i)&:[ @&, el + 2017-18 991936 83389 0.08 0.00 0.18 250.70 0.28 0.00 4.52 55760
BEGUK 2018-19 925050 60655 0.07 0.00 0.14 429.71 0.22 0.00 5.32| 127932
(i) IRl 2017-18 1101241 7613 0.01 0.00 0.10 297.51 0.12 0.00 3.25 55202
2018-19 1186687 8222 0.01 0.00 0.10 364.05 0.13 0.00 8.25 84830
(iii)?\ﬁ%ﬂﬁ 2017-18 311883 12175 0.04 0.01 0.28 278.92 0.29 0.00 3.51 56274
2018-19 332829 11598 0.03 0.01 0.29 320.20 0.27 0.00 7.31 81797
Mrar 2017-18 329202 20087 0.06 0.01 0.22 290.27 0.09 0.00 14.81 66678
2018-19 350569 21652 0.06 0.01 0.24 343.62 0.1 0.00 18.07 87657
xtjkr
(1) ITBHTETE 2017-18 943372 144201 0.15 0.02 0.32 277.96 0.40 193.99 6.11 45197
2018-19 1052968 143455 0.14 0.02 0.30 305.69 0.33 308.75 7.34 66358
(||)g|g>|gq-r 2017-18 353083 46359 0.13 0.02 0.47 284.10 0.35 165.08 7.79 51408
2018-19 386037 48355 0.13 0.02 0.46 306.52 0.40 145.03 7.98 65570
(iii) = 2017-18 594352 22737 0.04 0.01 0.13 316.23 0.08 181.06 6.88 56017
2018-19 635769 23840 0.04 0.01 0.12 363.86 0.09 210.08 8.97 65476
ofj ;k.kk
(i) BRETETE 2017-18 956209 23387 0.02 0.01 0.27 263.42 0.18 159.68 10.13 49673
2018-19 1063533 22704 0.02 0.01 0.25 274.77 0.22 129.82 11.33 65056
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APPENDIX-IV-A

Incidence of Sickness Benefit, Extended Sickness Benefit and Maternity
Benefit Claims during the years 2017-18 & 2018-19 State-wise

STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Total No. | Average SICKNESS BENEFIT EXTENDED SICKNESS MATERNITY BENEFIT
employees | of cash | No. of cash BENEFIT
g:; g;:g pg;::]eef:‘tts p g;:,;fri‘tts Rate of Average Ave(age Rate of Averqge R{:\te of Average
to risk of per employ fresh spells no. of dally. fresh cases | duration |confinement amount
cepur | Pepa | sckness |benlc| peri000 | per | per 1000 | paidper
Benefit annum days perpan)rlmum case women ment )
p.e.p.a. employees
exposed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
ANDHRA PRADESH
i) Vijaywada 2017-18 648343 48179 0.07 0.03 0.49( 258.10 0.11 620.15 4.80 64189
2018-19 785141 64646 0.08 0.03 0.50( 315.05 0.15 535.79 10.20 61002
ii) Vishakhapatnam 2017-18 427887 44687 0.10 0.03 0.41| 266.36 0.33 353.88 14.63 36906
2018-19 479878 48492 0.10 0.03 0.52| 285.30 0.20 288.85 12.06 66153
iii) Tirupati 2017-18 280058 15627 0.06 0.03 0.48| 162.30 0.09 283.04 3.50 93660
2018-19 330558 31561 0.10 0.02 0.50| 254.30 0.06 133.19 6.29 92031
ASSAM, MEGHALAYA, 2017-18 317145 15240 0.05 0.01 0.24| 232.86 0.17 131.22 6.18 38447
ngﬁAMTZ%GQLQNMDA 2018-19 386043 15704 0.04 0.01 0.24| 243.12 0.13 175.08 9.93 54795
NIPUR & ARUNACHAL
PRADESH
BIHAR 2017-18 274258 87883 0.32 0.00 0.14| 277.11 0.09 0.00 2.99 83530
2018-19 330668 90860 0.27 0.00 0.11 328.26 0.04 0.00 5.85 68147
CHANDIGARH U.T. 2017-18 284887 9813 0.03 0.00 0.09 283.81 0.05 0.00 6.37 53421
2018-19 289289 14839 0.05 0.00 0.14( 289.50 0.15 264.82 11.59 77301
CHHATTISGARH 2017-18 590530 36827 0.06 0.01 0.16 268.58 0.13 114.44 3.49 52132
2018-19 746127 32485 0.04 0.01 0.16| 301.83 0.04 12.48 5.44 76802
DELHI
(i) R.O. Delhi+Nand 2017-18 991936 83389 0.08 0.00 0.18| 250.70 0.28 0.00 4.52 55760
Nagari 2018-19 925050 60655 0.07 0.00 0.14| 42971 0.22 0.00 532 127932
(i) Okhla 2017-18 1101241 7613 0.01 0.00 0.10| 297.51 0.12 0.00 3.25 55202
2018-19 1186687 8222 0.01 0.00 0.10| 364.05 0.13 0.00 8.25 84830
(i) Rohini 2017-18 311883 12175 0.04 0.01 0.28| 278.92 0.29 0.00 3.51 56274
2018-19 332829 11598 0.03 0.01 0.29| 320.20 0.27 0.00 7.31 81797
GOA 2017-18 329202 20087 0.06 0.01 0.22| 290.27 0.09 0.00 14.81 66678
2018-19 350569 21652 0.06 0.01 0.24| 343.62 0.11 0.00 18.07 87657
GUJARAT
(I) Ahmedabad 2017-18 943372 144201 0.15 0.02 0.32| 277.96 0.40 193.99 6.11 45197
2018-19 1052968 143455 0.14 0.02 0.30| 305.69 0.33 308.75 7.34 66358
(Il) Baroda 2017-18 353083 46359 0.13 0.02 0.47| 284.10 0.35 165.08 7.79 51408
2018-19 386037 48355 0.13 0.02 0.46| 306.52 0.40 145.03 7.98 65570
(iii) Surat 2017-18 594352 22737 0.04 0.01 0.13] 316.23 0.08 181.06 6.88 56017
2018-19 635769 23840 0.04 0.01 0.12| 363.86 0.09 210.08 8.97 65476
HARYANA
(i) Faridabad 2017-18 956209 23387 0.02 0.01 0.27| 263.42 0.18 159.68 10.13 49673
2018-19 1063533 22704 0.02 0.01 0.25| 274.77 0.22 129.82 11.33 65056
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JKT; @{k= vof/k chekjh udn ifro'k chekjh fgrykHk foLrkfjr chekjh ekrRo fgrykHk
fgryktk | fgryktk ijr_ fgryktk
eiDoir| | ol itra [ itroic [ vide | ot [ ifr it 100 [ i
et x, | BLE | foryi | it | adnia [ oryii| dept | eley | siovt | Hxrn
delpkfj sk Hkxrkuk Py EpN | Tgry Eph | exey Clovi L u
dh B[k dh u, chekh nj u, vkl r geipkjh dh xbl
Vi r nkok dh | fgrykik ekeyk | vof/k | o dh \{kil'r
I[:k nj fnuk dh dh nj nj JEk
vkl r IR et
L[ ;k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
(ii) I 2017-18 2321668 35310 0.02 0.00 0.04 308.29 0.02 0.00 3.12 49451
2018-19 2393037 38004 0.02 0.00 0.04 298.72 0.03 112.00 4.33 72251
iii) 3TFaTT 2017-18 289364 4664 0.02 0.00 0.13 250.11 0.10 1.00 2.83 50914
2018-19 335803 4543 0.01 0.00 0.13 282.45 0.07 1.03 4.82 66246
feHr=e gegr 2017-18 372841 38447 0.10 0.02 0.45 234.33 0.36 21.87 7.85 33888
2018-19 411562 45165 0.1 0.02 0.49 253.40 0.35 8.28 11.35 46781
T Tq PR 2017-18 315712 12944 0.04 0.01 0.17 213.56 0.07 556.75 5.65 38748
2018-19 360556 13798 0.04 0.01 0.16 24211 0.1 2778.00 9.59 47319
ARES 2017-18 441156 39373 0.09 0.03 0.35 277.20 0.14 223.38 4.22 39777
2018-19 515718 40687 0.08 0.03 0.34 302.38 0.12 201.14 5.04 61200
dukvd
(i)w 2017-18 1379131 57134 0.04 0.01 0.21 279.47 0.12 0.00 9.55 39207
2018-19 1488799 64654 0.04 0.01 0.20 307.11 0.15 0.00 9.13 71884
(i) SERATET 2017-18 1065420 29545 0.03 0.01 0.52 114.79 0.05 281.17 7.98 52348
2018-19 1101870 33446 0.03 0.01 0.20 357.32 0.10 295.82 11.61 69891
(iii) droam 2017-18 709516 47238 0.07 0.03 0.45 255.31 0.21 7582.86 8.12 45930
2018-19 741303 49709 0.07 0.03 0.45 287.63 0.26 0.00 9.98 78551
(iv) §—q@ﬁ 2017-18 384097 63747 0.17 0.05 0.69 255.73 0.24 285.63 6.63 40439
2018-19 427528 69970 0.16 0.05 0.69 300.31 0.21 273.35 8.97 62665
(v) Wﬁ 2017-18 182753 13322 0.07 0.01 0.24 287.27 0.07 0.00 5.02 38070
2018-19 213629 13618 0.06 0.01 0.24 324.91 0.01 0.00 8.88 68811
vi) ﬁq:l:\y 2017-18 263070 32578 0.12 0.03 0.46 240.40 0.33 180.94 7.87 44077
2018-19 298031 33348 0.11 0.03 0.43 307.86 0.15 149.72 7.35 75761
vii) T 2017-18 236782 17112 0.07 0.02 0.38| 25259 0.06 0.00 14.95| 54087
2018-19 267720 20446 0.08 0.02 0.40 291.13 0.10 0.00 28.25 57176
djyk
(i) TRR 2017-18 198086 74122 0.37 0.12 1.22 283.60 1.28 244.21 20.15 64345
2018-19 222871 80223 0.36 0.12 1.18 352.18 1.31 268.39 27.89 82441
(ii)qﬂﬁag—c,]’q 2017-18 539738 87258 0.16 0.04 0.72 286.96 0.57 298.83 22.52 59586
2018-19 580234 107837 0.19 0.04 0.79 325.75 0.49 0.00 32.56 75089
(iii)) PToeTd 2017-18 178489 61454 0.34 0.08 1.38 239.18 1.31 286.84 16.13 54424
2018-19 194644 71238 0.37 0.07 1.48 265.34 1.35 950.57 19.23 66168
(iv) P3PS 2017-18 207171 63686 0.31 0.07 0.94 260.08 0.75 252.17 17.55 59257
2018-19 234361 74726 0.32 0.07 1.01 291.93 0.97 282.71 31.33 68150
V) ﬁm:m-gq—q 2017-18 166880 24789 0.15 0.04 0.84 269.20 0.56 0.00 20.85 57989
2018-19 177116 33396 0.19 0.03 0.91 294.11 0.85 0.00 26.92 74696
e/; in'k
i) 3?1’\’ 2017-18 919720 105000 0.11 0.03 0.40 234.96 0.13 406.98 4.70 50797
2018-19 861704 117699 0.14 0.03 0.41 282.87 0.14 11389.50 6.97 48685
ii)’):h’q‘ra 2017-18 142800 58144 0.41 0.05 0.70 308.03 0.36 243.14 3.08 43656
2018-19 407925 44775 0.1 0.02 0.42 266.98 0.24 0.00 5.78 66069
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STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Total No. | Average SICKNESS BENEFIT EXTENDED SICKNESS MATERNITY BENEFIT
employees | of cash | No. of cash BENEFIT
g:;g;:g p:;:lzfri]tts p:;;eetltts Rate of Average Aver'age Rate of Avera'ge Rgte of Average
i (il el per employ fresh spells no. of daily |fresh cases| duration |confinement amount
Sickness ee per p.e.p.a. sickness | benefit | per 1000 per per 1000 | paid per
Benefit EIRGIIT benefit rate | employees |terminated| insured confine-
days per annum case women | ment (%)
p.e.p.a. employees
exposed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
(i) Gurugram 2017-18 2321668 35310 0.02 0.00 0.04 308.29 0.02 0.00 3.12 49451
2018-19 2393037 38004 0.02 0.00 0.04| 298.72 0.03 112.00 433 72251
iii) Ambala 2017-18 289364 4664 0.02 0.00 0.13| 250.11 0.10 1.00 2.83 50914
2018-19 335803 4543 0.01 0.00 0.13| 282.45 0.07 1.03 4.82 66246
HIMACHAL PRADESH 2017-18 372841 38447 0.10 0.02 0.45| 23433 0.36 21.87 7.85 33888
2018-19 411562 45165 0.1 0.02 0.49| 253.40 0.35 8.28 11.35 46781
JAMMU & KASHMIR 2017-18 315712 12944 0.04 0.01 0.17| 213.56 0.07 556.75 5.65 38748
2018-19 360556 13798 0.04 0.01 0.16| 242.11 0.1 2778.00 9.59 47319
Jharkhand 2017-18 441156 39373 0.09 0.03 0.35| 277.20 0.14 223.38 422 39777
2018-19 515718 40687 0.08 0.03 0.34| 302.38 0.12 201.14 5.04 61200
KARNATAKA
(i) Bengaluru 2017-18 1379131 57134 0.04 0.01 0.21| 279.47 0.12 0.00 9.55 39207
2018-19 1488799 64654 0.04 0.01 0.20| 307.11 0.15 0.00 9.13 71884
(i) Bommasandra 2017-18 1065420 29545 0.03 0.01 0.52| 114.79 0.05 281.17 7.98 52348
2018-19 1101870 33446 0.03 0.01 0.20| 357.32 0.10 295.82 11.61 69891
(iii) Peenya 2017-18 709516 47238 0.07 0.03 0.45| 255.31 0.21 7582.86 8.12 45930
2018-19 741303 49709 0.07 0.03 0.45| 287.63 0.26 0.00 9.98 78551
(iv) Hubli 2017-18 384097 63747 0.17 0.05 0.69| 255.73 0.24 285.63 6.63 40439
2018-19 427528 69970 0.16 0.05 0.69| 300.31 0.21 273.35 8.97 62665
(v) Gulbarga 2017-18 182753 13322 0.07 0.01 0.24| 287.27 0.07 0.00 5.02 38070
2018-19 213629 13618 0.06 0.01 0.24| 32491 0.01 0.00 8.88 68811
vi) Mysore 2017-18 263070 32578 0.12 0.03 0.46| 240.40 0.33 180.94 7.87 44077
2018-19 298031 33348 0.1 0.03 0.43| 307.86 0.15 149.72 7.35 75761
vii) Mangalore 2017-18 236782 17112 0.07 0.02 0.38| 252.59 0.06 0.00 14.95 54087
2018-19 267720 20446 0.08 0.02 0.40| 291.13 0.10 0.00 28.25 57176
KERALA
(i) Thrissur 2017-18 198086 74122 0.37 0.12 1.22| 283.60 1.28 244.21 20.15 64345
2018-19 222871 80223 0.36 0.12 1.18| 352.18 1.31 268.39 27.89 82441
(i) Ernakulam 2017-18 539738 87258 0.16 0.04 0.72| 286.96 0.57 298.83 22.52 59586
2018-19 580234 107837 0.19 0.04 0.79| 325.75 0.49 0.00 32.56 75089
(iii) Kollam 2017-18 178489 61454 0.34 0.08 1.38| 239.18 1.31 286.84 16.13 54424
2018-19 194644 71238 0.37 0.07 1.48| 265.34 1.35 950.57 19.23 66168
(iv) Kozhikode 2017-18 207171 63686 0.31 0.07 0.94 260.08 0.75 252.17 17.55 59257
2018-19 234361 74726 0.32 0.07 1.01] 291.93 0.97 282.71 31.33 68150
v) Thiruvanthapuram 2017-18 166880 24789 0.15 0.04 0.84| 269.20 0.56 0.00 20.85 57989
2018-19 177116 33396 0.19 0.03 0.91 294.11 0.85 0.00 26.92 74696
MADHYA PRADESH
i)lnodre 2017-18 919720 105000 0.1 0.03 0.40( 234.96 0.13 406.98 4.70 50797
2018-19 861704 117699 0.14 0.03 0.41| 282.87 0.14 11389.50 6.97 48685
ii) Bhopal 2017-18 142800 58144 0.41 0.05 0.70( 308.03 0.36 243.14 3.08 43656
2018-19 407925 44775 0.1 0.02 0.42| 266.98 0.24 0.00 5.78 66069
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JKT; @{k= vof/k chekjh udn ifro'k chekjh fgrykHk foLrkfjr chekjh ekrRo fgrykHk
fgryktk | fgryktk ifr fgryktk
eiDoir| | ol itra [ itroic [ vide | ot [ ifr it 100 [ i
olu x, | DL | foryik | qodan | gepid | foryitk| depeh | etey: ch| efgyt | Hoxri
depkfj;k Hex rkuki Py EPYN | Tgry Epyn | exey EIgyX hocr Lﬂ
dh B[k dh u, chekh nj u, vkl r geipkjh dh xbl
Vi r nkok dh | fgrykik ekeyk | vof/k | o dh \{kil'r
I[:k nj fnuk dh dh nj nj JEk
vk T R et
L[ ;k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
egkjk'V'
i) ARR N 2017-18 883659 83008 0.09 0.00 0.12 336.08 0.08 215.36 5.13 79022
2018-19 933731 82046 0.09 0.00 0.12 387.27 0.09 219.18 9.03| 102254
(ii) RIS 2017-18 1240083 75862 0.06 0.01 0.1 330.48 0.08 3310.63 9.53 48494
2018-19 1343104 80213 0.06 0.01 0.12 370.69 0.05 561.57 11.49 85364
(iif) TR 2017-18 392493 49977 0.13 0.03 0.50 279.06 0.22 173.54 6.73 68397
2018-19 462447 60902 0.13 0.04 0.56 298.95 0.35 881.41 9.80 74025
(iv) ‘IU\T 2017-18 1542532 142480 0.09 0.01 0.21 300.42 0.06 279.08 4.27 56704
2018-19 1828528 154254 0.08 0.01 0.22 309.74 0.08 163.92 9.66 46004
(V)B'Iﬁ 2017-18 890303 77848 0.09 0.01 0.14 370.86 0.12 231.14 7.21 63388
2018-19 1044682 101440 0.10 0.01 0.16 369.26 0.13 206.48 9.71 82321
vi) Gﬁ?m 2017-18 296458 29948 0.10 0.03 0.37 300.17 0.19 0.00 2.66 63225
2018-19 336548 32495 0.10 0.03 0.40 340.14 0.12 0.00 4.80 65609
vii) aRye 2017-18 200222 29873 0.15 0.01 0.41 350.71 0.02 0.00 1.34| 438406
2018-19 232163 32920 0.14 0.03 0.46 334.25 0.28 0.00 10.97 68805
anfesm 2017-18 766172 61721 0.08 0.01 0.32 255.53 0.15 226.50 4.34 43648
2018-19 885636 64162 0.07 0.01 0.29 281.14 0.13 271.93 9.14 57419
ﬂ@ﬁ 2017-18 155180 33484 0.22 0.07 0.80 242.90 0.21 183.28 12.40 63903
2018-19 163255 34771 0.21 0.06 0.74 307.32 0.77 272.69 18.85 70353
irtke
(i) AR NG 2017-18 605778 65615 0.1 0.01 0.26 262.97 0.22 67.19 7.12 45062
2018-19 656365 86060 0.13 0.01 0.27 27419 0.23 737.67 10.48 60032
(ii) SR 2017-18 317547 66393 0.21 0.01 0.49 227.22 0.37 131.85 5.78 45305
2018-19 342569 64418 0.19 0.01 0.43 247.57 0.20 75.87 10.12 57705
(iii)@@l’&ﬁ'[ 2017-18 520466 122937 0.24 0.01 0.38 237.73 0.30 212.14 6.05 39351
2018-19 551095 43830 0.08 0.01 0.33 263.12 0.38 240.84 8.48 61997
JkELFkku
(i) TR 2017-18 1171443 75418 0.06 0.01 0.14 255.72 0.04 173.00 4.02 48218
2018-19 1341278 82329 0.06 0.01 0.16 27791 0.06 73.39 6.61 68587
(ii) STAYR 2017-18 262034 30824 0.12 0.02 0.28 262.03 0.04 290.00 8.20 32383
2018-19 290241 33174 0.1 0.02 0.30 302.87 0.06 0.00 11.27 46500
iii)U‘ﬁ?Ig'\’ 2017-18 187179 30272 0.16 0.03 0.50 282.32 0.13 0.00 3.78 38976
2018-19 225430 35780 0.16 0.03 0.51 309.39 0.12 0.00 7.01 61339
rfeyukM
(i) %l*_"lg 2017-18 2849882 134836 0.05 0.00 0.14 279.31 0.10 228.22 8.18 49623
2018-19 3130201 140994 0.05 0.00 0.14 305.86 0.10 141.71 9.09 74013
(ii) aﬁw 2017-18 977411 55681 0.06 0.01 0.14 264.94 0.07 0.00 4.85 62916
2018-19 1042392 65809 0.06 0.01 0.15 339.41 0.10 114.50 6.83 73293

NN 56



ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Total No. | Average SICKNESS BENEFIT EXTENDED SICKNESS MATERNITY BENEFIT
employees | of cash | No. of cash BENEFIT
g:: 2;2‘; p:;:;f:‘tts p :;rr:](eef:ltts Rate of Average Aveltage Rate of Avera!ge Rate of Average
i ik @7 per employ fresh spells no. of dally' fresh cases | duration |confinement amount
Sickness ee per p.e.p.a. 5|ckne§s benefit | per 1000 per per 1000 pald'per
Benefit e benefit rate | employees |terminated| insured confine-
days per annum case women ment (%)
p.e.p.a. employees
exposed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
MAHARASHTRA
(i) Lower Parel 2017-18 883659 83008 0.09 0.00 0.12| 336.08 0.08 215.36 5.13 79022
2018-19 933731 82046 0.09 0.00 0.12| 387.27 0.09 219.18 9.03| 102254
(i) Marol 2017-18 1240083 75862 0.06 0.01 0.11] 330.48 0.08 3310.63 9.53 48494
2018-19 1343104 80213 0.06 0.01 0.12| 370.69 0.05 561.57 11.49 85364
(iii) Nagpur 2017-18 392493 49977 0.13 0.03 0.50| 279.06 0.22 173.54 6.73 68397
2018-19 462447 60902 0.13 0.04 0.56| 298.95 0.35 881.41 9.80 74025
(iv) Pune 2017-18 1542532 142480 0.09 0.01 0.21| 300.42 0.06 279.08 4.27 56704
2018-19 1828528 154254 0.08 0.01 0.22| 309.74 0.08 163.92 9.66 46004
(v) Thane 2017-18 890303 77848 0.09 0.01 0.14| 370.86 0.12 231.14 7.21 63388
2018-19 1044682 101440 0.10 0.01 0.16| 369.26 0.13 206.48 9.71 82321
vi) Aurangabad 2017-18 296458 29948 0.10 0.03 0.37| 300.17 0.19 0.00 2.66 63225
2018-19 336548 32495 0.10 0.03 0.40| 340.14 0.12 0.00 4.80 65609
vii) Nasik 2017-18 200222 29873 0.15 0.01 0.41| 350.71 0.02 0.00 1.34 438406
2018-19 232163 32920 0.14 0.03 0.46| 334.25 0.28 0.00 10.97 68805
ODISHA 2017-18 766172 61721 0.08 0.01 0.32( 255.53 0.15 226.50 4.34 43648
2018-19 885636 64162 0.07 0.01 0.29| 281.14 0.13 271.93 9.14 57419
PUDUCHERRY 2017-18 155180 33484 0.22 0.07 0.80| 242.90 0.21 183.28 12.40 63903
2018-19 163255 34771 0.21 0.06 0.74| 307.32 0.77 272.69 18.85 70353
PUNJAB
(i) R.O. Punjab 2017-18 605778 65615 0.1 0.01 0.26| 262.97 0.22 67.19 7.12 45062
2018-19 656365 86060 0.13 0.01 0.27| 274.19 0.23 737.67 10.48 60032
(i) Jalandhar 2017-18 317547 66393 0.21 0.01 0.49| 227.22 0.37 131.85 5.78 45305
2018-19 342569 64418 0.19 0.01 0.43| 247.57 0.20 75.87 10.12 57705
(iii) Ludhaina 2017-18 520466 122937 0.24 0.01 0.38| 237.73 0.30 212.14 6.05 39351
2018-19 551095 43830 0.08 0.01 0.33] 263.12 0.38 240.84 8.48 61997
RAJASTHAN
(i) Jaipur 2017-18 1171443 75418 0.06 0.01 0.14| 255.72 0.04 173.00 4.02 48218
2018-19 1341278 82329 0.06 0.01 0.16| 277.91 0.06 73.39 6.61 68587
(i) Udaipur 2017-18 262034 30824 0.12 0.02 0.28| 262.03 0.04 290.00 8.20 32383
2018-19 290241 33174 0.1 0.02 0.30| 302.87 0.06 0.00 11.27 46500
iii) Jodhpur 2017-18 187179 30272 0.16 0.03 0.50| 282.32 0.13 0.00 3.78 38976
2018-19 225430 35780 0.16 0.03 0.51| 309.39 0.12 0.00 7.01 61339
TAMIL NADU
(i) Chennai 2017-18 2849882 134836 0.05 0.00 0.14| 279.31 0.10 228.22 8.18| 49623
2018-19 3130201 140994 0.05 0.00 0.14| 305.86 0.10 141.71 9.09 74013
(i) Coimbatore 2017-18 977411 55681 0.06 0.01 0.14| 264.94 0.07 0.00 4.85 62916
2018-19 1042392 65809 0.06 0.01 0.15| 339.41 0.10 114.50 6.83 73293
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JiT; @fk= vof/k chekjh udn ifro' chekjh fgrykHk foLrkfjr chekjh ekrRo fgryktk
fgryfktk | fgryktk ifr fgrykH
d Hoxrkuk | depkjh [ -, s S . . .
tksf[kfgx’tLr ckjh dy ugnj ifro’k | ifro’k | vklr | ifro¥ ifr | ifr 1000 | ¥fr
T LK | foryik ifr ifr nfud |ifr 1000 Bekir | chekNr | illo
defpkfj:ks ’ Hox Phuk depkjh | depkjh | fgryktk | delpkjh | ekey: dh | efgyk | Hkxrku
dn |l["k dh u, chekjh nj u, viklr | depkjh | dh xb
? vk r nkok dh | fgryktk ekeyk | wvoffk | illo dh | vklr
I[:k nj fnuk dh dh nj nj JkEk
? vklr IR et
L[k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
(iii) q@ 2017-18 549190 60923 0.1 0.01 0.33 196.43 0.25 255.20 6.72 39927
2018-19 587060 65189 0.11 0.01 0.32 221.10 0.38 235.57 7.60 52630
(iv) o 2017-18 494971 35883 0.07 0.01 0.16 247.44 0.05 186.00 7.33 50881
2018-19 562622 38704 0.07 0.01 0.16 274.83 0.09 195.38 9.63 64879
(v) Ferererarel) 2017-18 270817 10829 0.04 0.01 0.24| 23217 0.25 493.09 5.62| 57499
2018-19 287002 28560 0.10 0.01 0.28 256.13 0.35 322.03 9.48 61242
ST 2017-18 2119260 139561 0.07 0.01 0.26 235.92 0.07 235.02 7.15 46619
2018-19 2317360 133477 0.06 0.01 0.21 292.70 0.03 237.18 9.33 64811
mUkj in"k
(i) BTTYR 2017-18 516293 84079 0.16 0.01 0.25 231.94 0.17 0.00 3.99 33717
2018-19 582743 86335 0.15 0.01 0.21 271.07 0.22 0.00 1.83] 119420
(ii):ﬁ'Q@'zT 2017-18 1406833 75338 0.05 0.00 0.14 300.42 0.05 1667.67 2.89 41639
2018-19 1536497 17014 0.01 0.00 0.16 312.49 0.10 0.00 3.84 98883
(it TRTORA 2017-18 98013| 42389 043 0.00 0.09| 216.52 0.14 26.51 2.56| 33056
2018-19 127217 40859 0.32 0.00 0.08 285.76 0.04 18.91 3.04 41702
(iv) TS 2017-18 430517 56723 0.13 0.00 0.08 244.87 0.03 139.63 2.74 39393
2018-19 530934 61749 0.12 0.00 0.07 257.89 0.05 148.00 4.37 63121
IIRES 2017-18 759993 28774 0.04 0.01 0.25 286.29 0.01 0.00 3.50 69176
2018-19 838036 14570 0.02 0.01 0.24 320.54 0.02 0.00 6.47 68551
if"pe cxky
(i) BITRTAT 2017-18 1765010 312207 0.18 0.02 0.65 280.50 0.64 127.34 3.1 59664
2018-19 1924306 332700 0.17 0.02 0.59 298.90 0.52 131.83 4.53 81242
(ii) Wﬂ—‘{ 2017-18 409054 179919 0.44 0.03 0.80 287.55 1.02 203.62 4.67 35642
2018-19 431271 191632 0.44 0.02 0.73 291.41 0.85 211.20 4.29 54278
(iii) w 2017-18 244090 20093 0.08 0.02 0.53 226.92 0.39 0.00 7.36 32034
2018-19 291333 20755 0.07 0.02 0.46 258.60 0.26 513.51 5.15 50361
) 2017-18 41041663 3696966 0.09 0.01 0.29 260.19 0.18 320.06 7.75 51946
Vf[ky Hkkjr 2018-19 45341603| 3823491 0.08 0.01 0.28 301.41 0.18 356.06 10.30 70013
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STATE/AREA PERIOD No. of Total No. | Average SICKNESS BENEFIT EXTENDED SICKNESS MATERNITY BENEFIT
employees | of cash | No. of cash BENEFIT
g: emed benefit benefit Rate of Average |Average| Rate of Average Rate of Average
posed |payments| payments . .
i ik @7 per employ fresh spells no. of daily |fresh cases| duration |confinement| amount
Sickness ee per p.e.p.a. sickness | benefit | per 1000 per per 1000 | paid per
Benefit e benefit rate | employees |terminated| insured confine-
days per annum case women ment (%)
p.e.p.a. employees
exposed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

(iii) Madurai 2017-18 549190 60923 0.1 0.01 0.33] 196.43 0.25 255.20 6.72 39927
2018-19 587060 65189 0.1 0.01 0.32| 221.10 0.38 235.57 7.60 52630
(iv) Salem 2017-18 494971 35883 0.07 0.01 0.16| 247.44 0.05 186.00 7.33 50881
2018-19 562622 38704 0.07 0.01 0.16| 274.83 0.09 195.38 9.63 64879
(v) Tirunelveli 2017-18 270817 10829 0.04 0.01 0.24| 232.17 0.25 493.09 5.62 57499
2018-19 287002 28560 0.10 0.01 0.28| 256.13 0.35 322.03 9.48 61242
TELANGANA 2017-18 2119260 139561 0.07 0.01 0.26| 235.92 0.07 235.02 7.15 46619
2018-19 2317360 133477 0.06 0.01 0.21| 292.70 0.03 237.18 9.33 64811

UTTAR PRADESH
(i) Kanpur 2017-18 516293 84079 0.16 0.01 0.25| 231.94 0.17 0.00 3.99 33717
2018-19 582743 86335 0.15 0.01 0.21| 271.07 0.22 0.00 1.83] 119420
(i) Noida 2017-18 1406833 75338 0.05 0.00 0.14| 300.42 0.05 1667.67 2.89| 41639
2018-19 1536497 17014 0.01 0.00 0.16| 312.49 0.10 0.00 3.84 98883
(iii) Varanasi 2017-18 98013 42389 0.43 0.00 0.09| 216.52 0.14 26.51 2.56 33056
2018-19 127217 40859 0.32 0.00 0.08| 285.76 0.04 18.91 3.04 41702
(iv) Lucknow 2017-18 430517 56723 0.13 0.00 0.08| 244.87 0.03 139.63 2.74| 39393
2018-19 530934 61749 0.12 0.00 0.07| 257.89 0.05 148.00 4.37 63121
UTTARAKHAND 2017-18 759993 28774 0.04 0.01 0.25( 286.29 0.01 0.00 3.50 69176
2018-19 838036 14570 0.02 0.01 0.24| 320.54 0.02 0.00 6.47 68551

WEST BENGAL

(i) Kolkata 2017-18 1765010 312207 0.18 0.02 0.65| 280.50 0.64 127.34 3.1 59664
2018-19 1924306 332700 0.17 0.02 0.59| 298.90 0.52 131.83 4.53 81242
(i) Barrackpore 2017-18 409054 179919 0.44 0.03 0.80| 287.55 1.02 203.62 4.67 35642
2018-19 431271 191632 0.44 0.02 0.73| 291.41 0.85 211.20 4.29 54278
(iii) Durgapur 2017-18 244090 20093 0.08 0.02 0.53| 226.92 0.39 0.00 7.36 32034
2018-19 291333 20755 0.07 0.02 0.46| 258.60 0.26 513.51 5.15 50361
2017-18 41041663 3696966 0.09 0.01 0.29( 260.19 0.18 320.06 7.75 51946

ALL INDIA
2018-19 45341603 3823491 0.08 0.01 0.28| 301.41 0.18 356.06 10.30 70013
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gfRf3re-1Iv-a@
a9 2017-2018 Td 2018-2019 & IR Wiggd IR fA:erawan fRaamy, sremlt [:erawan
feaemy den nfaeH fRaemy [l @ gedraR (UaR)

jTi@= | voff | jetx | VLRkGh furiorrk fgryik LFkk:h fuskDrrk fgryitk VIIrtu fgryik
PV e lifro ifr| ifrok | viRkch | LotNir | ifrok | ,de'r | okd |eR;d| o%d
tifflextr| gepkjh ifr  [fulorrk| u, | ifr 1000 | Hx rku | wvr e | LoiNr | vr e fgr
eu X, |y nkok | depkjh | fgrykk | ekeyk | dePijh | di fy, fgr eleyk | yKHkfFK;k
depizk | gy nj | fuk dh [dh vKIr[dh B[sk|u, ekeyk| LjkkRr | yifrksk | di | dh Bk
dn B[k I[;k | nfud dinj | ekeyk | dh B[:k | B[k
nj R et dh L[k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12
vik/k "k
2017-18 489080 0.000 0.04 334.03 144 0.29 158 2033 24 1182
) ; 2018-19 560445 0.000 0.03 321.53 126 0.22 124 2202 75 1355
. 2017-18 316425 0.000 0.07 314.81 97 0.31 62 1707 42 688
i * 2018-19 331935 0.000 0.09 314.41 94 0.28 39 1791 33 766
2017-18 210580 0.000 0.04 292.06 2 0.01 0 0 0 0
i”)w 2018-19 232975 0.000 0.04 301.48 13 0.06 0 8 20 52
31, W ﬁ-aq-[ 2017-18 234210 0.000 0.03 233.62 11 0.05 1 507 12 722
ArTevs, fafdwH,
W' HﬁTﬂ’\f =t 2018-19 278910 0.000 0.03 248.05 18 0.06 0 524 4 730
HUAA YT
. 2017-18 202920 0.000 0.20 307.43 33 0.16 0 4638 28 1743
ngkj 2018-19 236875 0.000 0.04 389.58 20 0.08 0 4684 39 1861
pMix< 1% 2017-18 217280 0.000 001 35498 40 018 1 7868 5 709
“flr {k: 2018-19 187385 0.000 0.04 357.02 28 0.15 4 7914 20 753
2017-18 450545 0.000 0.06 288.22 63 0.14 2 1153 66 1650
2018-19 540690 0.000 0.04 315.18 102 0.19 0 1215 128 1982
fnYyh
2017-18 707945 0.000 0.06 316.60 65 0.09 0 5768 23 4741
(i)m i 2018-19 583280 0.000 0.04 509.94 64 0.1 0 5915 31 4838
. 2017-18 818195 0.000 0.01 334.99 41 0.05 0 1256 24 687
(II)@@?’IT 2018-19 808735 0.000 0.01 524.62 23 0.03 0 1287 19 730
2017-18 224035 0.000 0.38 315.37 277 1.24 0 2422 20 690
G Sy 201819 227885 0.000 030 33525 384 1.69 0 2674 23 752
‘ 2017-18 239335 0.000 0.05 358.90 23 0.10 0 1069 16 720
xkok 2018-19 236195 0.000 0.05 407.92 25 0.1 5 1092 13 746
xEjkr
. 2017-18 689955 0.010 0.16 355.43 478 0.69 156 11046 58 7905
M 2018-19 733070 0.010 0.15 365.03 474 0.65 94 11268 62 8048
. 2017-18 252970 0.000 0.15 328.14 51 0.20 5 1912 20 947
(”)m 2018-19 268065 0.000 0.13 343.63 42 0.16 0 1953 32 1023
2017-18 439445 0.000 0.03 375.02 57 0.13 0 963 58 1261
(i) Xgxet 2018-19 428815 0.000 0.04| 42045 68 0.16 0 1013 70 1416
ofj s k-kk
2017-18 690895 0.000 0.15 283.17 640 0.93 2 18046 73 5789
M 2018-19 742645 0.000 0.14 294.31 685 0.92 0 18383 73 5987
2017-18 1761035 0.000 0.01 283.14 119 0.07 0 2613 39 475
(i) T 2018-19 1559155 0.000 0.01 296.44 253 0.16 0 2811 83 688
2017-18 213585 0.000 0.07 302.69 153 0.72 12 317 20 277
) SFFTeT 2018-19 237680 0.000 0.09 304.83 48 0.20 3 407 8 295
- 2017-18 267130 0.000 0.16 236.75 107 0.40 6 1188 18 990
ngkpy i’ 2018-19 287420 0.000 0.15 286.77 292 1.02 8 1466 60 1130
.- 2017-18 248755 0.000 0.04 269.32 54 0.22 0 522 22 657
tie ,0 d ehj 2018-19 245380 0.000 0.04 289.82 35 0.14 2 560 19 707
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APPENDIX-IV-B

year 2017-18 & 2018-19 [State-Wise]

Incidence of PDB, TDB and DB Claims admitted during the

STATE/AREA Period No. of Temporary Disablement Benefit Permanent Disablement Benefit Dependants' Benefit
employees
d d
ex eemd Rate of No. of Average No. of Rate of No. of No. of No. of No. of
posed to s P S
risk to E.I fresh days per |daily rate| fresh fresh case cases beneficiaries | death |beneficiaries
" | spells per | employee | of TDB ®)| cases per 1000 | commuted | at the end of | cases |atthe end of
employee |per annum admitted | employees | for lump- theyear |admitted| the year
per annum per annum sum
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
ANDHRA PRADESH
2017-18 489080 0.000 0.04 334.03 144 0.29 158 2033 24 1182
i) Vijayawada
2018-19 560445 0.000 0.03 321.53 126 0.22 124 2202 75 1355
2017-18 316425 0.000 0.07 314.81 97 0.31 62 1707 42 688
ii) Vishakhapatnam
2018-19 331935 0.000 0.09 314.41 94 0.28 39 1791 33 766
2017-18 210580 0.000 0.04 292.06 2 0.01 0 0 0 0
iii) Tirupati
2018-19 232975 0.000 0.04 301.48 13 0.06 0 8 20 52
ASSAM, MEGHA- 2017-18 234210 0.000 0.03 233.62 1 0.05 1 507 12 722
LAYA, NAGLAND,
SIKKIM, MANIPUR,
TRIPURA, MIZORAM
& ARUNACHAL 2018-19 278910 0.000 0.03 248.05 18 0.06 0 524 4 730
PRADESH
BIHAR 2017-18 202920 0.000 0.20 307.43 33 0.16 0 4638 28 1743
2018-19 236875 0.000 0.04 389.58 20 0.08 0 4684 39 1861
2017-18 217280 0.000 0.01 354.98 40 0.18 11 7868 5 709
CHANDIGARH U.T.
2018-19 187385 0.000 0.04 357.02 28 0.15 4 7914 20 753
2017-18 450545 0.000 0.06 288.22 63 0.14 2 1153 66 1650
CHHATTISGARH
2018-19 540690 0.000 0.04 315.18 102 0.19 0 1215 128 1982
DELHI
. = 2017-18 707945 0.000 0.06 316.60 65 0.09 0 5768 23 4741
(i) Rajindra Place
2018-19 583280 0.000 0.04 509.94 64 0.1 0 5915 31 4838
(i) Okhl 2017-18 818195 0.000 0.01 334.99 41 0.05 0 1256 24 687
1 a
2018-19 808735 0.000 0.01 524.62 23 0.03 0 1287 19 730
(i Rohin 2017-18 224035 0.000 038 31537 277 1.24 0 2422 20 690
iii) Rohini
2018-19 227885 0.000 0.30 335.25 384 1.69 0 2674 23 752
GOA 2017-18 239335 0.000 0.05 358.90 23 0.10 0 1069 16 720
2018-19 236195 0.000 0.05 407.92 25 0.11 5 1092 13 746
GUJARAT
2017-18 689955 0.010 0.16 35543 478 0.69 156 11046 58 7905
(i) Ahmedabad
2018-19 733070 0.010 0.15 365.03 474 0.65 94 11268 62 8048
(i) Barod 2017-18 252970 0.000 0.15 328.14 51 0.20 5 1912 20 947
ii) Baroda
2018-19 268065 0.000 0.13 343.63 42 0.16 0 1953 32 1023
(il Surat 2017-18 439445 0.000 0.03 375.02 57 0.13 0 963 58 1261
1 ura
2018-19 428815 0.000 0.04 420.45 68 0.16 0 1013 70 1416
HARYANA
. . 2017-18 690895 0.000 0.15 283.17 640 0.93 2 18046 73 5789
(i) Faridabad
2018-19 742645 0.000 0.14 294.31 685 0.92 0 18383 73 5987
2017-18 1761035 0.000 0.01 283.14 119 0.07 0 2613 39 475
(i) Gurugram
2018-19 1559155 0.000 0.01 296.44 253 0.16 0 2811 83 688
i) Ambal 2017-18 213585 0.000 0.07 302.69 153 0.72 12 317 20 277
iii) Ambala
2018-19 237680 0.000 0.09 304.83 48 0.20 3 407 8 295
HIMACHAL 2017-18 267130 0.000 0.16| 23675 107 0.40 6 1188 18 990
PRADESH 2018-19 287420 0.000 0.15 286.77 292 1.02 8 1466 60 1130
2017-18 248755 0.000 0.04 269.32 54 0.22 0 522 22 657
JAMMU & KASHMIR
2018-19 245380 0.000 0.04 289.82 35 0.14 2 560 19 707
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arfdss RaIc 2018-19

JKT; @fk= vof/k | JkExkj VLR ful*kDrrk fgrykH LFkk;h fut*kDrrk fgryktk VkfIrtu fgrykhk
pkV e =
tif[kexLr|ifro’k ifr| ifro’k | vLAkh | LoiNr | ifro% ,der okd |ek; df o%d
eku X, depkjh ifr  [ful'kDrrk| u, ifr 1000 | Hkxi rku VIr e LotNr | vir ei fgr
depkfj;k | u, nkok | depkjh | fogryitk | ekeyk | dePijh | d fy, fgr ekeyk | yKHKkFFK; k
dh B[;k| dhnj | fnuk dh (dh vkIr (dh BL5k|u, ekeyk | BKTKONT | ykHkFCS K dh dh B[;k
L[k nfud dh nj ekeyk | dh K[k | B[k
nj X ek dh L[k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
. 2017-18 321665 0.000 005  319.05 50 0.16 0 1462 13 835
>ki [kM 2018-19 367435 0.000 005 311.88 36 0.10 0 1511 29 921
dukvd
) 2017-18| 1001195 0.000 002| 34723 66 0.07 2 6103 11 2711
(0 FTTE 2018-19| 1022680 0.000 003 372385 62 0.06 3 6159 26 2761
2017-18 767430 0.000 003  156.16 13 0.02 0 1092 0 194
(i) ST 2018-19 741285 0.000 001  366.85 28 0.04 0 1129 0 194
2017-18 507940 0.000 0.04| 342386 46 0.09 13 5965 6 21
iy oz 2018-19 503765 0.000 0.04| 37248 56 0.11 12 5997 4 221
) 2017-18 277585 0.000 0.14 305.54 48 0.17 8 2491 44 1373
() T 2018-19 297975 0.000 012  346.08 75 0.25 14 2562 41 1475
2017-18 143820 0.000 003 41624 6 0.04 0 494 6 95
V) Zet 2018-19 146620 0.000 0.02| 42532 7 0.05 1 500 17 134
, 2017-18 192460 0.000 005  327.73 31 0.16 2 160 5 108
) TR 2018-19 208600 0.000 0.04| 35453 29 0.14 2 176 6 122
! 2017-18 176825 0.000 003  354.00 6 0.03 1 21 0 49
vil) TG 2018-19 185630 0.000 0.04| 34298 19 0.10 0 36 15 81
djy
' 2017-18 145490 0.010 025 35285 28 0.19 0 4241 13 1998
UNARN 2018-19 155700 0.010 028 31807 38 0.24 1 4280 11 2014
2017-18 152800 0.010 022| 35323 48 031 0 1213 4 137
(i) PIEPrS 2018-19 164295 0.010 027| 287.77 56 0.34 0 1236 12 167
2017-18 388890 0.000 018 30248 102 0.26 1 2609 22 428
(i) TOTI G 2018-19 399480 0.000 019  359.71 70 0.18 0 2666 18 468
2017-18 126495 0.000 025  285.11 34 0.27 0 2260 0 260
(iv) Plee 2018-19 136675 0.010 025 26427 4 0.03 1 2297 5 269
. 2017-18 115450 0.000 010 28468 12 0.10 0 27 4 40
v fereaagR 2018-19 123195 0.000 0.11| 28531 18 0.15 0 30 6 51
e/; In'k
. 2017-18 649530 0.000 0.11|  300.83 272 0.42 35 9120 59 4852
) EER 2018-19 598755 0.000 013 31407 257 0.43 8 9262 95 5079
2017-18 142800 0.010 028  210.91 11 0.08 0 33 0 0
i) et 2018-19 306370 0.000 0.11| 303.86 72 0.24 0 90 0 0
egkjk"V'
2017-18 648550 0.000 002| 40024 64 0.10 3 9083 18 10206
() TR TR 2018-19 627160 0.000 002 42020 56 0.09 5 9128 19 10257
2017-18 924095 0.000 002| 36158 146 0.16 26 3534 64 567
(i FRTeT 201819 908465 0.000 003 39872 152 017 25 3656 53 689
2017-18 299595 0.000 011 32492 27 0.09 1 1434 23 1728
(i) TR 2018-19] 324135 0.000 014  337.59 64 0.20 0 1471 54 1865
2017-18| 1185930 0.000 006  354.09 268 0.23 31 13224 43 3080
) 3T 2018-19| 1275730 0.000 007| 36637 300 0.24 15 13383 20 3120
2017-18 671015 0.000 0.04| 439,51 124 0.18 2 3838 40 979
(31T 2018-19 735640 0.000 0.04| 40475 224 030 7 4063 19 1029
. 2017-18 218845 0.000 0.10|  369.83 45 0.21 0 1180 10 293
vi) SIRTTATS 2018-19 233910 0.000 009 381.93 92 039 0 1282 22 350
2017-18 149725 0.000 0.19 401.75 74 0.49 2 163 7 144
vii) TR 2018-19 162095 0.010 021  406.55 123 0.76 3 255 8 165
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STATE/AREA Period No. of Temporary Disablement Benefit Permanent Disablement Benefit Dependants' Benefit
employees
deemed
o Rate of No. of Average No. of Rate of No. of No. of No. of No. of
posed to s P S
risk to E.I. fresh days per |daily rate| fresh fresh case cases beneficiaries | death |beneficiaries
spells per | employee | of TDB (%) | cases per 1000 | commuted | at the end of | cases |atthe end of
employee |per annum admitted | employees | for lump- theyear |admitted| the year
per annum per annum sum
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
2017-18 321665 0.000 0.05 319.05 50 0.16 0 1462 13 835
JHARKHAND
2018-19 367435 0.000 0.05 311.88 36 0.10 0 1511 29 921
KARNATAKA
2017-18 1001195 0.000 0.02 347.23 66 0.07 2 6103 11 2711
() Bengaluru
2018-19 1022680 0.000 0.03 372.85 62 0.06 3 6159 26 2761
2017-18 767430 0.000 0.03 156.16 13 0.02 0 1092 0 194
(ii) Bommasandra
2018-19 741285 0.000 0.01 366.85 28 0.04 0 1129 0 194
2017-18 507940 0.000 0.04 342.86 46 0.09 13 5965 6 211
(iii) Peenya
2018-19 503765 0.000 0.04 372.48 56 0.11 12 5997 4 221
(iv) Hubli 2017-18 277585 0.000 0.14 305.54 48 0.17 8 2491 44 1373
iv) Hubli
2018-19 297975 0.000 0.12 346.08 75 0.25 14 2562 41 1475
2017-18 143820 0.000 0.03 416.24 6 0.04 0 494 6 95
(v) Gulbarga
2018-19 146620 0.000 0.02 425.32 7 0.05 1 500 17 134
2017-18 192460 0.000 0.05 327.73 31 0.16 2 160 5 108
vi) Mysore
2018-19 208600 0.000 0.04 354.53 29 0.14 2 176 6 122
2017-18 176825 0.000 0.03 354.00 6 0.03 1 21 0 49
vii) Mangalore
2018-19 185630 0.000 0.04 342.98 19 0.10 0 36 15 81
KERALA
2017-18 145490 0.010 0.25 352.85 28 0.19 0 4241 13 1998
(i) Thrissur
2018-19 155700 0.010 0.28 318.07 38 0.24 1 4280 11 2014
2017-18 152800 0.010 0.22 353.23 48 0.31 0 1213 4 137
(i) Kozhikode
2018-19 164295 0.010 0.27 287.77 56 0.34 0 1236 12 167
2017-18 388890 0.000 0.18 302.48 102 0.26 1 2609 22 428
(iii) Ernakulam
2018-19 399480 0.000 0.19 359.71 70 0.18 0 2666 18 468
2017-18 126495 0.000 0.25 285.11 34 0.27 0 2260 0 260
(iv) Kollam
2018-19 136675 0.010 0.25 264.27 4 0.03 1 2297 5 269
2017-18 115450 0.000 0.10 284.68 12 0.10 0 27 4 40
v) Thiruvananthapuram
2018-19 123195 0.000 0.1 285.31 18 0.15 0 30 6 51
MADHYA PRADESH
i Ind 2017-18 649530 0.000 0.1 300.83 272 0.42 35 9120 59 4852
i) Indore
2018-19 598755 0.000 0.13 314.07 257 0.43 8 9262 95 5079
ih Bh | 2017-18 142800 0.010 0.28 210.91 11 0.08 0 33 0 0
ii) Bhopa
P 2018-19 306370 0.000 0.11 303.86 72 0.24 0 90 0 0
MAHARASHTRA
2017-18 648550 0.000 0.02 400.24 64 0.10 3 9083 18 10206
(i) Lower Parel
2018-19 627160 0.000 0.02 420.20 56 0.09 5 9128 19 10257
(i) Marol 2017-18 924095 0.000 0.02 361.58 146 0.16 26 3534 64 567
if) Maro
2018-19 908465 0.000 0.03 398.72 152 0.17 25 3656 53 689
2017-18 299595 0.000 0.11 324.92 27 0.09 1 1434 23 1728
(iii) Nagpur
2018-19 324135 0.000 0.14 337.59 64 0.20 0 1471 54 1865
) P 2017-18 1185930 0.000 0.06 354.09 268 0.23 31 13224 43 3080
iv) Pune
2018-19 1275730 0.000 0.07 366.37 300 0.24 15 13383 20 3120
W Th 2017-18 671015 0.000 0.04 439.51 124 0.18 2 3838 40 979
v) Thane
2018-19 735640 0.000 0.04 404.75 224 0.30 7 4063 19 1029
2017-18 218845 0.000 0.10 369.83 45 0.21 0 1180 10 293
vi) Aurangabad
2018-19 233910 0.000 0.09 381.93 92 0.39 0 1282 22 350
2017-18 149725 0.000 0.19 401.75 74 0.49 2 163 7 144
vii) Nasik
2018-19 162095 0.010 0.21 406.55 123 0.76 3 255 8 165
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arfdss RaIc 2018-19

JKT; @fk= vof/k | JkExkj VLR ful*kDrrk fgrykH LFkk;h fut*kDrrk fgryktk VkfIrtu fgrykhk
pkV e =
tif[kexLr|ifro’k ifr| ifro’k | vLAkh | LoiNr | ifro% ,der ok d |[eR;id| o%d
eku X, depkjh ifr  [ful'kDrrk| u, ifr 1000 | Hkxi rku VIr e LotNr | vir ei fgr
depkfj;k | u, nkok | depkjh | fgrykk | ekeyk | dePkjh | dify, fgr ekeyk | yKHKkFFK; k
dh B[;k| dhnj | fnuk dh (dh vkIr (dh BL5k|u, ekeyk | BKTKONT | ykHkFCS K dh dh B[;k
L[k nfud dh nj ekeyk | dh K[k | B[k
nj X ek dh L[k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
Mk 2017-18 567470 0.000 0.06 289.04 50 0.09 1 2547 40 2172
VK 2018-19 624940 0.000 0.05 320.30 55 0.09 0 2620 63 2313
inPoih 2017-18 109995 0.000 0.12 300.63 26 0.24 1 702 8 335
1nFpy 2018-19 112120 0.000 0.12 346.18 32 0.29 1 739 14 367
itke
R 2017-18 450800 0.000 0.16 276.76 323 0.72 51 9842 42 7245
(i) &.PT. ToTTe
2018-19 446335 0.000 0.16 300.51 376 0.84 48 10207 81 7415
2017-18 372555 0.000 0.32 274.59 798 2.14 185 14504 68 1085
(i) SFferarT
2018-19 376865 0.000 0.41 230.91 1212 3.22 172 15613 68 1262
) 2017-18 225355 0.000 0.12 282.73 176 0.78 2 601 38 706
(iii) STeTeR
2018-19 237300 0.000 0.11 255.60 136 0.57 2 705 42 811
JKELFkku
2017-18 876450 0.000 0.05 273.38 171 0.20 15 7043 37 5246
(i) SR
2018-19 933725 0.000 0.06 293.84 242 0.26 17 7296 128 5586
2017-18 190835 0.000 0.08 288.14 41 0.21 3 1506 6 396
(i) STAR
2018-19 201210 0.000 0.10 345.71 65 0.32 0 1556 13 431
2017-18 139460 0.000 0.15 353.90 52 0.37 3 235 26 555
(iii) ST EIB?
2018-19 161195 0.000 0.10 478.00 62 0.38 1 267 25 622
rfeyukM
2017-18 2092855 0.000 0.05 203.34 199 0.10 22 6057 89 5835
(i) =T
2018-19 2154645 0.000 0.03 357.95 228 0.11 6 6454 76 6028
2017-18 362355 0.000 0.04 275.54 74 0.20 0 1785 30 504
(ii) S
2018-19 396275 0.000 0.03 370.36 78 0.20 2 1844 15 544
2017-18 691685 0.000 0.03 371.83 89 0.13 0 2531 31 1688
(iil) PIFCI
2018-19 719330 0.000 0.03 424.02 76 0.11 0 2638 55 1815
2017-18 392625 0.000 0.05 262.70 106 0.27 8 2180 40 1927
(V) FIgR
2018-19 404055 0.000 0.06 267.71 112 0.28 6 2342 46 2019
2017-18 196920 0.000 0.05 285.61 14 0.07 0 693 31 283
) foereraedt
2018-19 195920 0.000 0.06 328.08 29 0.15 0 711 27 359
2017-18 1545855 0.000 0.03 285.10 144 0.09 39 7317 98 6437
ryxkuk
2018-19 1594965 0.000 0.02 288.64 144 0.09 32 7448 99 6664
mUkj Eni'k
2017-18 376305 0.000 0.06 190.88 72 0.19 0 10022 39 6005
(i) PTTYR
2018-19 407610 0.000 0.04 288.74 78 0.19 0 10075 55 6159
2017-18 74050 0.000 0.03 246.42 7 0.09 0 3635 11 155
(if) TRTOTY
2018-19 93360 0.000 0.02 325.50 2 0.02 0 3687 3 168
2017-18 1026375 0.000 0.12 126.80 233 0.23 0 6017 41 2158
(iii) ITTS
2018-19 1056845 0.000 0.04 326.90 199 0.19 0 6060 39 2259
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STATE/AREA Period No. of Temporary Disablement Benefit Permanent Disablement Benefit Dependants' Benefit
employees
deemed
o Rate of No. of Average No. of Rate of No. of No. of No. of No. of
posed to s P S
risk to E.I. fresh days per |daily rate| fresh fresh case cases beneficiaries | death |beneficiaries
spells per | employee | of TDB (%) | cases per 1000 | commuted | at the end of | cases |atthe end of
employee |per annum admitted | employees | for lump- theyear |admitted| the year
per annum per annum sum
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
2017-18 567470 0.000 0.06 289.04 50 0.09 1 2547 40 2172
ODISHA
2018-19 624940 0.000 0.05 320.30 55 0.09 0 2620 63 2313
2017-18 109995 0.000 0.12 300.63 26 0.24 1 702 8 335
PUDUCHERRY
2018-19 112120 0.000 0.12 346.18 32 0.29 1 739 14 367
PUNJAB
2017-18 450800 0.000 0.16 276.76 323 0.72 51 9842 42 7245
(i) RO Punjab
2018-19 446335 0.000 0.16 300.51 376 0.84 48 10207 81 7415
2017-18 372555 0.000 0.32 274.59 798 2.14 185 14504 68 1085
(ii) Ludhiana
2018-19 376865 0.000 0.41 230.91 1212 3.22 172 15613 68 1262
2017-18 225355 0.000 0.12 282.73 176 0.78 2 601 38 706
(iii) Jalandhar
2018-19 237300 0.000 0.11 255.60 136 0.57 2 705 42 811
RAJASTHAN
2017-18 876450 0.000 0.05 273.38 171 0.20 15 7043 37 5246
(i) Jaipur
2018-19 933725 0.000 0.06 293.84 242 0.26 17 7296 128 5586
2017-18 190835 0.000 0.08 288.14 41 0.21 3 1506 6 396
(i) Udaipur
2018-19 201210 0.000 0.10 345.71 65 0.32 0 1556 13 431
2017-18 139460 0.000 0.15 353.90 52 0.37 3 235 26 555
(iii) Jodhpur
2018-19 161195 0.000 0.10 478.00 62 0.38 1 267 25 622
TAMIL NADU
2017-18 2092855 0.000 0.05 203.34 199 0.10 22 6057 89 5835
(i) Chennai
2018-19 2154645 0.000 0.03 357.95 228 0.1 6 6454 76 6028
2017-18 362355 0.000 0.04 275.54 74 0.20 0 1785 30 504
(ii) Salem
2018-19 396275 0.000 0.03 370.36 78 0.20 2 1844 15 544
2017-18 691685 0.000 0.03 371.83 89 0.13 0 2531 31 1688
(iii) Coimbatore
2018-19 719330 0.000 0.03 424.02 76 0.1 0 2638 55 1815
2017-18 392625 0.000 0.05 262.70 106 0.27 8 2180 40 1927
(iv) Madurai
2018-19 404055 0.000 0.06 267.71 112 0.28 6 2342 46 2019
2017-18 196920 0.000 0.05 285.61 14 0.07 0 693 31 283
(v) Tirunelveli
2018-19 195920 0.000 0.06 328.08 29 0.15 0 711 27 359
2017-18 1545855 0.000 0.03 285.10 144 0.09 39 7317 98 6437
TELANGANA
2018-19 1594965 0.000 0.02 288.64 144 0.09 32 7448 929 6664
UTTAR PRADESH
2017-18 376305 0.000 0.06 190.88 72 0.19 0 10022 39 6005
(i) Kanpur
2018-19 407610 0.000 0.04 288.74 78 0.19 0 10075 55 6159
2017-18 74050 0.000 0.03 246.42 7 0.09 0 3635 11 155
(ii) Varanasi
2018-19 93360 0.000 0.02 325.50 2 0.02 0 3687 3 168
2017-18 1026375 0.000 0.12 126.80 233 0.23 0 6017 41 2158
(iii) Noida
2018-19 1056845 0.000 0.04 326.90 199 0.19 0 6060 39 2259
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arfdss RaIc 2018-19

JKT; @fk= vof/k | JkExkj VLR ful*kDrrk fgrykH LFkk;h fut*kDrrk fgryktk VkfIrtu fgrykhk
PV e Tifro ifr| ifrok | vifkh | LoNr | ifrok | ,derr | ok d |eR ;d| ok d
tifllextr] gepkih ifr  [furlorrk| u, | ifr 2000 | Hx riu | vir e | LotNr | vir e fgr
elu X, 1y, niok | depkih | fgryitk | eleyk | dePijr | d fy, fgr | ekeyk | yKHFK;k
depiizl| gy nj | fnuk dh [oh vkIr |dh B3k u, ekeyks| BjkCRRIr | yiidrck | dh | dh DLk
dn KLk I[:k | nfud dinj | ekeyk | di B[k | D[k
nj X ek dh B[ ;k
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
2017-18 321645 0.000 0.02 326.54 6 0.02 2 322 4 247
(iv) TS
2018-19 383230 0.000 0.02 365.35 19 0.05 84 348 43 375
. 2017-18 562285 0.000 0.06 369.70 0 0.00 0 1416 0 540
mUkjk[kM
2018-19 577690 0.000 0.05 312.84 107 0.19 0 1574 103 807
if"pe cxky
2017-18 1288565 0.010 0.49 337.69 2699 2.09 1586 36497 39 8422
(i) PTETBTAT
2018-19 1326700 0.010 0.44 361.11 2925 2.20 1216 39406 49 8539
2017-18 293335 0.020 1.1 342.17 2654 9.05 945 18944 26 529
(i) RFIR
2018-19 293645 0.020 1.18 348.47 1767 6.02 1055 21168 17 565
2017-18 179645 0.000 0.10 299.15 50 0.28 4 183 35 375
i 2018-19 209205 0.000 0.09 322.31 52 0.25 2 237 35 443
: 2017-18 30219870 0.002 0.10 307.36 11960 0.40 3409 269354 1739 114966
vi[ky Hkjr
2018-19 31260300 0.002 0.09 337.02 12628 0.40 3020 281331 2388 120842
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STATE/AREA Period No. of Temporary Disablement Benefit Permanent Disablement Benefit Dependants' Benefit
employees
deemed Rate of No. of Average | No. of Rate of No. of No. of No. of No. of
exposed to fresh days per |daily rate| fresh fresh case cases beneficiaries | death |beneficiaries
risk to E.I. | spells per | employee | of TDB ®)| cases per 1000 | commuted | at the end of | cases |at the end of
employee |per annum admitted | employees | for lump- theyear |admitted| theyear
per annum per annum sum
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
2017-18 321645 0.000 0.02 326.54 6 0.02 2 322 4 247
(iv) Lucknow
2018-19 383230 0.000 0.02 365.35 19 0.05 84 348 43 375
2017-18 562285 0.000 0.06 369.70 0 0.00 0 1416 0 540
UTTARAKHAND
2018-19 577690 0.000 0.05 312.84 107 0.19 0 1574 103 807
WEST BENGAL
2017-18 1288565 0.010 0.49 337.69 2699 2.09 1586 36497 39 8422
(i) Kolkata
2018-19 1326700 0.010 0.44 361.11 2925 2.20 1216 39406 49 8539
2017-18 293335 0.020 1.1 342.17 2654 9.05 945 18944 26 529
(i) Barrackpore
2018-19 293645 0.020 1.18 348.47 1767 6.02 1055 21168 17 565
2017-18 179645 0.000 0.10 299.15 50 0.28 4 183 35 375
(iii) Durgapur
2018-19 209205 0.000 0.09 322.31 52 0.25 2 237 35 443
2017-18 30219870 0.002 0.10 307.36 11960 0.40 3409 269354 1739 114966
ALL INDIA
2018-19 31260300 0.002 0.09 337.02 12628 0.40 3020 281331 2388 120842
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gRfgree-1v-T

arfdss RaIc 2018-19

a¥ 2017-2018 T 2018-2019 & IR Wiga At F:eramran

Raamw (AL @l 3t geT-SR (STF-aR)

(%] B m | kx m]kx dkM vof/k thfkexLr u, Lohdr ifrok ifr
L[k eku X, ekeyk dh 1000
delpkfj ;k dh L[k depkjh
vuekfur LFkk ; h
bk ful"kDrrk
fgrykhk
ekeyk dh nj
11 [2] [3] [41 [5] [6] [71
1 e, Y AT qTd, 0 2017-18 1570569 634 0.40
2018-19 1584864 682 0.43
2 HUST 1 2017-18 4678472 2487 0.53
2018-19 4721055 2567 0.54
3 =g U e 2 2017-18 854617 171 0.20
2018-19 862396 203 0.24
4 T TG AT SIS 3 2017-18 1679979 178 0.11
2018-19 1695270 213 0.13
5 R—erfeas @feret 4 2017-18 933819 616 0.66
2018-19 942319 653 0.69
6 grfeas @fast 5 2017-18 1776800 643 0.36
2018-19 1792972 703 0.39
7 CIEBIEGI 6 2017-18 3919624 1280 0.33
2018-19 3955300 1317 0.33
8 gRaeq 7 2017-18 860294 969 1.13
2018-19 868124 1012 1.17
9 PRI T &7 8 2017-18 934073 368 0.39
2018-19 942575 402 0.43
10 fafaer 9 2017-18 3836583 3528 0.92
2018-19 3871503 3675 0.95
11 RS IATIATS 10 2017-18 8999250 826 0.09
2018-19 9062882 913 0.10
12 Bleol U9 WRi 11 2017-18 778496 42 0.05
2018-19 785582 49 0.06
13 Ry=r=7 g fPRey 12 2017-18 88131 54 0.61
2018-19 88933 57 0.64
14 | S weng 13 2017-18 113044 76 0.67
2018-19 114073 79 0.69
15 3rdre, ARTT 2F anfe 14 2017-18 94929 88 0.93
2018-19 114072 103 0.90
Vi[ky Hkjr 2017-18 | 31118680 11692 0.38
2018-19 31401920 12628 0.40
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APPENDIX-IV-C

Incidence of Permanent Disablement Benefit Claims admitted
during 2017-18 and 2018-19 (Industry-wise)

S.No. Industry Industry Period Estimated No. of Rate of
Code No. No. of fresh cases PDB cases
Employees admitted per 1000
exposed to employees
risk per annum
[11 [2] [31 [4] [5] [61 [71

1 Food Beverages & Tobacoo 0 2017-18 1570569 634 0.40
2018-19 1584864 682 0.43
2 Textiles 1 2017-18 4678472 2487 0.53
2018-19 4721055 2567 0.54
3 Leather & Rubber 2 2017-18 854617 171 0.20
2018-19 862396 203 0.24
4 Chemicals & Chemical Products 3 2017-18 1679979 178 0.11
2018-19 1695270 213 0.13
5 Non-Metalic Minerals 4 2017-18 933819 616 0.66
2018-19 942319 653 0.69
6 Metallic Minerals 5 2017-18 1776800 643 0.36
2018-19 1792972 703 0.39
7 Engineering 6 2017-18 3919624 1280 0.33
2018-19 3955300 1317 0.33
8 Transport 7 2017-18 860294 969 1.13
2018-19 868124 1012 1.17
9 Paper & Printing 8 2017-18 934073 368 0.39
2018-19 942575 402 0.43
10 Miscellaneous 9 2017-18 3836583 3528 0.92
2018-19 3871503 3675 0.95
11 Commercial Establishments 10 2017-18 8999250 826 0.09
2018-19 9062882 913 0.10
12 Hotels & Restaurants 11 2017-18 778496 42 0.05
2018-19 785582 49 0.06
13 Cinemas & Theatres 12 2017-18 88131 54 0.61
2018-19 88933 57 0.64
14 Educational Institutions 13 2017-18 113044 76 0.67
2018-19 114073 79 0.69
15 Hospitals, Nursing Homes etc. 14 2017-18 94929 88 0.93
2018-19 114072 103 0.90
All INDIA 2017-18 31118680 11692 0.38
2018-19 31401920 12628 0.40
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&- fooj .k depkfj;k dh L[ ;k depkfj;k dh L[k depkfj;k dh L[k
13 leg d leg [k leg x
VU- | vu- |vfi-o-| WU; | dy | vu- | vu- |vfi-o-| W; |dy | vu- | vu- |vfi-o-| VU; | dy
tfr ttk%'r tfr tﬁ?r tir tﬁ?r
% | 01012019 TH | 393 | 170| 592| 1478 | 2633| 26 18 -| 178 222 4014| 1319| 5322 [ 11298| 21953
Bl TR
T | 2018 & 8 3 13| 28| 52 0 0 0| 0| of 498/ 195| 1188| 1138| 3019
SR e
il gRT
T | 2018 @ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0| 34| 34| 287| 98| 199| 1259| 1823
ENE
eI gRI
¥ | 2018 & R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 2 2
EIRIRE(ES]
gRI
dy I[SxSNKs 8 3 13| 28| 52 0 0 0| 35| 35| 785| 273| 1387 2399| 4844

APPENDIX-VII

Annual statement showing the representation of SCs, STs and
OBCs for the calender year 2018 (as on 01.01.2019)

Sl. Particular Number of Employees Number of Employees Number of Employees
No. GROUP A GROUP B GROUP C
SCs STs | OBCs | Other | Total | SCs | STs | OBCs | Other | Total SCs STs | OBCs| Other | Total

a Total Represen- | 393 | 170 592| 1478 | 2633| 26| 18 - 178 222| 4014|1319 5322 |11298| 21953
tation as on
01.01.2019

b By Direct 8 3 13 28 52 0ol O 0 0 0 498 195| 1188| 1138 3019
Recruitment
during 2018

c By Promotion 0 0 0 0 0 0l O 0 34 34 287 78| 199| 1259 1823
during 2018

d By Deputation 0 0 0 0 0 0] O 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2
during 2018

Total (b+c+d) 8 3 13 28 52 of O 0 35 35 785| 273| 1387| 2399 4844
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